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Award Summary:

The Grievant was involved in a Light Transport Vehicle rollaway
accident. Management issued an Emergency Placement charging the
Grievant with failure to follow safety regulations and violating the
zero tolerance policy. First, the evidence shows the actions of the
Agency in this case were premature. Secondly, the Agency failed to
provide the Grievant/Union with a formal charge. Since the Emergency
Placement was found to be improper, the second issue raised in this
case becomes moot. The grievance is sustained and the Grievant shall

be made whole. > L) ‘
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Lawrence Roberts, Panel Arbitrator




Case # CO6N~-4C-D 11219738

SUBMISSION:

This matter came to be Arbitrated pursuant to the terms of
the Wage Agreement between United States Postal Service and the
National Association of Letter Carriers Union, AFL-CIO, the
Parties having failed to resolve this matter prior to the
arbitral proceedings. The hearing in this cause was conducted
on 19 July 2011 at the postal facility located in Nashville, TN,
beginning at 9 BM. Testimony and evidence were received from
both parties. A transcriber was not used. The Arbitrator made
a record of the hearing by use of a tape recorder and personal
notes. The Arbitrator is assigned to the Regular Regional
Arbitration Panel in accordance with the Wage Agreement.

OPINION
BACKGROUND AND FACTS:

The Grievant in this case is employed as a Letter Carrier

at a Nashville, TN Postal facility, the Belle Meade Delivery

Unit.

On 29 March 2011, the Grievant’s 1light transport vehicle
was invelved in a rollaway accident during the course of route
delivery that day. As a result, the Grievant received the

following Letter, labeled, EMERGENCY PLACEMENT IN AN OFF-DUTY

STATUS:

“You are hereby notified that effective March 29,
2011, you were placed in an non-duty, non-pay status
under the provisions of Article 16, Section 7, of
the National Agreement. The reason for this action
is your failure to follow safety regulations and the
zero tolerance policy.

You are placed in this Emergency off-Duty Status
(without pay) under the provisions of Article 16,
Section 7, of the national Agreement, which states
in part as follows:
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Case # CO6N-4C-D 11219738

An emplovee may be immediately placed on an off-duty
status (without pay) by the Employer, but remain on
the rolls where the allegation involves intoxicaticn
(use of drugs or alcochol), pilferage, or failure to
observe safety rules and regulations, or in cases
where retaining the employee on duty may result in
damage to U.8. Postal Service property, loss of mail
or funds, or where the employee may be injurious of
self or others.

You shall remain on the rolls (non pay status) until
further notice.

You are further advised that you are prohibited from
interfering with the day-today operation of this
postal facility and will not be allowed unescorted
on the workroom floor.

If this action is overturned on appeal, back pay may
be allowed, unless otherwise specified in the
appropriate award or decision, ONLY IF YOU HAVE MADE
REASONABLE EFFORTS TO OBTAIN OTHER EMPLOYMENT DURING
THE RELEVANT NON-WORK PERIOD. The extent of
documentation necessary to support your back pay
claim is explained in the ELM, 8ection 436.

You have a right to file a grievance under the
Grievance Arbitration procedures set forth in
Article 15 of the National Agreement within 14 days
of your receipt of this notice.

A copy of this notice is also being sent to you by
priority mail, confirmation of delivery.” (emphasis
in original)

The above letter was signed by a Supervisor, Customer

Services.

The Union's version of events contrasted with that of
Management. Additionally, a secondary issue evolved redarding

whether or not Management made every reasonable effort to assign
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the Grievant to non driving duties following the alleged
incident. Obviopusly, the Parties were unable to resolve their

differences regarding either matter,

It was found the matter was properly processed through the
prior steps of the Parties Grievance-Arbitration Procedure of
Article 15, without resolve. The Step B Team reached an impasgse
on each of the respective issues on 23 June 2011. Therefore, the

matter is now before the undersigned for final determination.

At the hearing, the Parties were afforded a fair and full
opportunity to present evidence, examine and Cross examine
witnesses. The record was closed following the submission of

oral closing arguments by the respective Advocates.

JOINT EXHIBITS:

1. Agreement between the National Association of
Letter Carriers Union, AFL-CIO and the US Postal Service.

2. Grievance Package

3. Joint Contract Administration Manual

EMPLOYER'S POSITION:

The Service believes the evidence will show the presence of
just cause for the Emergency Placement in this case.

According to Management, 1t 1is alleged the Grievant failed

to observe the mandatory dismount procedures outlined in a USPS
“Zero Tolerance” policy letter and Handbook M-41.
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It is the contention of the Agency there are four distinct
and separate actions designed and implemented to prevent an
unattended vehicle from moving without an operator.

According to the Service, roll-away accidents are among the
most serious encountered in the USPS. Fortunately, Management
points out, that, in the instant case, there were no injuries,
only property damage.,

The Employer explains the vehicle was inspected at the
scene and found to be in safe working operation. The Employer
also mentions that a further inspection at the Vehicle
Maintenance Facility vielded similar findings.

Even though the Union pointed out an issue with the
vehicle, the Service points out this does not mitigate the fact
that if all the proper dismount procedures had been followed,
this accident would not have resulted the way it did.

According to the Employer, this record will show that the
driving privileges of the Grievant have neither been suspended
and/or revoked. It is the argument of Management that all
arguments in that regard are not supported by the evidence and
have no merit. :

It is the position of the United States Postal Service that
the Grievant violated Postal Policy and that the Emergency
Placement was contractually sanctioned by the Parties Agreement
under Article 3 of Joint Exhibit 1.

On that basis, Management respectfully requests that the
instant grievance be denied in its entirety.

UNION'S POSITION:

It is the contention of the Union that the burden of proof
in this case rests with the Employer.

The Union is prepared to show through contract provisions,
testimony and tangible evidence that the Service has failed to
meet the burden that would justify the Grievant being placed off
the clock in a non-duty and non-pay status. In addition, the
Union asserts the Employer failed to conduct a proper
investigation and immediately put the Grievant out on Emergency
Placement in spite of the fact that she answered all the
supervisor’s questions affirmatively. The Union also insists the
Employer did not spell ocut the charges in the letter given to
the Grievant., In support of their case the Union relies on a
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precedent setting arbitration decision authored by Arbitrator
Mittenthal. Accordingly, the Union believes the disciplinary
action is procedurally defective.

The Union also maintains that the Service violated Step 4
Decision (M-1289) where the Parties at the National Level agreed
to the following: Management has the right to articulate
guidelines to its employees regarding their responsibility
concerning issues relating to safety.

However, according to the Union, the Parties also mutually
agreed that local accident policies, guidelines and procedures
may not be inconsistent or in conflict with the National
Agreement,

It is the argument of the Union that the discipline imposed
for cited safety rule violations must meet the just cause
provisions of Article 16. Furthermore, it is the contention of
the Union that administrative action with respect to safety
vioclations must be consistent with Articles 14 and 29.

The Union also suggests that Management in the Tennessee
District has indeed established a local rollaway policy that is
inconsistent with the Step 4 decision.

The Union insists the evidence will show where Management
has failed in their obligations to apply the just cause
principles as provided in Article 16.

It is the claim of the Union that the evidence will also
show that Management has failed in their obligations under
Article 29 by refusing to make every reasonable effort to
reassign the Grievant to non-driving duties.

The Union asks the instant grievance be sustained in its
entirety.

THE ISSUES:

1. Did Management violate Article 16, 19 of the National
Agreement and Section 115 of the M-39 Handbook, when they placed
the grievant on Emergency placement in off duty status on
03/29/2011 alleging failure to follow safety regulations and
zero tolerance policy? If so, what is the appropriate remedy?

2. Did Management violate Article 14 and 29 of the National
Agreement when they failed to make every reasonable effort to
assign the grievant to non driving duties after they
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suspended/revoked her driving privileges? If so what is the
appropriate remedy?

PERTINENT CONTRACT PROVISIONS:

ARTICLE 16
DISCIPLINE PROCEDURE

SECTION 7, Emergency Procedure

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS:

This case involves an issue of Emergency Placement. The
Parties were certainly not in sync¢ regarding the events leading
up to this Article 16.7 action. Regardless of circumstance or
respective argument, the burden of proof falls on Management to

establish reason for their actions.

While Article 3, Management Rights, provides the Employer
with the power to "suspend, demote, discharge, or take other
disciplinary action...", the Employer is limited in any
decisions as restricted by other Articles or Sections of the

Agreenment:,
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According to the Agreement, no Employee may not be
disciplined or discharged except for just cause. In my view the
"just cause" provision is ambiguous, however, its concept is
well established in the field of labor arbitration. The
Employer cannof arbitrarily discipline or discharge any
Employee. The burden of proof is sguarely on the Employer to
show the discipline imposed was supported with sound reasoning.
Initial allegations must be proven, clearly and convincingly,

through the preponderance of the evidence.

And that same just cause language, outlined in Article
16.1, carries forward to Article 16.7, the Emergency Placement

provision, albeit, less demanding.

The Employer, in support of their Emergency Placement,
references a 1990 National Award authored by Arbitrator Richard
Mittenthal, Case Number H4N-3U-C 58637. The Union also relied

on the Mittenthal decision.

Arbitrator Mittenthal points out the Employee is entitled
Lo a written notice of charges within a reasonable period of
time following the date of displacement. This will be discussed
later in this decision. Th&t National Award also provides the
following in relation to the just cause requirements with

respect to the provisions of Section 7:
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“By the same token, “just cause’ may depend to some
extent upon the nature of the particular disciplinary
right being exercised. Section 7 grants Management
the right to place an employee “inmmediately” on a non-
duty, non-pay status because of an “allegation of
certain misconduct (or because his retention “may”
have certain harmful consequences). “Just cause”
takes on a different cast in these circumstances. The
level of proof required to justify this kind of
“immediate. ” action may be something less than would
be required had Management suspended the employee
under Section 4 or 5 where then thirty days advance
written notice of the suspension is given. To rule
otherwise, to rule that the same level of proof is
nacessary in all suspension situations, would as a
practical matter diminish Management’s right to take
“immediate..” action,”

Article 16.1 requires that all discipline meet a just cause
standard. The criteria wvaries from case to case, but, in most

circumstances, just cause is met via the preponderance of

evidence rule.

However, as I've stated in many other cases involving
Article 16.7, Arbitrator Mittenthal sets forth a less stringent
gauge, something less than the preponderance of evidence.
Nonetheless, the Employer is required to show their Emergency
Placement decision, made on the facts of the case available at
the time of their decision, was reasonable. And in this case,
my findings are based solely on the facts and circumstances,
available to the Employer at the specific time the Emergency

Placement took place.
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And with that in mind, each Emergency Placement rests on
its own set of facts and circumstances. Since this case does
involve discipline, the Employer retains the burden to show just

cause for the Emergency Placement,

The Article 16.7 language allows the Employer to
immediatély place an Employee in a non-pay, off-duty status,
when allegations meet certain criteria. And that standard must
show the conclusions reached by Management, at that time, with
the information available, was with reason and not arbitrary or

capricious.

However, the just cause standard cannot be gauged in the
same matter in all cases since each discipline case is unique to
its own set of facts and circumstances. Furthermore the purpose
and intent of the Section 7 Emergency Procedure allows the
Employer to make an immediate, but reasonable response, based on

the evidence available to them, at that given snapshot of time.

First, Management must show that allegations were real
based on an analysis of the information available at that
specific point in time. There have been cases wherein Employees
were absolved of all charges, but the Emergency Placement stood.
It's just a matter of whether or not the evidence, available at

the time of 1issuance, shows the Emergency Placement was
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reasonable and justified, based on the circumstances appearing

at that given time.

There was a lot of evidence introduced in this matter.
Interesting was the fact the Employer presented a plethora of
evidence to show that Management made the right decision in this
matter. The Union also produced evidence to dispute

Management’s claims,

However, the written record in this matter clearly and
rightfully challenges the Employer’s own position. It is clear,
by even the context of the Emergency Placement Letter cited
above, dated 29 March 2011, and the unchallenged Joint Exhibit
2, indicating that the accident occurred on or about 12:25 pm on

that same date.

That Letter was dated and mailed to the Grievant that very
same day. The Letter itself even states 1t was mailed via

Priority Mail,

Aside from all the evidence introduced at the hearing, this

documentation provides one very clear admission to me.

The Grievant was placed on Emergency Placement solely as a

result of the accident. Period. There was absclutely little or
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no investigation. That is clear by the evidence introduced by

the Employer, via Joint Exhibit 2 @ Page 18, which states:

“Acting Vehicle Maintenance Facility Supervisor
(VMF) Supervisor, Robert Montgomery’s statement
dated March 30, 2011, includes the following
regarding the vehicle recovery and testing that took
place at the accident scene:

On March 29, 2011 our VMF was contacted with a call
for recovering a roll away vehicle, I, Robert
Montgomery, sent my mechanic Joel Lawson to Darden

Ave..

.Once on the street, Mr. Lawson and the supervisor
accompanied by the safety officer, did an on the
spot operations check of the vehicle. My mechanic
demonstrated that with the key out of the locking
cylinder and in hand, the steering wheel was locked
in place and could not move. The gear shift lever
also could not be moved from the park position. He
also tested the vehicle’s parking brake and

determined that the brake held the vehicle properly
and prevented the truck from moving, even while the

vehicle was in gear..”

It is very clear that any evidence was merely an
afterthought. The record shows the statement was dated 30 March
2011 yet the Emergency Placement had already been decided on 29
March 2011. And given the time of the accident at approximately
12:30 and the fact that the Emergency Placement Letter, in order
to be mailed by that same 29 March date, had to be completed
prior to 5:30/6:00 to make the evening dispatch, there wasn’t

much time left for any type of reasonable investigation to have

occurred.
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And I am of the considered opinion, that even though my
personal criteria has been that “snapshot” of time given
emergency placement, in this case, I do not believe that
Management had a reasonable opportunity to take a good picture

of the facts of this matter.

Part of the basis of finding is the fact the 29 March
Emergency Placement Letter fails to make a single reference to

the rollaway.

Quite frankly, other than surmise, there was absolutely no
link in that Emergency Placement Letter, of the Grievant to the
rollaway. 1In fact, there was absolutely no reference

whatsoever, to the rollaway, in the Emergency Placement Letter.

Also significant is the fact the Grievant testified she was
returning from a delivery when the vehicle started to move. T
was convinced that had the parking brake not been set, the
vehicle would have begun moving down the hill immediately after
the Grievant exited the vehicle. And I would believe that any
type of investigation would certainly lead to a similar

conclusion.
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But all of this only leads to the conclusion of a clear
lack of investigation by the Employer prior to issuing an

Emergency Placement.

Following further contemplation of this entire matter, the
undersigned is of the considered opinion there was certainly a
rush to judgment in this case. And the convincing evidence in

all of this was the time frame that sits on this record.

The accident happened at 12:30 pm. The investigating
supervisor, traveled from the office to the accident scene, took
a variety of pictures, interviewed the mechanic, talked to the
grievant, verbally informed the grievant of an emergency
placement, then, after all of that, made it back toc the office
and wrote a letter to the Grievant, that included none of the

above, and that Letter met the dispatch that day.

Joint Exhibit 2, Page 117, indicates the Emergency
Placement Letter was received by the Grievant at 11:53 AM on
03/30/2011. I am of the considered opinion, that in order for
all of this to happen, within that short time frame, allowed
very little time for any investigation, let alone consideration

of the facts to take place.
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The supervisor, who allegedly considered all the facts in
this case and issued the subsequent Emergency Placement Letter

clearly failed to consider all of the facts in this matter.

Even if all the facts were to the detriment of the Grievant
which I doubt, the time frame of what happened in this case

clearly prejudiced the Grievant in this matter.

And confirming this rush to judgment was the fact the
Supervisor, Customer Services, clearly failed to include any

detail, whatsoever, in that 29 March 2011 Emergency Placement

Letter.

Each case is different. This wasn’t a matter of bodily
harm by an individual or a threat to either another Employee or
anyone else for that matter. BAnd given the circumstances of
this case, I am of the considered opinion that it was clearly a
hurried decision and the Emergency Placement was clearly in

error.

As I've previously stated in numerous other decisions, the
emergency placement in any case must be shown to have been
justified with the facts available at that particular “snapshot”
in time. And in this case, when that “snapshot” was taken, it

was clear the Employer simply based their decision in total,
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that a runaway had occurred. I was convinced that nothing else
was even considered by the supervisor. Instead I believe the
Supervisor was convinced of the Grievant’s guilt as soon as he

had learned of the rollaway that day.

And I was convinced of this by, among other things
mentioned above, the fact the Emergency Placement Letter failed
to reference any specifics whatsoever which was certainly
telling, More importantly, albeit controlling, is the fact that

it contradicts with the opinion of Arbitrator Mittenthal, which

states:

“.. the fact that no “advance written notice” is
required does not mean that Management has no notice
obligation whatever. The employee suspended
pursuant to Section 7 has a right to grieve his
suspension. He cannot effectively grieve unless he
is formally made aware of the charge against him,
the reason why Management has invoked Section 7. He
surely is entitled to such notice within a
reasonable period of time following the date of his
displacement. To deny him such notice is to deny
him his right under the grievance procedure to mount
a credible challenge against Management’s action.
Indeed, Section 7 speaks of the employee remaining
on non-duty, non-pay status “until disposition of
the case has been had.” That “disposition” could
hardly be possible without formal notice to the
employee so that he has an opportunity to tell
Management his side of the story. Fundamental
fairness requires no less,”

I carefully reviewed the entire Joint 2 package and was
unable to find any content that would satisfy the Mittenthal

requirement cited above. The generic content of the 29 March

Page 16 of 19



Case # CO6N-4C-D 11219738

2011 document did not satisfy that requisite requirement. The

Grievant was never made formally made aware of the charges,

For the 29 March document was only general in nature and
made no specific reference to any of the charges that were
presented in detail at the hearing. The Grievant was never
provided a formal written detail of the charges. In fact, the
only charge that shows on the record in this case is that of the
alleged “failure to follow safety regulations and the zero
tolerance policy.” I would not expect anyone to put together a

defense to such a broad charge.

The Employer takes the position that the Grievant should
have been very well aware of the charges against her. However,
Arbitrator Mittenthal sees it differently. BAnd his precedent
setting decision has survived several sessions of negotiation.

Most significant is the fact that it just makes common sense.

When the Employer issues an Emergency Placement,
oftentimes, it’s done on the spur of the moment. That is the
entire purpose of Article 16.7. However, at some point in time,
within a reasonable time frame of that spur of the moment
decision, the Employee is contractually entitled to a detailed

written explanation of the charges. If for no other reason,
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this forces the Employer to memorialize the charges and allow

the Grievant/Union to counter a defense.

This matter was found to be procedurally defective on two
Separate and distinct counts. First, I am of the considered
opinion, the Supervisor failed to perform a proper
investigation. The fact the Grievant was involved in a rollaway

acclident, in and of itself, does not constitute immediate guilt

and fault.

Secondly, the Employer failed to provide the Grievant/Union
a formal charge. The “failure to follow safety regulations and
the zerc tolerance policy” fails to meet the requisite
requirements of Article 16.7. Had the recommended process been
followed by the Employer, the Supervisor should/would have
certainly reconsidered the initial decision to deploy an

Emergency Placement in the first place.
Therefore, based on the reasoning set forth above, the
Emergency Placement of 29 March 2011 is found to be without

merit. And with that, the second issue becomes moot.

The Grievant shall be made whole in every respect.
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AWARD

The grievance is sustained and the Grievant shall be made whole.

August 10, 2011
Fayette County, PA
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STEP B DECISION

STEP B TEAM
aul D. Robbins, USPS
Fred Qualls, NALC

District: Tennessee
DRT Number: 242-11

Decision: IMPASSED
USPS number: COBN-4C-D 11219738
Grievant: Bowman, Janet
Branch Grievance Number; B4-00104-11
Branch: 4

Instaliation: Nashville
Delivery Unit; Belle Meade
State: Tennessee
Incident Date: . 03/29/2011

Date Informal Step A Initiated: 04/01/2011
Formal Step A Meeting Date 65/20/2011

Date Received at Step B: 05/25/2011

Step B Decision Date: 06/23/2011

Issue Code: 16.7000 16.1010
NALC Code: 000019 500201
iISSUE

1. Did management violate Arlicles 16, 19 of the National Agreement and Section 115
of the M-38 Handbook, when they placed the grievant on Emergency placement in off
duty status on 03/29/2011 alleging failure to follow safety regulations and zero tolerance
policy? if so, what is the appropriate remedy?

2. Did management violate Articles 14 and 29 of the National Agreement when they
failed to make every reasonable effort to assign the grievant to non driving duties after
they suspended/revoked her driving privileges? If so what is the appropriate remedy?

DECISION

The Dispute Resolution Team (DRT) has decided to declare an IMPASSE. The NALC
National Business Agent may appeal this grievance to arbitration within fourteen (14)
days after receipt of this joint report.

a

The Step B team has considered all arguments and evidence in the case file and any of
this material may be cited in the event of arbitration,

EXPLANATION

UNION’S POSITION:

The union contends that management violated Articles 14, 16, 12 and 29 of the National
Agreement by placing the grievant in an Emergency Placement Off-Duty Status on
03/29/11.



1. The union contends that even if the grievant had failed to properly dismount, with a
total lack of previous discipline in this grievance file, there would not have been
justification for anything more than a minor discipline.

Therefore, certainly if management concluded that management would not be allowed to
drive temporarily, management was clearly obligated by Articie 28 to furnish non
driving duties.

2. Management has exhibited a run-away imagination and made unproven and
unfair/inappropriate (new) allegations in this instant case; such as management's
suggestion that the grievant's cell phone record would enlighten the parties. The
grievance file contains no cell phone records. Management at Step A did not
suggest any needfinterest in cell phone records. Certainly that suggestion was not
made at Formal Step A as this case was being processed by the parties. That new
argument and others which were not made at Formal Step A must not be allowed in
this grievance file (the union at Formal Step A was not allowed the apportunity to
answer the suggestion/accusation).

The Emergency Placement in Off-Duty status, daled March 29, 2011 reads in part as
follows:

"SUBJECT: EMERGENCY PLACEMENT IN OFF-DUTY STATUS

You are hereby notified that effective March 29, 2011, you were placed in a non-duty,
non-pay status under the provisions of Article 16, Section 7 of the National Agreement.
The reason for this action is your failure to follow safety regulations and the zero
folerance policy.

You are placed in this Emergency off-Duty Status. .. "

The union notes the above memorandum stated the following two “reasons” for
placing the grievant on emergency placement:

1. “your fallure to follow safety regulations.”

2. "the zero tolerance policy.”

The union contends the documentation contained in this grievance file shows the
grievant did not violate safety regulations.

The union contends that management violated multiple Articles of the National
Agreement in the issuance of this discipline (emergency pilacement).

The grievant’s statement reads in part as foilows:

"My name is Janet Bowman, | run route 5190. It has mostly park and loop, boxes on the
porches with narrow dead end streets. On March 29" 2011, at approximately 12:25, 4
parked the postal truck between the many cars along both sides of the street. This was
in front of 226 Carden Avenue. | put the truck in park, turned the engine off, took the key
out and pulted up the hand brake.

I gathered a bundle of maif and shut the door behind me. | walked up a short walkway
and up a couple of stairs, placed the mail in the box. As | started back to the fruck, it
began to move, | jumped off the porch and ran after the slow moving truck, not really
sure what | was going to do. A home owner who was outside saw what was happening
and ran after the truck toe. | ran beside the truck and tried to get the door open.
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The truck grazed a telephone pole on the drivers side and it swung in and broke the small
side window. It rolled to a stop on a rock near the guard rait that is at the dead end of the
road. The young woman arrived at the truck at the same lime | did and we were shocked
that it could move when obviously it shouldn't. We looked inside at the broken glass, the
raised handbrake, the gearshift in park and back at each other. She said "Ch my gosh!
Are you OK?" Yes, | think so. "Are you sure?" Because 1 was on my way to a Dr.
Appointment, but | can stay if you need me." Thank you, I'm going to call my boss. He
will come in a few minutes.

i called the station and told Tim Freetls, then several minutes later | calted the station
again. | asked Tim to calf Brian Buttrey. Tim said "I'm not sure } have his number” and |
told him that | had it and wouid it be OK if | called him. That was OK with Tim. When
Brian Butirey drove up he hugged me and asked “Are you alright" He said "} can’t believe
I'm the first one here!” Did you call the station? | said yes Brian said “well he should be
here by now". He asked if I had Tim's cell number. |told him yes, it's in my purse in the
truck. My purse was under the ledge to the left of the hand brake. | carefully climbed in
on the edge of the seat (covered with glass) using the steering wheel as balance and the
wheel moved.

Brian noticed and said "Hey, your steering wheel isn't locked. It's supposed to. Where
are your keys?" In my pocket | told him just a second. | let down the hand brake to pull
my purse through the narrow space. | handed Brian the keys. | was slill shaking when
Tim pulled up in a postal van a moment later. | think Tim asked me if | was OK and also,
did | move the truck? | said, no. Few minutes later Mike Vaughn pulled up foliowed by 2
women | didn't recognize. Mike Vaughn didn‘t speak to me at all, however the women
introduced themselves and checked on my well-being. Tim Freels asked me several
questions in the presence of Brian. Tim called it an interview.

Tim: Tell me what happened.
Jan: Ithought you were going to ask me questions.

Tim: Was the truck in park?

Jan: Yes.

Tim: Was the truck shut off?

Jan: Yes.

Tim: Was the hand brake pulied?
Jan: Yes.

Tim: Did you have the keys?
Jan: Yes.

Tim. Was the door closed?

Jan: Yes.

We were then told to move the mail to the postal van.

Tim came up to me and told me he was placing me on Emergency Placement in Off-Duty
Status without pay. | was driven back to the Post Office whera | was escorted off the

premises.”

The grievant has over 13 years of service with the Postal Service and has no previous
discipline in this grievance file.

The Emergency Placement was based solely on event that took place on March 29,
2011. Management's only charge is that the grievant allegedly failed to follow a
safety rule/management'’s zero tolerance policy) on that date, 3/29/2011. The
documentation contained in this grievance file does not show a violation by the
grievant of a safety rule.

This grievance file contains Document M-1289, on which the parties agreed to the
following:
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"...The parties agree that management has the right to articulate guidelines to its
employees regarding their responsibility concerning issues relating to safety.
However, the parties also mutually agree that local accident policies,
guidelines, or procedures may not be inconsistent or in conflict with the
National Agreement.

The union contends that this local/district “accident policy” is inconsistent with the
National Agreement and that the district “accident policy” is in violation of the above
agreement.

Document M-1289 then continues as follows:

“Discipline imposed for cited safety rule violations must meet the Yjust
cause” provisions of Article 18 of the Nationa! Agreement.” (Emphasis added
by union)

This discipline (emergency placement) clearly faits the principles of just cause and is in
violation of the above agreement.

Document M-1289 then continues as follows:

“Further, administrative action with respect to safety violations must be
consistent with Articles 14 and 29..."

Management failed to allow the grievant non driving duties which violate the agreement
in Document M-1289. Both Document M-2289 {(quoted above), along with Article 29
language is abundantly clear as to management's responsibility to assign non driving
duties to carriers who are not aliowed to drive due to alleged safety rule violations.
Further, management confirmed to the union {documentation in the grievance file) that
non driving duties were gvailable. That confirmation is in questions 4 and 5 of a
meeting that Steward Wallon had with Supervisor Tim Freels on 4/1/11. Those
questions and answers are as follows:

4 Article 29 states that you will make every reasonable effort to find her non driving
duties in her craft or in other crafts. Have you done this? No I'm not obligated to
find her work. The zero tolerance policy says that,

At this time ! read the Step 4 decision # M-1289. Supervisor Freels said he had
never heard that and he would check into it. | informed him that he was being
punitive by not finding her work in the station is complete. He said he would check
on that.

5 Do you have sufficient work in the station for Janet Bowman to do? Yes, but
I need to check on this first.

Supervisor Freels confirmed the existence of non-driving duties, but claimed the belief
that the district’s “Zero Tolerance Policy" forgave the clear obligation to furnish the non-
driving duties to the grievant.

1. The “Zero Tolerance Policy” letier was authored on July 19, 2010 by Greg A Gamble,
District Manager. However, the letter/declared policy makes no claim that he was
attempting to suspend Article 29,

2. Article 29 is very clear as to the obligation to assign the non driving duties. Step 4
Document M-1289 (as quoted above) makes abundantiy clear that the parties agree that
action taken as a result of safety violations would be consistent with Article 29 {obligation
to assign non driving duties. Again, that quotation is as follows:
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‘Further, administrative action with respect to safety violations must be
consistent with Articles 14 and 29..."

Article 29 and Document M-1289 clearly shows that management was obligated to
furnish those non driving duties to the grievant.

The provisions of Arlicle 29 of the National Agreement apply to this type of alleged
infraction. Article 29 reads in part as follows:

“An employee’s driving privileges may be revoked or suspended when
the on-duty record shows that the employee is an unsafe driver,”

Clearly, management has chosen to revoke or suspend the grievant’s driving privileges
(the union contends in violation of multiple Articles of the National Agreement).

On pages 29-4 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

“Every Reasonable Effort to Reassign. Even if a revocation or suspension
of a letter carriers driving privileges is proper, Article 29 provides that,
“every reasonabie effort will be made to reassign the employee in non-driving duties
in the employee’s craft or other crafts.” This requirement is not
contingent upon a letter carrier making a request for non-driving duties.
Rather, if is management’s responsibility to seek fo find suitable work.
National Arbitrator Snow held in 194N-41-D 96027608, April 8, 1998
(C-18159) that management may not reassign an employee to temporary
non-driving duties in another craft if doing so would result in a violation

of other craft’s agreement. 11t is not possible 1o accommaodate temporary
cross-craft assignments in a way that docs not violate another

craft’'s agreement, a letter carrier who is deprived of the right to an otherwise
available temporary cross-craft assignment (o a position in another

craft must be placed on leave with pay until such time as he may

return to work without violating either unions’ agreement. In accordance
with Arbitrator Snow's award. in situations where city leller carriers
temporarily lose driving privileges. the following applies:

* Management should first attempt 10 provide non-driving ¢ity letter
carrier erafi duties within the installation on the carrier’s regularly
scheduled days and hours of work. If sufficient carrier crafl work is
unavailable on those days and hours, an attempt should be inade to
place the employee in camier craft duties on other hours and days,
anywhere within the instaflation,

» If sufficient work is still unavailable, a further attempt should be made
to identify work assignments in other crafts, as long as placement of
carriers in that work would not be to the detriment of employees of

that other craft.

+ {f there is such available work in another craft, but the carrier may not
perform that work in fight of the Snow award, the carrier must be paid
for the time that the carrier otherwise would have performed that
worl.” (Emphasis added)

Management clearly failed in their responsibility to furnish the grievant work once they
revoked/suspended her driving privileges.



Article 16.7 of the National Agreement reads in part as foliows:

“Section 7. Emergency Procedure

An emplovee may be immediately placed on an off-duty status (without
pay by the Employer, but remain on the rolls where the aliegation involves
intoxication (use of drugs or alcohol). pilterage. or failure to observe safetly
rules and regulntions, or in cases where retaining the employvee on duty may
result in damage to LS. Postal Service property, loss of mail or funds, or
where the employee may be injurious to self or others,,.”

On page 16.9 of the JCAM, the parties also agreed to the following:

“What Test Must Management Satisfy? Usually employees are placed

on emergency non-duty status for alleged misconduct. However, the

provisions of this section are broad enough 1o allow management to

invoke the emergency procedures in situations that do not involve misconduct—
for example if an employee does not recognize that he or she

is having an adverse reaction to medication. The test that management

must satisfy to justify actions taken under this Article 16.7 depends upon

the nature of the “emergeney.”™ by HIN-31.C 38637, Augast 3, 1990

{C-10146) National Arbitrator Mitlenthal wrote as follows:

My response 1o this disagreement depends. in large part, upon how
the Scetion 7 “emergeney™ action is characterized. If that action s

discipline for alleged misconduct, then Managenient is subject fo a

“just cause” fesi. To guole from Section 1, "No employee may be

disciplined. except for just cause.” (Emphasis added)

The union contends this discipline (emergency placement) Is reguired to meet but fails
to meet the principles of just cause,

On page 16-1 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

“Just Cause Principle

The principle that any diseipline must be lor “just cause™ establishes a
standard that must apply to any discipline or discharge of an employee.
Simply put, the “just cause™ provision requires a fair and provable justification
for diseipline,

“Just cause” is a “ierm of art” ercuted by lnbor arbitrators. 1t has no precise
definition, it comtains no rigid rules that apply in the same way in

each case of discipline or discharge. However. arbitrators frequently
divide the question of just cause into six sub-questions and often apply
the following eriteria Lo determine whether the action was for just cause,
‘These crileria are the hasic considerations that the superviser must use
befvre initiating disciplinary action.” (Emphasis added)

One of the six sub-questions is as follows:
“Is there a rule? 1f so. was the employee aware of the rule? Was the

employee forewarned of the disciplinary consequences for faiture to
follow the rule?”



The union contends the grievant complied with the proper dismount rule. The union
contends the grievance file shows the grievant has been delivering the mail in this way
since she was awarded the route and that she dismounted properly on that day.

One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

"Is the rule a reasonable rule? Management must make sure rules
are reasonable, based on the overalt objective ot safe and efficient
work performance.”

The union contends the rule (to properly dismount) is not in contention since the
grievant did properly dismount. The question is whether an emergency procedure is
reasonable action in these circumstances. The union contends that management's
implementation of the emergency procedure is not reasonable.

One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

"Was a thorough investigation completed? Before administering
the discipline, management must make an investigation to determine
whether the emiployee committed the offense. Management must
ensure that its investigation is thorough and objective. This is the
cmployee’s day it conrt privilege, Employees have the right to
know with reasomable detail what the charges are and to be uiven a
reasonable opportunity to defend themselves before the discipline is
initinted.

No. The union contends that the union at informal and Formal Step A, have presented
statements and documentation showing the equipment (FFV) was defective and
certainly was capable of malfunctioning and causing the accident, after the proper
dismount by the grievant. Example is the following statements, in part:

March 30, 2011, Robert Montgomery Supsrvisor (A} Nashville VMF (First statement in
which Montgomery claims to find the vehicle performed as designed):

“...Mr Tummins visually and manually inspected each of the three components involved
in holding the vehicle from moving. The first component checked was the key and
steering wheel. When the key Is removed and in hand, the shifter can not be moved from
the park position. When the shifter is in the park position, a locking pin (paw!) inside the
transmission itself locks the transmission output shaft {driveshaft) and prevents any
movement of the vehicle. Also, the steering wheel locking mechanism is working
properly and locks the steering wheel from being able to be turned in any direction while
the key is out and in hand. The second component verified was the parking brake
system. Mr. Tummins placed the vehicle in reverse and aliowed the truck to roll
backwards a short distance then applied the parking brake. The vehicle came to an
abrupt halt and complete stop. Mr, Turmmins then placed the vehicle into drive and
attempted to move forward and the truck did not move at all. The third component
checked is the transmission gear selector. At that point, he attempted to remove the key
from the locking cylinder while the truck was in drive. It did not come out. He then placed
the vehicle 0238431 into the remaining gear selections of one, two, neutral and reverse.
The key once again was not able to be removed from the locking cylinder. Only when the
truck shifter selector was placed into the park position, was the key able to be removed
and placed into his pocket.”

April 11, 2011, (12 days later) Robert Montgomery Supervisor (A) Nashville VIMF
{Second stalement in which Mr. Montgomery acknowiedged the vehicle does not
perform as designed), then wrote the foliowing to Mr. Vale (Postmaster, Nashville,
TN), concerning the same (this instant) vehicle: :
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"While using the normai key that is assigned to the vehicle the carriers demonstrated that
the key was able to be removed while the vehicle shifter was not fully in park and they
were able to shift the vehicle without the key in the locking cylinder. Under a normal
functions check and operation of the key and shifter these two components were working
properly as expected, but when operated with quick, jerking motions or while in haste
the key was able to be removed and the shifter shifted improperly. The park brake
was also checked at that time and when properly applied was able to hold the vehicle
from rolling. As demonstrated to me by the supervisor, the park brake handle needs to
be pulled upwards a total of eight audible clicks in order for this particular vehicle,
0238431, to be held in pface to prevent any forward or backward movement. (Emphasis
added)

Clearly, Postmaster Vale was informed via the above letter of the malfunctions of this
instant vehicle. However, Mr. Vale chose to not “do the right thing”, but proceeded to
discipline this grievant.

The union notes that management has not acknowledged the major problems with the
key, the shifter and thal “this particular vehicle” requires "eight audible clicks” for the park
brake to operate properly. The union is points out that on March 30 management
declared the vehicle "in safe proper working condition” and then 12 days later discovered
they had "gotten it wrong”; that the vehicle had major problems with the steering column,
the key and etc. Further, the “particular vehicle” requires “eight audible clicks” for the
park brake to work properiy,

Documentation contained in the grievance file shows that on 04/08/11 (Work order
2951), in order to correct some of the problems shown above (Montgomery statement
dated Aprit 11, 2011), vehicle maintenance replaced the following parts:

1. Steering column
2. Lock Set
3. Shift indicator

Documentation contained in the grievance file also shows (Work order 2951); that in
order to correct some of the vehicle's problems shown above (Montgomery statement
dated April 11, 2011), vehicle maintenance performed labor as shown:

Description of Work Time clock rings Date

1. R & R Steering Column Assy, 2.5 17.00 4/8
14.50

2. R & R all locks , 1.0 18.00 418
17.00

3. Inspect Park Brake System 75 10.25 4/11
09.50

4. Inspect Park Brake System .50 12.00 4/11
11.50

The union again calls attention to Mr. Montgomery's second statement (April 11, 201 1)
in which he stated that for the park brake to work properly, it had to be positioned with
“eight audible clicks”. The statement and the above work orders fail to disclose whether
any adjustments were made in the parking brake system.

Management furnished statements which appear to infer the truck (steering column, key,
brakes and etc) were working properly. The union furnished statements showing that
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management was not correct. One of those statemenis was from Brian Buttrey, dated
March 31, 2011 and reads in part as follows:

“...0On March 29, 2011, | received a call from Corey Walton that Ms. Jan Bowman had
had an accident while on her route. ..

...l arrived at Carden Avenue. Ms. Bowman was there by herself. | got out and asked
Ms. Bowman if she was okay. She said that she was. | asked her if Mr. Freels had been
there yel. She said no. | asked her if she had his number. Ms. Bowman said it's in my
purse in the truck. Ms. Bowman opened the door to her postal fruck, got in the vehicle,
towered the parking brake, reached under the mail tray, and got her purse. As she did,
she grabbed the steering wheel to steady herself and | noticed that the steering wheel
was not locked. | asked Ms. Bowman if her steering wheel locked and she said that she
had not noticed. | asked her to get out of the vehicle. 1looked at the gear selector to
make sure it was in park. {twas. |said do you have the keys to the vehicle? She said
that she did and she took them off of her belt and handed them to me. | put the keys in
the ignition, turned it forward, then back, and the steering whee! would never lock. |
again looked at the gear selector to make sure it was in park. Itwas. |lef the keys in the
ignition so that | could point this out to Mr. Freels when he arrived. Mr. Freels arrived a
short time later and | showed him the condition of the steering wheael, that it would not
lock with the keys in or with the keys out...”

The statement from Steward Corey Walton reads in part as follows:

“...On March 31, 2011 at 9:00 am, by phone, Ms. Alley. |asked Ms. Alley If Assistant
Shop steward Brian Buttrey had indeed shown her that the steering wheel of the postal
vehicle would not lick into place with the key in or out of the ignition. She told me that the
key was in the vehicle when she got there. | said | appreciate thai but that wasn't the
question. | again asked her the same question. She admitted that she did witness for
herself that the whee! would not lock inta place when the key was in or out of the ignition.
| then asked her if she had taken MCSO {a) Mike Vaughn to the posial vehicle and
shown him what she had seen. She said she could not remember. | said that the
accident was just two days ago and she couldn’t remember if she had shown Mr.
Vaughn that the wheel wouldn't lock. She said it was just so busy she couldn’t
remember...” (Emphasis added)

Steward Walton's statement then continues as follows:

“I then contacted by phone MCSO (a) Mike Vaughn at approximately 9:40 am on the
same day. | asked him if Ms. Alley had shown htim, on the day of the accident, how the
wheel would not lock into place with the key in and out of the fgnition. He said yes she
did. 1then asked Mr. Vaughn if he indeed saw how the wheel would not lock into place
with the key in or out of the ignition. He told me that the key was in the vehicle when he
got there. | then stated that he and Ms. Alley had that part down but that wasn't the
question. | then asked the question again and he said yes he did see for himself that
the wheel would not lock into place with the Key in or out of the ignition.” (Emphasis
added)

The union contends the documentation presented by the union in this grievance file
clearly shows that management has declared the facts differently on several occasions
in an attempt to justify this unwarranted and inexcusable emergency placement.

Steward Wallon called to Two Rivers Service Center on 05/02/1 1 (a Ford dealership
that performs service on Postal vehicles), and was referred to Master Mechanic, Paul
Legnon. The following is a portion of the conversation between the two:

“...tintroduced myself to Mr. Legnon and asked if he wouldn’t mind answering a few
questions and he said that would be fine. | discussed thoroughly the problems we found
with the steering column in the vehicle that was in the rollaway accident. How you could
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put the vehicle in drive and with it still running and in drive turn the vehicle off and remove
the key. Falso told how the vehicles wheel would not lock into place with the key out of
the ignition. | told him how the gear indicator could be moved from park to reverse with
the key out of the ignition.

Mr. Legnon then stated "Mr. Walton | can tell you that those steering columns were
simply not designed to handle the wear and tear that ya'll put them through. The
constant starting and stopping wears out the components in that steering column, Those
steering columns have too many aluminum parts for that. They simply wear out.”

| then asked him if there was any way that key should be able to be removed from the
ignition while the vehicle was still running and in drive. He said, “absolutely not. Under
no circumstances should you be able to remove that key from the ignition while it's
running. Regardiess of what you're doing to it. That key should never come out while in
gear. | see the same things with UPS trucks. They just simply wear out. Those columns
are just about alt aluminum. They will wear out..."

The union presents the above statement as even more evidence these trucks can and
do malfunction; just as the other statements, work orders, parts lists and etc show did
happen with this instant truck.

While the PS Form 1769 (block 35) alleges “Improper parking”, the union contends
that the documentation contained in this grievance file shows the location at which the
grievant parked that day was where she and other carriers parked the vehicle,
management knew the location and had never objected to it and had never instructed

the carriers to park elsewhere.
One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

“Was the severity of the discipline reasonably related to the
infraction itself and in line with that usually administered, ns
well as to the seriousness of the employee's past record? The following
is an example of what arbitrators may caonsider an inequitable
discipline: 1t an installation consistently issucs five-day suspensions
for a particulur oftense. it would be extremely diffieult to justify why
an employee with a past record similar 1o that of other disciptined
employess was issued a thinv-day suspension for the same offense.
There is no preeise definition of what establishes a good, fuir, or bad
record, Reasonable judament must be used. An employec™s record of
previous offenses may never be used 1o establish guill in a case you
presently have under consideration, but it may be used to determine
the appropriate disciplinary penaly,

No. The grievant has over 13 years service and has no previous discipline In this
grievance file. Management stated that the grievant had three industrial accidents.
However, documentation contained in this grievance file shows the grievant had only
one vehicle accident in the past five years, (prior to this instant false accusation).
The grievance file contains no record of any previous discipline.

While the document “accident history” contains the following entry "OWCP Reported
Injuries” management's Formal Step A contentions admit the grievant has only had
"sleven lost work days due to injuries.”

On page 16-2 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

“Corrective Rather than Punitive



The requirement that discipline be “corrective™ rather than “punitive” is

an essential element of the “just cause™ prineiple. In short, it means that

for most offenses management must issue discipline in a “progressive’ .
fashion. issuing lesser discipline (e.g.. a ketter of warning) for a first

offense and a pattern of increasingly severe discipline for succeeding
offenses (e.g.. short suspension. long suspension, discharge). The basis

of this principle of “corrective” or “progressive™ discipline is that it is

issued for the purpose of correcting or improving employec behavior and
not as punishment or retribution.” (Emphasis added)

This discipline was clearly punishment. Not only was there no previous discipline cited,
management also failed to prove the grievant acted as they have charged.

The grievance file also contains a statement dated 9/29/10 from the Chattanooga VMF
in which the lead mechanic describes the potential for these LLVs to malfunction, which
could tead to the very situation as exists here.

The grievance file also contains documentation from the National Traffic Safety
Administration of complaints of vehicle rollaways after the driver shifted the vehicle into
park and failure of the gearshift lever mechanism while shifting from or to the park
position.

The union further contends the following:

1.

None of the criteria set forth in Article 16.7 of the National agreement was
present on September 20, 2010 with respect to this case. Therefore there was
no legitimate basis to invoke Arlicle 16, Sectian 7 on the day in question.

Management violated Article 29 of the National Agreement by not making every
reasonable effort to assign the grievant to non-driving duties when they
temporarily suspended/revoked the grievant's driving privileges on that day. Asa
matter of fact, the record is clear that Management made no effort whatsoever o
assign the grievant non-driving duties. Instead, they circumvented their
contractual responsibilities as outlined in Article 28 by placing the grievant on
Emergency Placement.

Management failed to properly consider the grievant's tenure and no discipline in
his record for more than 13 years.

The grievant is accused of misconduct in the instant case. Therefore,
management must bear the burden of proving just cause existed to place the
grievant on an Emergency Suspension in this case.

The grievant's supervisors along with safety personnel were shown {at the scene
of the incident) the malfunctioning of the FFV.

PS Form 1769/301 (Block 35) mgt entered (Improper parking). In fact the
documentation contained in this grievance file shows the grievant and other
carriers constantly parked at that exact location, with the full knowledge of
supervision. The union contends there was no cause to place the grievant on
Emergency Placement.

The union contends the grievant followed proper dismount procedures.
Article 16 of the National Agreement states that, “In the administration of this

article, a basic principle shall be that discipline should be corrective in nature,
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rather than punitive. No employee may be disciplined except for just cause...”
Management simply cannot establish/allege just cause in the case at bar. The
discipline issued was punitive rather than corrective in nature. Placing a Carrier
on Emergency placement for an alleged safety infraction is designed to punish
rather than to correct unsafe practices and situations as intended in Article 14 of
the National Agreement. The facts in this case clearly show this discipline was
intended to punish, in violation of the National Agreement.

8. Regardless of how this situation is viewed, the inescapable conclusion is that
management failed to follow Section 115 of the M-39 Handbook. Section 115.1
of the M-39 reads as follows:

‘Discipline

115.1 Basic Principle

In the administration of discipline, a basic principle must be that discipline
should be corrective in nature, rather than punitive. No employee may be
disciplined or discharged except for just cause. The delivery manager must
make every effort to correct a situation before resorting to disciplinary
measures.” (Emphasis added)

Management made no effort to "correct a situation”, before issuing this discipline; when
the above quoted Handbook requires "every effort”.

Section 115.2 of the M-39 Handbook reads as follows:
“Using People Effectively

Managers can accomplish their mission only through the effeclive use of
people. How successful a manager is In working with peaple will, {o a great
measure, determine whether or not the goals of the Postal Service are
atlained. Getting the job done thraugh peaple is not an easy task, and certain
basic things are required, such as:

a. Let the employee know what is expected of him or her.

b. Know fully if the employee is not attaining expectations; don't guess —
make certain with documented evidence,

c. Let the employee explain his or her problem — listen! If given a
chance, the employes will tell you the problem. Draw it out from the

employee if needed, but get the whole story.”
Seclion 115.3 of the M-39 Handbook reads as follows:

“Obligation to Employees

When problems arise, managers must recognize that they have an obligation
to their employees and to the Postal Service to lack to themselves, as well as
to the employee, to:

a. Find out who, what, when, where, and why.
b. Make absolutely sure you have all the facts.

c. The manager has the responsibility to resolve as many problems as
possibie before they become grievances.,

d. If the employee’s stand has merit, admit it and correct the situation. You
are the manager, you must make decisions; don't pass this
12



responsibility on to someone else.”

The union contends that management failed in their responsibilities as outlined above in
115.2 and 115.3 of the M-39 Handbook.

Management failed to meet their burden of proving just cause in this instant case.
Additionally, the Union has demonstrated that Management’s behavior with respect to
this entire situation was wholly inappropriate and a blatant abuse of the authority
entrusted to them.

Management cited a “Zero Tolerance Policy”. The union contends the “Policy” written
by an employee of the Tennessee District cannot supersede the agreements reached
by the parties at the National Level in the National Agreement, Handbooks, Manuals and
other Memorandums.

The union further contends:
On page 16-3 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

“Examples of Behavior. Article 16.1 states several examples of misconduct
which may constitute just cause for discipline. Some managers have mistakenly
believed that because these behaviors are specifically listed in the

contract. any discipline of employees for such behaviors is “automatically™

for just cause. The parties agree these behaviors are intended as examples

only. Management must still meer the reguisite burden of prool. e.p. prove

that the behavior look place. that it was intentional, that the degree of discipline
imposed was corrective rather than punitive, and so forth. Principles

of just cause apply to these specific examples of misconduct as well as to

any other conduct for which management issues discipline,” (Emphasis added)

Management has not shown the grievant acted and charged.

The grievance file contains a request from the union dated 4/6/11 which reads as
follows:

“Videotape {with audio) FFV # 0238431. The union would like to videotape this vehicle
inside and out for possible safety violations. Dave Clark and union representative will be

performing the Investigation of this vehlicle”.
There is a notation on the form stating "Denied 4/8/2011"

The grievance file contains a "Mermorandum” dated April 8, 2011, for "NALC” from Mike
Vaughn, which reads as follows:

“The requesl slales "The union would like to videotape this vehicie inside and out for
possible safety violations. Dave Clark and union representatives will be performing their
investigation of the vehicle.

The request is denied.

Dave Clark and union representatives were notified immediately when the accident
occurred and had a chance to come to the scene and conduct an on scene investigation.
Also, the request for conducting their own investigation of the vehicle is also denied
because neither Dave Clark no Corey Walton is quatified to conduct vehicle inspections
on Postal Vehicles. However the union can interview the Vehicle Maintenance technician
that provided a written report to Management and the NALC concerning his evaluation

and investigation vehicle.”



The union was clearly deprived of the opportunity to examine and properly record
their examination of this vehicle. Management denied the request and offered to
substitute by giving the union to “interview” a technician from the VMF {the depariment
that wrote two completely different reports), the final report admitting the truck
parts were defective.

The union contends that management's above refusal clearly violates Articles 17
and 31 of the National Agreement.

The union contends the documentation contained in this grievance file does not show
the grievant acted as charged. The documentation does show that management has
violated multiple Articles of the National Agreement.

For all the reasons stated above and all the reasons and issues the union raised at
Formal Step A of the grievance procedure, the union believes this grievance should be
sustained in its entirety and the remedy requested should be granted.



MANAGEMENT’S POSITION:

The Management Formal A representative effectively presented the Facts and
Contentions. All of the arguments raised by Managemenlt at the Informal and Formal
Step A meetings are brought forward to Step B and at Arbitration. The Step B
representative would like to add the foliowing:

Management contends the Emergency Placement of the grievant in Off-Duty Status on
March 29, 2011, pending the outcome of an investigation of a willful and intentional
safely violation, was reasonable, immediate and with just cause.

The Emergency Placement in Off-Duty status reads in part as follows:

“You are hereby nolified that effective March 29, 2011, you were placed in a non-duty,
non-pay status under the provisions of Article 16, Section 7, of the National Agreement.
The reason for this action is your failure to follow safety regulations and the zero
tolerance policy. {Emphasis added)

Management contends that Supervisor, Customer Services, Tim Freels acted in
accordance with Article 16.7 of the National Agreement, which reads as follows:

“Section 7. Emergency Procedure

An employee may be immediately placed on an off-duty status {without
pay) by the Employer, but remain on the rolis where the allegation involves
intaxication (use of drugs or alcohol), pllferage, or failure to ohserve safety
rules and regulations, or in cases where retaining the employee on duty may
result in damage to U.S. Postal Service property, loss of mall or funds, or where
the employee may be injuricus to self or others, The employee shall remain on
the rolls {non-pay status) until dispesition of the case has been had. if it is
proposed to suspend such an employee for more than thirly (30) days or
discharge the employee, the emergency action taken under this Section may be
made the subject of a separate grievance.” (Emphasis added)

The unlon's position appears to be that there is NO safety rule or regulation where
‘failure to observe” would warrant an emergency action,

“The union contends that even if the grievant had failed to properly dismount,
with a total lack of previous discipline in this grievance file, there would not have
been justification for anything more than a minor discipline.”

The potential for serious injury or fatality may be no greater in any other set of rules and
regulations within the United States Postal Service. Yet the union contends such a
failure (improper dismount), at most, “coufd not” be ‘justification for anything more than a
minor discipline”. No wonder these types of accidents continue to ocour all too often.

The national parties agree on page 16-8 of the JCAM to the following:

“The purpose of Article 16.7 is to allow the Postal Service to act
“immediately” to place an employee in an off duty status in the specified
“emergency” situations,” (Emphasis added)

The “alfegation” of an employees “failure to observe safety rules and regulations”is
specifically listed among the qualifying offenses that allows ‘the Employer”to place an
employee “immediately”in an "off-duty status (without pay).” Management contends that
the potential/probable willful and intentional disregard of safety rules, in this instant
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grievance, failure to follow proper dismount procedures, warrants the emergency
placement pending the outcome of a thorough investigation.

Management included a copy of the Zero Tolerance Policy; Improper Dismount
Procedures dated July 19, 2010, which reads in part as follows:

Failure to follow proper dismount procedures is a wiltful violation of postal policy. The
Tennessee District has adopted a zero tolerance policy for violations of proper dismount
procedures. Every postal employee in the Tennessee District will be presented the
attached stand-up talk addressing this policy. A record of attendance will be established
and maintained in the local fle. This policy is in effect for every driver, including
employees who drive administrative vehicles, lease vehicles and private vehicles on
official postal business.

There is absolutely no excuse for a run-away. There is, however, the slim possibility of
mechanical failure causing o rollaway accident.  In « case where an employee claims
mechanical failure, the vehicle will be referred to the VMFE to determine if '@ mechanical
Jailure played any part in the accident.

An accident need not occur as a result of the violation. An observation of the violation is
sufficient to support corrective action. Because this is a zero tolerance policy, any
violation of this policy may result in disciplinary action, including removal. (fralics
and underlining added - holding from the original)

Pursuant to Article 19 of the National Agreement, the following provisions in Hangbook
M-41 are incorporated in the collective bargaining agreement:

822  Whenaver the driver leaves the vehicle, the vehicle must be parked. To park

the vehicle:

a. Apply the foot brake and place automatlc transmissions in the park
position. Place manual transmissions in gear.

b. Turn the vehicle's front wheels toward the curb if you are on a flat
surface or when the vehicle is facing downhill. if the vehicle is parked
facing uphill, turn the front wheels away from the curh.

¢. 3et the hand-parkingfemergency brake.

d. Turn off the engine and remove the key.

e. Lock any sliding door(s) between the truck body and cab.

f. Lock the doors if you will be out of direct sight of the vehicle.
(Emphasis added)

The proper application of each of these elements, in concert, is designed {0 preclude the
failure of any one (1) component from causing a roll away accident. The grievant's
tenure does not excuse her from these requirements or consequences. Her experience
should have made her all the more aware of the importance and potential hazards for
failing to comply.

Although management acknowledges the possibility of a mechanical failure causing a
roll-away accident, the evidence does not support such a claim in this instant grievance,
Management's Formal Step A representative states the following in part;

"...the FFV number 0238431 that Ms Bowman was driving that day was in
perfect working order as determined by Joel Lawson, Technician, Russell
Tummins, Lead Technician, and Robert Montgomery, Supervisor (A) at the
Nashville Vehicle Maintenance Facility.

Mr. Lawson, the technician who responded to the accident scene stated in part the
following:



"On March 28, 2011 | was dispatched to Carden Ave to retrieve a FFV, 0238431,
that was stuck on a rock wall...

While | was inspecting the FFV, the station Supervisor asked me to check and
see if the shifter, the key cylinder, and the park brake was all working
properly. | demonstrated all with out any problems. The station Supervisor called
the Safety Officer over and | demonsirated the same for her. ..

I proceeded to load the FFVY onlo the wrecker and transport it to the Nashville
VMF. Upon arriving at the VMF | unloaded the FFV and again checked the
park brake, shift lever, and key cylinder, all ok. | advised my Supervisor of all
activities."

Twice, while still on the accident scene and a third time upon arrival at the VMF,
Technician Lawson tested and found no defects in the parking brake, key cylinder or
shift lever. Keep in mind, had the grievant observed the “safety rules and requlations” for
a proper dismount,_two (2} or more of these elements would have had to fail
simultaneously in order to cause this accident.

Acting Manager, Customer Service Operations (MCSO), Mike Vaughn's written
statement reads in part as follows:

“On March 29, 2011 at 12:10 pm, | received a call from the Manager of Belle
Meade Stalion {Jeffery Byrd) that one of his carriers was involved it an accident
at 230 Carden Ave. When | arrived on the scene, there were three people on the
scene. One was Supervisor (Tim Freels) and two carriers {(Jan Bowman and B.
Butter). At that time, the Supervisor was taking pictures of the accident scene. |
asked him if anything had been touched and he informed me that the carrier
{Ms. Bowman) stated that “she has not touched the vehicle since it came to
rest where it is now”. About that time, two Safety Officials (Kim Alley and
Tammy MeDonald) had arrived on the scene. | asked if they had a camera so
could take more photos showing that the key was still in the ignition and that
the hand brake was not set. | also took photos showing the distance between
where the LLV stated and ended rolling backwards, and the path the vehicle had
taken.

The Safety Officials and [ waited for the tow truck driver to arrive on the scene.
After he pulled the vehicle off of the tree and rock wall, he starled the vehicle up
ang moved it forward to put on the tow truck. At that time the tow truck driver
puiled the hand brake and turhed vehicle off. The hand brake worked
perfectly and the steering wheel also locked, The tow truck driver informed
me that an investigation would be completed on the vehicle to make sure if
anything was or was not working properly. ." (Emphasis added)

The grievant attempts to explain the hand brake not being set when MCSO Vaughn
made his observations in her typed statement which reads in part as follows:

"...My purse was under the ledge to the left of the hand brake. | carefully climbed
in on the edge of the seat (covered with glass) using the steering wheel as
balance and the wheel moved... | let down the hand brake to pull my purse
through the narrow space...”

The photographs at M-42 and M-54 clearly show that lowering the hand brake would
only further restrict access, from the driver’s side, to an item under the carrier ledge.
Maximum clearance would be obtained with the parking brake in the up (engaged)}
position,

in addition, the photographs at M-45 and M-49 show the vehicle came to rest at or near
a steep drop off. A bridge and even deeper drop off is only a few feet further back.
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However, the grievant supposedly felt comfortable disengaging the parking brake (she
doesn't describe placing her foot on the brake pedal) and kneeling on glass, while
supporting herself with the steering wheel, to retrieve her purse.

The grievant's statement is even less plausible when you consider the photographs at
M-45 and M-54. M-54 shows the ease of access for retrieving an object from under the
carrier ledge through the left side door. M-45 shows the sidewalk next to the left side
vehicle door that would have allowed quick, safe and easy access to an object from
under the carrier ledge. The ridiculously unsafe acrobatics described in the grievant's
statement, the day after the accident, is just not credible.

The dismount location and the vehicle path during the roll away indicate the wheels of
the FFV were certainly not curbed. The vehicle’s path is consistent with the steering
wheel being locked at the time the FFV rolled away.

Acting Vehicle Maintenance Facility (VMF) Supervisor, Robert Montgomery’s statement
dated March 30, 2011, inciudes the following regarding the vehicle recovery and testing
that took place at the accident scene:

“On March 29, 2011 our VMF was contacted with a call for recovering a roll away
vehicle. |, Robert Monlgomery, sent my mechanic Joel Lawson to Carden Ave. .

...Once on the street, Mr. Lawson and the supervisor accompanied by the safety
officer, did an on the spot operations chack of the vehicle. My mechanic
demonstrated that with the key out of the locking eylinder and in hand, the
steering wheel was locked in place and could not move, The gear shift
lever also could not be moved from the park position. He also {ested the
vehicle's parking brake and determined that the brake held the vehicle
properly and prevented the truck from moving, even while the vehicle was
in gear..." (Emphasls added)

According to these statements, there was no mechanical malfunction to cause this roll
away. All mechanical test and ohservations made at the aceldent scene point lowards a
preventable, polentiaily catastrophic, accident caused by the grevant’s failure to follow
the established safety rules and reguiations in regards to proper dismount procedures.

The union’s position in this case would require ignoring the credentials and statements
of mulliple trained and certified technicians who conducted numerous test on every
critical mechanical component that could play a role in a roll away and found zero
defects (prior to returning the vehicle to service) in favor of the local union steward's
supposed observations at the scene. In addition, the generalizations from a Ford
mechanic, over a month after the roli away event, that never inspected this vehicle,
are also supposed to supplant the finding from the thorough testing conducted on FFV
0238431 immediately following this incident.

The union asserts that management failed to meet the principles of just case in this
instant grievance. In National Arbitration case C#10146 A & B, Arbitrator Richard
Mittenthal stated the following in part regarding the level of proof required in applying
Section 7 of Article 16:

", "just cause" may depend to some extent upon the nature of the particuiar
disciplinary right being exercised. Section 7 grants Management a right to
place an employee "immediately” on non-duty, non-pay status because of
an "allegation" of certain misconduct (or because his retention "may” have
certain harmiful consequences). "Just cause” takes on a different cast in these
circumstances.



The case file shows the grievant was present during a December 2, 2010, Safety Talk
(M12) on the "Zero Tolerance Policy: Failure to Follow Proper Dismount Procedures”
which included the following:

"...A Zero Tolerance Policy for failure to follow proper dismount procedures is in
effect. Any employee who violates this policy is subject to serious
corrective action which could result in termination of employment...

"There is absolutely no excuse for a runaway or rollaway. Each time an
accident of this type happens there is potential for a fatality. Postal drivers
are required to follow all four steps listed above every time they get out of the
drivers seat for any reason..." (Emphasis added - italics and bold without
underlining in the original)

The grievant was well aware of the rule, the consequences for failure to follow the rule
and the potential tragedy that could occur when failing to follow these critical safety rules
and regulations, each time she left her vehicle.

Pursuant to Article 19 of the National Agreement, the following provisions in Handbook
M-41 are incorporated in the collective bargaining agreement;

112.4 Safety

Conduct your work in a safe manner so as not to endanger yourself or others
(see part 133 for general safety practices and part 812 for vehicle safety
practices).

812 Safety Practices

812.1 Practice safety in the office and on the route.
812.2 Observe all traffic regulations prescribed by law, Rules applying to the public
also apply to operators of postal vehicles.

Pursuant to Article 19 of the National Agreement, the following provisions in Handbook
EL - 814, Postal Employees Guide to Safety are incorporated in the collective
bargaining agreement:

Section I: General Safety Rules
A. General Rules

"Safety rules are for your benefit; obséwiqg safe working practices and Postal

~ Service safety rules is a primary responsibility of all Postal Service employees..."
// (Emphasis added)

Management contends that in addition to postal rules and regulations, the grievant
violated state law 12.40.030 and 12.40.040. Know/ledge of these requirements is a
prerequisite in obtaining any state driver's licensé and is incorporated in the U.S. Postal
Service's driver orientation program. The grievant's statement does not dispute the
alleged violation.

~.One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

"Was a thorough investigation completed? Before administering the discipline.
management must make an investigation to determine whether the employee
committed the offense. Management must ensure that its investigation is
thorough and objective. This is the employee’s day in court privilege. Emplovees

[£8]
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The level of proof required to justify this kind of "immediate..." action may
be something less than would be required had Management suspended the
employee under Section 4 or 5 where ten or thirty days' advance written notice
of the suspension is given. To rule otherwise, to rule that the same level of proof
is necessary in all suspension situations, would as a practical matter diminish
Management's right lo take "immediate..." aclion...”

Management took “immediate” action based on the information available at that moment.
For management to delay action pending additional vehicle inspection resuits,
interviews, witness written statements or other evidence that may materialize weeks,
days or even hours later, as the union asserts, would cause a violation of the immediacy
requirements of Article 16.7. The initial investigation findings revealed sufficient
inconsistencies to warrant emergency placement pending a comprehensive and
complete investigation.

In H4N-3U-C 58637/H4AN-3A-C 59518, National Arbitralor Mittenthal wrote:

The "emergency procedure” is, as those words indicate, a recognition that situations do
arise where supervision must act “immediately” in suspending an employes because of
immediate risks or dangers which do not allow for the more time-consuming procedures
of Sections 4 and 5. Thus, Section 7 is a permissible variation from the conventional
suspensions contemplated Dy the parties. But it is a suspension nonetheless, one which
must be considered an integral part of the Articte 16 "discipling procedure.” (Emphasis
added)

Arbitrator Mittentha! further stated in H4N-3U-C 58637/H4AN-3A-C 59818;

“The critical factor, in my opinian, is that Management was given the right to place an
employee “immediately” on non-duty, nan-pay status on the basis of certain
happenings. An ‘immediate.. " action is one that oceurs instantly, withoul any lapse of
time. Nothing intervenes between the decision to acl and the act itself.” (Emphasis
added}

Management acted immediately to implement the emergency placement, remove the
grievant from her route, return her to the unit and escort her from the premises, as
required. Again, the manager observations, initial vehicle tests, slatements, etc. revealed
sufficient evidence to warrant emergency placement pending a thorough investigation.

The subsequent vehicle inspection conducted by Lead Technician, Rusself Tummins on
March 30, 2011, confirmed the original finding and observations made at the accident
scene the previous day. The wrillen statement from Lead Technician, Russell Tummins
regarding his examination of FFV 0238431 reads in part as follows:

“On March 30, 2011 | was directed by my supervisor Robert Montgomery lo
inspect vehicle 0238431... With the vehicle on an incfine in the VMF parking
lot and the parking brake applied, the vehicle did not move when shifted
into neutral and my foot was remeved from the brake pedal. | then tried
shifting to reverse and drive. The vehicle still did not move, even with a
slight amount of throttle applied...” (Emphasis added)

With the engine running and the parking brake set, while on an incline, the vehicle did
not move when placed in neutral and no pressure was applied o the brake pedatl. In
addition, the vehicle still did not move even when placed in reverse or drive; even when
additional throttle was applied. if the grievant had set the parking brake, this accident
would not have occurred. Clearly,_the grievant did not sef the parking brake.




The written statement from Lead Technician, Russell Tummins continues in part as
folfows:

“...I'also checked the transmission shift mechanism. With the tock cylinder in the
focked position and the key out, the shifter lever would not move from the park
position with a reasonable amount of force applied. With the key in the fock
cylinder and the lock cylinder turned to the run position and my foot off the brake
pedal, the shifter still could not be moved from park with a reasonable amount of
force applied. Only with the lock cylinder in the run position and my foot on the
brake could | get the transmission to shift out of park. To test the vehicle's park
mechanism | shifted the transmission to neutral and aliowed the vehicle to rofi
back in its parking spot approximately a fool. | stopped the vehicle and shiffed to
park, then let off the brakes. The vehicle rolled about another three to four inches
before engaging in park. | repeated this procedure again with the same result, |
also tried several times allowing the vehicle to roll backwards while applying the
parking brake. The vehicle stopped every time. | also noted that with the shifter in
reverse, the key could not be removed from the lock cylinder.

I concluded on March 30, 2011 that vehicle 0238431 was safe to operate.”

Less than 24 hours after the grievant's vehicle rolled or ran away, Lead Technician
Tummins conducted multiple tests on each of the vehicle's key components and found
no defects of any kind. Vehicle 0238431 did not experience a mechanical failure on
March 29, 2011,

On page 16-9 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

"Written Notice. Management is not required 1o provide advance written
notice prior 10 taking such emergency action. However, an emplayee placed on
emergeney off-duty status ks entitfed to written charges within a reasonable
period of time. In THAN-3U-C 38637, Augus! 3. 1990 (C-10146) National
Arbitrator Mittenthal wrote as follows:

The fact that no “advance written notice™ is required docs not mean that
Management has no notice obligation whatever. The employee suspended
pursuant to Section 7 has the right ta prieve his suspension. He cannot
effectively gricve unless he is lormafly made aware of the charpe apainst
him, the reason why Management has invoked Section 7. He surely is
entitled to such notice within a reasonable period of time following the
date of his displacement. To deny him such notice is to deny him his right
under the grievance procedure 10 mount a credible challenge against
Management's action.” (Emphasis added)

Track/Confirm — Intranet item Inquiry shows management mailed the written notice of
the charge on March 28, 2011. The First-Class Certified item was received and signed
for by the grievant on March 30, 2011.

On page 16-9 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

"What Test Must Management Satisfy? Usually employees are placed on
emergency non-duty status for alleged misconduct. However, the provisions of
this section are broad enough to allow management to invoke the emergency
procedures in situations that do not involve misconduct-—for example if an
employee does not recognize that he or she is having an adverse reaction to
medication. The test that management must satisfy to justify actions taken under
this Articte 16,7 depends upon the nature of the “emergency.” In H4N-3U-C
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58637, August 3. 1990 (C-10146) National Arbitrator Mittenthal wrote as
fotlows:

My response to this disagreement depends, in large part, upon how the
Section 7 “emergency™ action is characterized. If that action is
discipline for alleged misconduct, then Management is subject to a
“just cause” test. To quote from Section 1, “No employee may be
disciplined...except for just cause.” If. on the other hand, that action
is not prompted by misconduct and hence is not discipling, the “just
cause” standard is not applicable. Management then need only show
“reasonable cause”™ (or “reasonable beliel™) a test which is easier to

satisfy,

One important caveat should be noted, “Just cause” is not an absolute
concept. lts impact. from the standpoint of the degree of proof
requived in a given case. can be somewhat elastic. For instance.
arbitrators ordinarily use a “preponderance of the evidence™ rule or some
similar standard in deciding fact questions in 4 discipline dispute.
Sometimes. however, a higher degree of proof is required where the
alleged misconduct includes an element of moral lurpitude or criminal
intent. The point_is that “just cause” can he calibrated differently on
the basis of the nature of the alleped misconduet.” (Emphasis added)

On page 16-1 of the JCAM, the parties agreed lo the following:

“Just Cause Principle

The principle that any diseipline must be for “fust cause” establishes a standard
that must apply to any discipline or discharge of an employvee., Simply pu, the
“just cause™ provision requires a fair and provable justiltcation lor discipline.

“lust cause™ is a “term of art™ ereated by labor arbitrators. 1 has no precise
definition. It contains no rigid rules that apply in the same way in each case
of discipline or discharge. However, arbitrators frequently divide the
question of just eause into six sub-questions and often apply the following
eriteria to determine whether the action way (or Just cause. These crilerig are e
hasic considerations that the supervisor must use before initiating disciplinary

action.” {Emphasis added)

One of the six sub-questions is as follaws:

“Is there a vule? I 50, was the employee aware of the rule? Was the
employee forewarned of the disciplinary consequences for failure to follow
the rule? It is not enough to say. “Well, everybody knows that rule.” or, “We
posted that rule ten vears ago.” You may have lo prove that the employee should
have known of the rule. Cenain standards of conduct are normally expected in
the industrial environment and it is assumed by arbitrators that employees should
be aware of these standards.”

Yes. The grievant's typed statement reads in part as follows:

“...t put the truck in park, turned the engine off, took the key out and pulled up the
hand brake.”

Clearly the grievant had received proper training and was aware of the safety rules and

regulations in regards to a proper vehicle dismount.
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have the right to know with reasonable detail what the charges are and to be
given a reasonable opportunity to defend themselves before the disci pline is
initiated.”

Yes. All mechanical test and observations made at the accident scene pointed towards a
preventable, potentially catastrophic, accident caused by the grievant's failure to follow
the established safely rules and regulations in regards to proper dismount procedures.
Management reacted appropriately and in compliance with the requirements of Article
16, Section 7 of the National Agreement. The notice of written charges was mailed to the
grievant the same day.

Further, the case file contains evidence of a continuing investigation, statements,
interviews and other activities that may most appropriately be developed, discussed, etc.
upon final disposition of this case and/or disciplinary action. Much of the union’s
presenlation in this grievance file, developed days or weeks after the incident are not
retevant to management's implementation of emergency procedures or whether
management is obligated to invoke Article 14 and/or 29 of the National Agreement
(stated issues by the union).

Article 14, Section 1 of the National Agreement reads in part as follows;

"It is the responsibility of management to provide safe working conditions
in afl present and future installations and to develop a safe working,

force. The Union will cooperate with and ussist management to live
up 1o this responsibility. .. {Emphasis added)

The Postal Service works with OSHA to improve the safety of the postal workplace by
attempting to reduce work related accidents and injuries. Specific goals are set and
emphasis is made {o reduce accidents by awareness, training and safe work practices.
A copy of the Postal Service goals regarding accidents and injurles are available at
www.usps.com/strategicplanning. Management assumes the union shares the goal of
reducing accidents and injuries for its members. Management is troubled by the fact the
union has offered no constructive options that would support these efforls in this inslant

grievance.

in addition, veteran carrier and union official Brian Buttrey, arrived on the scene first and
supposedly altered the scene by placing the keys in the ignition. Absent carrier
Bowman's cell phone records it is impossible to determine exactly how carrier Buttrey
was able to arrive on the scene before the management official carrier Bowman should
have called first,

And finally, days after the grievant's vehicle passes all mechanical tests, by multiple
lechnicians and is returned to service, the same vehicle components {except the parking
brake) are damaged to the point the vehicle must be removed from service for repair.

Acting Vehicle Maintenance Facility (VMF) Supervisor, Robert Montgomery's letter to
Mr. Vale (Postmaster Nashville, TN) dated April 11, 2011, reads in part as follows;

“...Reasons for the breakage could be from excessive and or harsh usage
or simple daily wear and tear plus the age of the component.

:::The parking brake system is in very good, proper and safe working
condition and will prevent the vehicle from moving when the park brake is
properly applied.” {(Emphasis added)

Management maintains that whether the change in mechanical function, several days

after the vehicle was returned to service, was intentional and/or criminal, accidentat
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or from normal usage; it does not alter the fact that these same vehicle functions were
in perfect operating condition on the day of the rollaway incident. The grievance file
contains no legitimate evidence that the initial test were incorrect; only that the vehicle's
mechanical condition had changed after being returned to service.,

Management also contends and the evidence shows that the parking brake STILL would
have held the vehicle regardless: if only the grievant had properly followed the
established safety rules and requlations.

Management further maintains that the union’s request to inspect, video tape, etc. FFV
0238431 more than a week after the incident and days after the vehicle had returned to
service and the performance of the vehicle astonishingly changed: is irrelevant to this
emergency placement.

Article 29 of the National Agreement reads in part as follows:

“An employee’s driving privileges may be revoked or suspended when
the on-duty record shows that the employee is an unsafe driver,,."

Management maintains that Article 29 of the National Agreement does not apply in this
emergency placement. Article 29 provides that management may suspend or revoke a
carrier's driving privileges under certain specified circumstances. If a decision is made 1o
suspend or revoke an employee's driving privileges, the employee must be provided, in
writing, the reason(s) for such action. The grievance file is abseni such written notice.

One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

"Was the severity of the diseipline reasonably related (o the infruction itself
and in line with that usuaity ndministered, as well as (o the seriowsness of the
cmployee's past reeord? The following is an example of what arbitrators may
consider an ineyuitable discipline: If an instatation cansistently issues five-day
suspensions for a particular offense, it would be extremely difficult to justity why
an employee with a past record similar to that of other disciplined employecs was
issued a thirty-day suspension for the same offense. There is to precise definition
of what establishes a good. fair, or bad record. Reasonable judgment must be
used. An employee’s record ol previous ollenses may never be vsed to establish
guilt in a case you presently have under consideration, but it may he used 1o
determine the appropriate disciplinary penafty.”

Yes. Managemenl contends that the potential/probable willful and intentional disreqard

of safely rules, in this instant grievance, “improper dismount procedures”, warrants
the emergency placement pending the outcome of a thorough investigation.

One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

“Was the disciplinary action taken in a timely manncr? Disciplinary actions should be
taken as promptly as possible after the offense has been commitied.”

Yes. Management acted immediately, at the accident scene, to invoke the “emergency
procedure” in accordance with the requirements of Article 46.7 of the National
Agreement.

On page 16-2 of the JCAM, the parties agreed (o the foliowing:

“Corrective Rather than Punitive




The requirement that discipline be “corrective™ rather than “punitive” is an
essential element of the “just cause™ principle. In short. it means that for most
offenses management must issue discipline in a “progressive™ fashion, issuing
lesser discipline (¢.g.. a letter of warning) for a first offense and a pattern of
increasingly severe discipline for succeeding offenses (e.g., short suspension,
long suspension, discharge). The basis of this principle of “corrective” or
“progressive” discipline is that it is issued for the purpose of correcting or
improving employec behavior and not as punishment or retribution,”

Management agrees that Aricle 16 and Section 115.1 of Handbook M-39 provides that
the basic principle of discipline should be corrective, not punitive. That concept supports
the application of progressive discipline that attempts to correct an employee’s
unacceptable behavior over a period of time through a series of escalating disciplinary
actions. “Just cause” requires that any discipline imposed be reasonable when
considered in view of the nature of the offense and progressive discipline is generally a
relevant factor in that determination. But there are types of conduct which are
considered so severe that the first occurrence warrants other than progressive discipline,
with theft and physical violence as examples.

Management contends that the potential willful and intentional disregard of safety rules,
in this instant grievance, proper dismount procedures, warrants the emergency
placement pending the outcome of a thorough investigation despite the grievant’s
tenure. Although the damages in this case are relatively minor, the potential for tragedy
{note the child's riding toy in M-45) and the inherent risk to the public and employees has
caused these procedures to be a point of significant emphasis for many years.

In conclusion, management contends there is no violation of Article 14, 18, 29 and/or 19,
via Section 115 of the M-39 Handbook, of the National Agreement when they placed
letter carrier Janet Bowman on Emergency Placement in Off Duty Status on March 29,
2011,

For all the reasons stated above and all the reasons and issues at Informal and Formal
Step A of the grievance procedure, management is of the opinion thal this grievance
should be denied in its entirety and that the remedy requested should not be granied,

This grievance file contalned the following documents:

(1) PS Form 8190
{(2) Issue statement, 1 page
(3) Management’s contentions, 10 pages, (8 typewritten and 2 handwriiten)
(4) Memorandum fram Tim Freels to grievant dated March 29, 2011
(5) Notes from Corey L. Walton from meeting with Tim Freels, 2 pages
(6) Notes of “Questioning of Super. Tim Freels", 2 pages
{7) investigative interview dated 4/7/11, 2 pages
(8) Grievant's statement, 1 page
{9) Employee Everything Report for grievant for 03/29/11
(10}  Notes by Corey L. Walton of Interview of Monica Weiss Sharp, 1 page
{11)  Statement from Brian Butlrey dated March 31, 2011, 1 page
(12)  Steward’s statement, 5 pages
(13)  Statement from Brian Buttrey, no date, 1 page
(14)  Statement from Michael Wilson, 1 page
{15} PS Form 1787, submitted 4/7/11
{(16) Request for information dated 4/6/11
(17)  Memorandum "for NALC" from Mike Vaughn
(18)  Statement (e mail) from Steve Weakley, 2 pages
(18)  Statement from Scott Tomlinson, 2 pages
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(20)
(21)

(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)
(28)
(29)
(30)
(31)
(32)
(33)
(34)
(35)
(36)
(37)
(38)
(39)
(40)
(41)

(42)
(43)
(44)
(45)
(46)
(47)
(48)
(49)
(50)
(31)
(62)
(63)
(54)
(55)
(56)
(57)
(58)
(59)
(60)
(61)
(62)
(63)
(64)
(65)
(68)
(67)
(68)
(69)
(70)
(71)

Statement from Dave Clark

One page beginning "When FFV Truck # 0227375 was brought in..." dated
9/29/2010

Statement from Corey L. Walton dated 05/02/2011

One page from http://www.postalmag.com/stewardinv.jpg

Four pages from internet relating to vehicles

Vehicle maintenance work order, Parts only

Vehicle maintenance work order, Labor only

Statement from Robert Montgomery dated March 30, 2011
Statement from Joel Lawson dated April 9, 2011

Statement from Russell Tummins dated April 9, 2011

Statement from Robert Montgomery dated April 11, 2011

Statement from Mike Vaughn dated March 31, 2011

Statement from Laurent Bell dated 4/12/1 1, (Rt 4, 37211)

“Vehicle Repair Tags”, 3 pages

Memorandum from Patty L. Frederick dated June 28, 2010

Form 3989X, 9 pages

Document M-1289, 2 pages

Pages 14-1, 14-2, 16-1, 16-2, 16-3, 16-8, 16-9, 29-3, 29-4 and 29-5
Request for information dated 4/18/2011

Management’s contentions, 6 pages

Memorandum from Tim Freels to grievant dated March 29, 2011
Copies of PS Form 3811, for 7011 0470 0003 4962 7845 and 7011 3090 0001
0093 6803

Track/Confifm documents, 2 pages {M-8 and 9)

Page 648 from ELM 25

Memorandum from Greg A. Gamble dated July 19, 2010

"Zero tolerance policy”, M-12)

“Employees on Clock”, Dec 02/2010

Pages 1 and 4 from “Standard Operating Procedure” dated November, 2009
One page from internet (M-16)

One page beginning “Title 12 — Vehicles and traffic.

One unidentified page (M-18)

Pages 81 and 82 from M-41 Handbook

Memo from Mike Vaughn to Labor Relations dated May 16, 2011
Statement from Joel Lawson dated April 9, 2011

Statement from Russell Tummins dated April 9, 2011

Lefter from Robert Montgomery to “Mr, Vaughn” dated March 30, 2011
Letter from Robert Montgomery to “Mr. Vale" dated April 11, 2011
Statement from Brian Buttrey dated March 31, 2011

Request for appropriate action dated 4/11/2011

Investigative interview dated 04/07/2011

Statement from Timothy W. Freels dated 04/11/201 1

Two handwritten pages dated 3/29-30 {M-30 and 31)

‘Accident History", 2 pages

Letter from Robert Montgomery to Mr. Vaughn dated March 30, 2011
Memorandum from Mike Vaughn to Labor relations dated March 31, 2011
PS Form 1769, 3 pages

PS Form 1700, 3 pages

Photographs, 13 pages

E mail from Jeffery Byrd to Dwayne Davis dated May 20, 2011
"Eastern Area, Area Safety Bulletin...”

E mail from Timothy Freels to Dwayne Davis dated May 23, 2011
Photographs, 2 pages (M-59 and 60}
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Dwayne Davis, USPS Step A Representative
Leman D, Clark Jr., NALC Step A Representative
Joel Barnes, District Manager Labor Relations {A)
Greg Gamble, District Manager
Patty Frederick, District Manager HR
Tim Daulton, District Manager Operations Support {A)




National Association of

Letter Carriers T

Pete Moss

National Business Agent
NALC Region 8 |August 16, 2011

160 Commissioner Drive
Meridianville, AL

35759-2038 |pyve Clark, President
256.828.8205 |Branch 4
Fax: 256.828.8613 |National Association of Letter Carriers
P.O. Box 140816
Nashville, TN 37214-0816

Re: CO6N-4C-D 11219738 - Janet Bowman (B4-00104-11)  08-202915

Fredric V. Rolando
President

Timothy C. 0'Malley
Executive Vice President

~|Dear Dave:
Gearge C. Mignosi

Vice President
N — Enclosed is the Arbitration Award from Arbitrator Roberts. Please let me know if you have any

Secretary-Treasurer | uestions.

Nicole Rhine ) .
Asst. Secretary-Treasurer | In Solidarity,

Lew Drass
Director, City Delivery ?{/& }WW
Manuel L. Peralta Jr. 45/‘/)
Director, Safety & Health Pete Moss

, Myra Warren | National Business Agent
Director, Life Insurance Region 8

Brian E. Hellman
Director, Health Insurance

Ernest 8. Kitkland | PM/sh
Director, Retired Members

Board of Truslees:

Larry Brown Jr.
Chairman
Randall L. Keller
Michael J. Gill

Affiliated with the AFL-CIO &
Union Network International




Pete Moss

National Business Agent
NALG Region 8

160 Commissioner Drive
Meridianville, AL
35759-2038
256.828.8205

Fax: 256.828.8613

Fredric V. Rolando
President

Timolhy G. 0'Malley
Executive Vice President

George C. Mignosi
Vice President

Jane E. Broendel
Secretary-Treasurer

Nicole Rhine
Asst. Secretary-Treasurer

Lew Drass
Director, City Delivery

Manuel L. Peralla Jr.
Director, Safety & Health

Myra Warren
Director, Life Insurance

Brian E. Hellman
Director, Health Insurance

Ernest S. Kirkland
Director, Retired Members

Board of Trustees:

Larry Brown Jr.
Chairman
Randall L. Keller
Michael J. Gill

Affiliated with the AFL-CIO &
Union Network International

National Association of

Letter Carriers

July 8, 2011

Fredric Vi [Rolando, President

Dave Clark, President

Branch 4

National Association of Letter Carriers
P.O. Box 140816

Nashville, TN 37214-0816

Re: CO6N-4C-D 11219738 - Janet Bowman (B4-00104-11)  08-202915

Dear Dave:

This is to advise you the above referenced arbitration case has been assigned for hearing before
Arbitrator Roberts at 9:00 am on July 19, 2011 at the postal facility located on 5421 Highway
100, Nashville, TN 37205.

Chris Verville, Local Business Agent, will represent the National Association of Letter Carriers
at this hearing,

Please notify the grievant of the time and place of the hearing and advise him that he should
make arrangements to be present at the hearing.

In the meantime, if you have any questions please let me know.
In Solidarity,
AR
Pete Moss
National Business Agent

Region 8

PM/sh




USPS LR SERVICE CENTER HQ

*x%*x* SCHEDULE CHANGE NOTICE ***&%*

07/08/2011

LAWRENCE ROBERTS
1046 KIMBERLY DRIVE
UNIONTOWN, PA 15401-6584

pPursuant to Article 15, section 4, B.2, of the 2006 National Agreement the
following arbitration case{s) has been gcheduled before this arbitrator on the
Regular Regional Arbitration panel. The hearing will begin at 9:00am on July
19, 2011 at the postal facility located at 5421 HIGHWAY 100 NASHVILLE, TN 37205,

COGEN-4C-D 11219738 B40010411 BOWMAN EMER NAS-BELLE MEADE P3

Where more than one case 1s scheduled at a location, cases will be heard in the
order listed unless the partiesg mutually agree to present the cases in a
different order.

This letter does not constitute a walver by either party of any issues of
arbitrability or timeliness as it relates to the processing of the grievances,
as it merely serves to confirm to the arbitrator the location, date and time,
pursuant to the terms of Articie 15, Section 4, B.2 of the 2006 Natiocnal
Agreement and the back-up case(s) pursuant to Article 15, Section 4, A.4 of the
2006 National Agreement.

LR Service Center HQ

cc: Labor Relations, Tennessee
National Business Agent
Postmaster



Pete Moss

National Business Agent
NALC Region 8

160 Commissioner Drive
Meridianville, AL
35759-2038
256.828.8205

Fax; 256.828.8613

Fredric V. Rolando
President

Timothy C. 0'Malley
Executive Vice President

George C. Mignosi
Vice President

Jane E. Broendel
Secretary-Treasurer

Nicole Rhine
Asst. Secretary-Treasurer

Lew Drass
Director, Gity Delivery

Manuel L. Peralta Jr.
Director, Safety & Health

Myra Warren
Director, Life Insurance

Brian E. Hellman

Ernest S. Kirkland
Director, Retired Members

Board of Trustees:

Larry Brown Jr.
Chairman
Randall L. Keller
Michael J. Gill

Affiliated with the AFL-CIO &
Union Network International

National Association of

Letter Carriers s

" Fredric Vi Rolando, President

June 28, 2011

Dave Clark, President

Branch 4

National Association of Letter Carriers
P.O. Box 140816

Nashville, TN 37214-0816

Re: CO6N-4C-D 11219738 - Janet Bowman (B4-00104-11)  08-202915

Dear Dave:

Attached is the Step B decision for the above referenced case. As you will note, the grievance
has been impassed.

After reviewing this decision and the evidence contained in the file, it has been determined to
request arbitration for this matter. Therefore, also attached is a copy of the request for
arbitration.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

i il

Director, Health Insurance

cte Moss

National Business Agent
Region 8

PM/sh

Attachment




National Association of Letter Carriers (AFL-CI0)

REQUEST FOR ARBITRATION
Certified No. 7010 2780 0002 9754 7850 DATE: June 28, 2011
TO: Collective Bargaining and Arbitration FROM: NATIONAL BUSINESS AGENT
ATTN: Appeals/LR Service Center Pete Moss
U.S. Postal Service - Eastern 160 Commissioner Drive
PO Box 23788 Meridianville, AL 35759-2038

Washington, DC 20026-3788

DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCESS REQUEST FOR ARBITRATION

USPS NO: CO6N4CD11219738

NALC DRT NO: 08-202915

BRANCH GRIEV. NO: B4-00104-11

BOWMAN, J

NASHVILLE, TN

DECISION RECEIVED: 06/28/2011

VIOLATION: IMPROPER EMERGENCY PLACEMENT

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to the provisions of the NALC/USPS Joint Dispute Resolution Process, | hereby appeal
the above referenced grievance to arbitration.

;}j‘gg Wbl

Pete Moss
NATIONAL BUSINESS AGENT

cc:  Branch President, NALC
Step B Team
Postmaster



BOB KING, JR., Health Benefits Represeniative

CHRIS VERVILLE, Vice President
RAY RAYMER, N.S.B.A. Clerk

EDWARD F. NAPPER, SR., Treasurer Ri ALO

S, E. WOODARD, Financial Secretary Mléﬁfmé@ﬁmué 4NE ANDRE HINTON, Trustee
LISA EHRHART, Sergeant-At-Arms ' DALE LYLES, Trustee
GLENN WATTS, Director of Retirees JAMES BROWN, Trustee

Nafional Assoriati

LEMAN D. CLARK, JR., President
Suite 212, Bldg. C
211 Donelson Pike
P.O. Box 140816
NMashville, TN 37214
(615) 883-7687

ot of Wetter Qarriers

PAUL GLAVIN, JR., Secretary
Suite 212, Bldg. C
211 Donelson Pike
P.O. Box 140816
Nashvilie, TN 37214
(615) 883-7687

April 5, 2011
J énet M Bowman
569 Croley Drive
Nashville TN 37209-1771
RE: Grievance B4-00104-11 (Bowman, Janet M.)
VIOLATIONS: Articles 16 & 19 of the National Agreement

Dear Sister Bowman,

The above referenced grievance regarding Emergency Placement was not resolved at the
~ Informal Step A-Discussion Level of the Dispute Resolution Process. Therefore, the
grievance has been escalated to the Formal Step A Meeting Level of the Dispute

Resolution Process,
‘ Fraternally,

gﬁ;',{,-'v(.fé/v-\, £ 7. (\_, 3 A ,5,,( -
e

Leman D. Clark, Jr.
President

LDClts
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BOB KING, JR., Health Bensfits Representative

CHRIS VERVILLE, Vice President
RAY RAYMER, N.S.B.A. Clerk

EDWARD F. NAPPER, SR., Treasurer M. L Ri ALONE
J. E. WOODARD, Financial Secretary .BégN%)HMNO 4 ANDRE HINTON, Trustee
LISA EHRHART, Sergeant-At-Arms ’ DALE LYLES, Trustee

GLENN WATTS, Director of Retirees JAMES BROWN, Trustee

National Assoriafion of Letter Carriers

s PAUL GLAVIN, JR., Secretary
Suite 212, Bldg. C
211 Donelson Pike
P.O. Box 140816
Nashville, TN 37214
(615) 883-7687

LEMAN D. CLARK, JR., President
Suite 212, Bidg. G
211 Donelson Pike
P.O. Box 140816
Nashville, TN 37214
(615) 883-7687

July 11, 2011

Janet M Bowman
569 Croley Drive
Nashville TN 37209-1771

Dear Sister Bowman,

Please be advised that your arbitration hearing on grievance B4-00104-11 is scheduled for
July 19, 2011 at 9:00 a.m. at the postal facility located at 525 Royal Parkway, Nashville,
TN 37229. Chris Verville, Local Business Agent, will represent you at this hearing, and
your present is requested.

Sincerely,

G D Ok

Leman D Clark, Jr.
President

LDCfts

cc: Corey Walton




CHRIS VERVILLE, Vice FPresident BOB KING, JR., Health Benefits Representative

EDWARD F. NAPPER, SR., Treasurer M. L. (Rip) MALONE RAY RAYMER, N.S.B.A. Clerk
J. E. WOODARD, Financial Secretary ‘Blél(ARN%)H NO. 4 ANDRE HINTON, Trustee
LiSA EHRHART, Sergeant-At-Arms ) DALE LYLES, Trustee
GLENN WATTS, Director of Retireas JAMES BROWN, Trustee

n of Letter Qarriers

PAUL GLAVIN, JR., Secretary
Suite 212, Bidg. C
211 Doneison Pike
P.O. Box 1408186
Nashville, TN 37214
(615} 883-7687

LEMAN D. CLARK, JR., President
Suite 212, Bldg. C
211 Donelson Pike
P.O. Box 140816
Nashville, TN 37214
(615) 883-7687

June 23, 2011
Janet M Bowman
569 Croley Drive
Nashville TN 37209-1771
RE: Grievance B4-00104-11 (Bowman, Janet M.)
VIOLATIONS: Articles 16 & 19 of the National Agreement

Dear Sister Bowman,

The above referenced grievance regarding Emergenoy Placement was not resolved at the
Step A-Discussion Level of the Dispute Resolution Process. Therefore, the grievance has
been escalated to the Step B Meeting Level of the Dispute Resolution Process.

Fraternally,

o D Ok |

Leman D. Clark, Jr.
President

LDC/ts




CHRIS VERVILLE, Vice President
EDWARD F. NAPPER, SR, Treasurer
J. E. WOOQDARD, Financial Secretary
LISA EHRHART, Sergeant-At-Arms
GLENN WATTS, Director of Retirees

BOB KING, JR., Health Benefits Representalive
L. (Ri L RAY RAYMER, N.S.8.A. Clerk
M é-RfQRI\II%)HMh?OOZ;NE ANDRE HINTON, Trustee
’ DALE LYLES, Trustee
JAMES BROWN, Trustee

PAUL GLAVIN, JR., Secretary
Suite 212, Bldg. C
211 Donelsan Pike
P.0, Box 140816
Nashville, TN 37214
(615) 883-7687

LEMAN D. CLARK, JR., President
Suite 212, Bidg. C
211 Donelson Pike
P.O. Box 140816
Nashville, TN 37214
(615) 883-7687

May 23, 2011
Janet M Bowman
569 Croley Drive
Nashville TN 37209-1771
RE: Grievance B4-00104-11 (Bowman, Janet M.)
VIOLATIONS: Articles 16 & 19 of the National Agreement

Dear Sister Bowman,

The above referenced grievance regarding Emergency Placement was not resolved at the
Step A-Discussion Level of the Dispute Resolution Process. Therefore, the grievance has
been escalated to the Step B Meeting Level of the Dispute Resolution Process.

Fraternally,

Gpn . Ok

Leman D. Clark, Jr.
President

LDC/ts

cc: Corey Walton




STEP B DECISION

STEP B TEAM
Paul D. Robbins, USPS
Fred Qualls, NALC

District: Tennessee
DRT Number: 242-11

Decision: IMPASSED
USPS number: COBN-4C-D 11219738
Grievant: Bowman, Janet
Branch Grievance Number; B4-00104-11
Branch: 4

Instailation; Nashville
Delivery Unit: Belle Meade
State: Tennessee
incident Date: . 03/29/2011

Date informat Step A Initiated: 04/01/20141
Formal Step A Meeting Date 05/20/2011

Date Received at Step B: 05/25/2011

Step B Decision Date; 0672312011

Issue Code: 16.7000 16.1010
NALC Code: 000019 500201
ISSUE

1. Dig management violate Articles 16, 19 of the National Agreement and Section 115
of the M-39 Handbook, when they placed the grievant on Emergency placement in off
duty status on 03/22/2011 alleging failure to follow safety regulations and zero tolerance

policy? [f so, what is the appropriate remedy?

2. Did management violate Aricles 14 and 29 of the National Agreement when they
failed to make every reasonable effort fo assign the grievant to non driving duties after
they suspended/revoked her driving privileges? If so what is the appropriate remedy?

DECISION

The Dispute Resolution Team (DRT) has decided lo declare an IMPASSE. The NALC
National Business Agent may appeal this grievance to arbitration within fourteen (14)

days afler receipt of this joint report.

The Step B team has considered all arguments and evidence in the case file and any of
this material may be cited in the event of arbitration.

EXPLANATION

UNION'S POSITION:

The union contends that management violated Articles 14, 16, 19 and 29 of the National
Agreement by placing the grievant in an Emergency Placement Off-Duty Status on

03/29/11.



1. The union contends that even if the grievant had failed to properly dismount, with a
total lack of previous discipline in this grievance file, there would not have been

justification for anything more than a minor discipline.

Therefore, certainly if management concluded that management would not be allowed to
drive temporarily, management was clearly obligated by Articie 29 to furnish non

driving duties.

2. Management has exhibited a run-away imagination and made unproven and
unfair/inappropriate (new) allegations in this instant case; such as management's
suggestion that the grievant's cell phone record would enlighten the parties. The
grievance file contains no cell phone records. Management at Step A did not
suggest any needfinterest in cell phone records. Certainly that suggestion was not
made at Formal Step A as this case was being processed by the parties. That new
argument and others which were not made at Formal Step A must not be allowed in
this grievance file {the union at Formal Step A was not allowed the opportunity to

answer the suggestionfaccusation).

The Emergency Placement in Off-Duty status, dated March 29, 2011 reads in part as
follows:

“SUBJECT: EMERGENCY PLACEMENT IN OFF-DUTY STATUS
You are hereby notified that effective March 29, 2011, you were placed in a non-duty,
non-pay status under the provisions of Article 16, Section 7 of the National Agreement.

The reason far this action is your failure to follow safety regulations and the zero
tolerance palicy.

You are placed in this Emergency off-Duty Status..*

The union notes the above memorandum stated the following two “reasons” for
placing the grievant on emergency placement:

1. ‘your failure to follow safety regulations.”

2. "the zero tolerance policy.”

The union contends the documentation contained in this grievance file shows the
grievant did not violate safety regulations.

The union contends that management violated multiple Articles of the National
Agreement in the issuance of this discipline (emergency ptacement).

The grievant's statement reads in part as follows:

"My name is Janet Bowman, | run route 510. [t has mostly park and loop, boxes on the
porches with narrow dead end streets. On March 29" 2011, at approximalely 12:25,
parked the postal truck between the many cars along both sides of the street. This was
in front of 226 Carden Avenue. | put the truck in park, turned the engine off, fook the key

out and pulled up the hand brake.

| gathered a bundle of mail and shut the door behind me. | walked up a short walkway
and up a couple of stairs, placed the mail in the box. As | started back to the truck, it
began to move. | jumped off the porch and ran after the slow moving truck, not really
sure what | was going to do. A home owner who was outside saw what was happening
and ran after the truck too. | ran beside the truck and iried to get the door cpen.



The truck grazed a telephone pole on the drivers side and it swung in and broke the small
side window. |t rolled to a stop on a rock near the guard rail that is at the dead end of the
road. The young woman arrived at the truck at the same time | did and we were shocked
that it could move when obviously it shouldn't. We looked inside at the broken glass, the
raised handbrake, the gearshift in park and back at each other. She said "Oh my gosh!
Are you OK?" Yes, | think so. "Are you sure?’ Because ! was on my way to a Dr.
Appointment, but | can stay if you need me.” Thank you, I'm going to call my boss. He

will come in a few minutes.

| called the station and told Tim Freels, then several minutes later | called the station
again. | asked Tim to call Brian Buttrey. Tim said "I'm not sure | have his number” and |
told him that | had it and would it be OK if | cafied him. That was OK with Tim. When
Brian Buttrey drove up he hugged me and asked "Are you alright’ He said "l can't believe
I'm the first one here!* Did you call the station? | said yes Brian said "well he should be
here by now”. He asked if | had Tim's cell number. | told him yes, it's in my purse in the
truck. My purse was under the ledge to the feft of the hand brake. } carefully climbed in
on the edge of the seat (covered with glass) using the steering wheel as balance and the

whee! moved.

Brian noticed and said "Hey, your steering wheel isn't locked. It's supposed to. Where
are your keys?" In my pocket | told him just a second. | let down the hand brake to puil
my purse through the narrow space. | handed Brian the keys. | was stili shaking when
Tim pulled up in a postal van a moment later. | think Tim asked me if | was OK and also,
did | move the truck? | said, no. Few minutes later Mike Vaughn pulled up followed by 2
women | didn't recognize. Mike Vaughn didn’t speak to me at all, however the women
introduced themselves and checked on my weli-being. Tim Freels asked me several
guestions in the presence of Brian. Tim called it an interview.

Tim: Tell me what happened.
Jan: | thought you were going to ask me questions.

Tim: Was the truck in park?
Jan: Yes.
Tim: Was the truck shut oft?

Jan: Yes.
Tim: Was the hand brake pulled?

Jan: Yes.

Tim:; Did you have the keys?
Jan: Yes.

Tim: Was the door closed?
Jan: Yes.

We were then told to move the mail 1o the postal van.

Tim came up to me and told me he was placing me on Emergency Piacement in Off-Duty
Status without pay. | was driven back to the Post Office where | was escorted off the

premises.”

The grievant has over 13 years of service with the Postal Service and has no previous
discipline in this grievance file.

The Emergency Placement was based solely on event that took place on March 29,

2011. Management’s only charge is that the grievant allegedly failed to follow a
safety rule/management’s zero tolerance policy) on that date, 31282011, The
documentation contained in this grievance file does_not show a violation by the

grievant of a safety rule.

This grievance file contains Document M-1289, on which the parties agreed to the
following:

APS]



“...The parties agree that management has the right to articulale guidelines to its
employees regarding their responsibility concerning issues relating to safety.
However, the parties also mutually agree that local accident policies,
guidelines, or procedures may not be inconsistent or in conflict with the

National Agreement.

The union contends that this local/district "accident policy” is inconsistent with the
National Agreement and that the district “accident policy” is in violation of the above

agreement.
Document M-1289 then continues as follows:

"Discipline imposed for cited safety rule violations must meet the “just
cause” provisions of Adticle 18 of the National Agreement.” {(Emphasis added

by union)

This discipline (emergency placement) clearly fails the principles of just cause and is in
violation of the above agreement.

Document M-1289 then continues as follows:

“Furiher, administrative action with respect to safety violations must be
consistent with Articles 14 and 29...”

Management failed fo allow the grievant non driving duties which violate the agreement
in Document M-1289. Both Document M-2289 (quoted above}, along with Article 29
language is abundantly clear as to management’s responsibility to assign non driving
duties to carriers who are not allowed to drive due io alleged safety rule viclations.
Further, management confirmed to the union {documentation in the grievance file) that
non driving duties were available. That confirmation is in questions 4 and 5 of a
meeting that Steward Walton had with Supervisor Tim Freels on 4/1/11. Those

guestions and answers are as follows:

4 Article 29 states that you will make every reasonable effort to find her non driving
duties in her craft or in other crafts. Have you done this? No I'm not obligated to
find her work. The zero tolerance policy says that,

At this time | read the Step 4 decision # M-1289. Supervisor Freels said he had
never heard that and he would check into it. 1informed him that he was being
punitive by not finding her work in the station is complete. He said he would check

on that.

5 Do you have sufficient work in the station for Janat Bowman to do? Yes, but
| need to check on this first.

Supervisor Freels confirmed the existence of non-driving duties, but claimed the belief
that the district’s “Zero Tolerance Policy” forgave the ciear obligation to furnish {he non-
driving duties to the grievant.

1. The "Zero Tolerance Policy” letter was authored on July 18, 2010 by Greg A Gamble,
District Manager. However, the letier/declared policy makes no claim that he was
attempting to suspend Aricle 29.

2. Article 29 is very clear as to the obligation to assign the non driving duties. Step 4
Document M-1289 (as quoted above) makes abundantly clear that the parties agree that
action taken as a result of safety violations would be consistent with Article 29 (obligaticn

to assign non driving duties. Again, that quotation is as follows:
4



"Further, administrative action with respect to safety violations must be
consistent with Articles 14 and 29..."

Article 29 and Document M-1289 clearly shows that management was obligated to
furnish those non driving duties to the grievant.

The provisions of Article 28 of the Nationat Agreement apply to this type of alleged
infraction. Article 29 reads in part as follows:

“An employee’s driving privileges may be revoked or suspended when
the on-duty record shows that the employee is an unsafe driver.”

Clearly, management has chosen to revoke or suspend the grievant’s driving privileges
(the union contends in violation of multiple Articles of the National Agreemenl).

On pages 29-4 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

“Every Reasonable Effort to Reassign. Even if a revocation or suspension
of a letter carriers driving privileges is proper, Article 29 provides that,
“every reasonable effort will be made to reassign the employee in non-driving duties
in the employee’s craft or other crafts.” This requirement is not
contingent upon a letter carrier making a request for non-driving duties.
Rather, it is management's responsibility to seek to find suitable work.
National Arbitrator Snow held in [94N-41-D 96027608, April 8, 1998
(C-18159) that management imay not reassign an employee to temporary
non-driving dutics in another craft if doing so would result in a violation

of other craft’s agreement, it is not possible 10 accommodate temporary
cross-craft assignments in a way that docs not violate another

craft's agreement, a letter carrier who is deprived of the right to an otherwise
available temporary cross-craft assignment fo a position in another

croft must be placed on leave with pay until such time as he may

return to work without violating either unions® agreement. In accordance
with Arbitrator Snow’s award. in situations where city letter carriers
temporarily lose driving privileges. the following applies:

» Management should first attempt 1o provide non-driving city letter
carrier erafl duties within the installation on the carrier’s regularly
scheduled days and hours of work. If sufficient carrier craft work is
unavailable on those days and hours, an attempt should be made to
place the employee in carrier craft duties on other hours and days,
anywhere within the installation.

» If sufficient work is still unavailable, a further attempt should be made
to identify work assignments in other crafts, as long as placement of
carriers in that work would not be to the detriment of employees of

that other craft,

« If there is such available work in another craft, but the carrier may not
perform that work in light of the Snow award, the carrier must be paid
for the time that the carrier otherwise would have performed that
work.” (Emphasis added)

Management clearly failed in their responsibility to furnish the grievant work once they
revoked/suspended her driving priviteges.



Articte 16.7 of the National Agreement reads in part as follows:

“Section 7. Emergency Procedure

An emplovee may be innmediately placed on an off-duty status (without
pay) by the Employer, but remain on the rolls where the aflegation involves
imaxication (use of drugs or alcohol), pilferage. or failure to observe safety
rules and regulations, or in cases where retaining the employee on duty may
result in damage to U.S. Postal Service propenty, loss ol mait or funds, or
where the employee may be injurious io self or others...”

On page 16.9 of the JCAM, the parties also agreed to the following:

"What Test Must Management Satisfy? Usually employces are placed

on emergency non-duty status for alleged misconduct, Howewer, the

provisions of this section are broad enough to allow management (o

invoke the emergency procedures in situations that do not involve misconduct—
for example if an employee does not recognize that he or she

is having an adverse reaction to medication. The test that management

must satisfy to justify actions taken under this Article 16.7 depends upon

the nature of the “emergency.” In HAN-31)-C 58637, August 3, 1990

(C-10146) National Arbitralor Mittenthal wrote as tollows:

My responsc to this disagreenent depends, in large parl, upon how
the Section 7 "emergeney™ action is characterized. If that action is
discipline for alleged miscopduct, then Managenicnt i$ subjeet (o a
“just cause” test. To quote from Seclion 1, “No employee may be
disciplined...except for just canse.” (Emphasis added)

The unioh contends this discipline (emergency placement) is required to meet but fails
to meet the principles of just cause,

On page 16-1 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

"Just Cause Principle

The principle that any diseipline must be for “just causc™ establishes a
standard that must apply to any discipline or discharge of an employee.
Simply put, the “just cause™ provision requires a lair and provable justification
for discipline.

“Just cause” is a “term of art” erented by labor arbitrators. It has no precise
definition. 1t ¢ontains no rigid rides that apply in the same way in

each case of discipline or discharge. However. arbitrators frequently
divide the question of just cause into six sub-questions and often apply
the following criteria to determine whether the action was for just cause,
‘These criteria are the hasic considerations that the supervisor must use
before initiating disciplinary action.” (Emphasis added)

One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

“Is there a rule? if so. was the employee aware of the rule? Was the
employee torewarned of the disciplinary consequences for failure to
follow the rule?”



The union contends the grievant complied with the proper dismount rule, The union
contends the grievance file shows the grievant has been delivering the mail in this way
since she was awarded the route and that she dismounted properly on that day.

One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

“Is the rule a reasonable rule? Management must make sure rules
are reasonable, based on the overall objective of safe and efticient
work performance.”

The union contends the rule (to properly dismount) is not in contention since the
grievant did properly dismount, The question is whether an emergency procedure is
reasonable action in these circumstances. The union contends that management's
implementation of the emergency procedure is not reasonable.

One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

"Was a thorough investigation completed? Before administering
the discipline, management must make an investigation to determine
whether the employee committed the offense. Management must
ensure that its investigation is thorough and objective. This is the
employee’s day in conrt privilege. Employees have the right to
know with reasonable detail what the charges are and to be given a
reasonable opportunity to defend themselves before the discipline is
initinted,

No. The union contends that the union at Informal and Formal Step A, have presented
statements and documentation showing the equipment (FFV) was defective and
certainly was capable of malfunctioning and causing the accident, after the proper
dismount by the grievant. Example is the following statements, in part:

March 30, 2011, Robert Montgomery Supervisor (A) Nashville VMF (First statement in
which Montgomery claims te find the vehicle performed as designed):

"...Mr Tummins visually and rmanually inspected each of the three components involved
in holding the vehicle from moving. The first component checked was the key and
steering wheel. When the key is removed and in hand, the shifter can not be moved from
the park position. When the shifter Is in the park position, a locking pin {pawtl) inside the
transmission itself locks the transmission output shaft {driveshaft) and prevents any
movement of the vehicle. Also, the steering wheel locking mechanism is working
properly and locks the steering wheel from being able to be turned in any direction while
the key is out and in hand. The second component verified was the parking brake
system. Mr. Tummins placed the vehicle in reverse and allowed the truck to roll
backwards a short distance then applied the parking brake. The vehicle came to an
abrupt halt and complete stop. Mr. Turmmins then placed the vehicle into drive and
attempted to move forward and the truck did not move at all. The third component
checked is the transmission gear selector. At that point, he attempted to remove the key
from the locking cylinder while the truck was in drive. It did not come out. He then placed
the vehicle 0238431 into the remaining gear selections of one, two, neutral and reverse.
The key once again was not able to be removed from the focking cylinder, Only when the
truck shifter selector was placed into the park position, was the key able to be removed

and placed info his pocket.”

April 11, 2011, {12 days later) Robert Montgomery Supervisor {A) Nashvilie VMF
(Second statement in which Mr. Montgomery acknowledged the vehicle does not
perform as designed), then wrote the following to Mr, Vale (Postmaster, Nashville,
TN), concerning the same (this instant) vehicle; ‘
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“While using the normal key that is assigned to the vehicie the carriers demonsirated that
the key was able to be removed whiie the vehicle shiffer was not fully in park and they
were able to shift the vehicle without the key in the locking cylinder. Under a normal
functions check and operation of the key and shifter these two components were working
properly as expected, but when operated with quick, jerking motions or while in haste
the key was able to be removed and the shifter shifted improperly. The park brake
was also checked at that time and when properly applied was able to hold the vehicle
from rolling. As democnstrated to me by the supervisor, the park brake handle needs to
be pulled upwards a total of eight audible clicks in order for this paricular vehicle,
0238431, to be held in place to prevent any forward or backward movement. (Emphasis

added)

Clearly, Postmaster Vale was informed via the above letter of the malfunctions of this
instant vehicle. However, Mr. Vale chose to not “do the right thing”, but proceeded to

discipline this grievant.

The union notes that management has not acknowledged the major problems with the
key, the shifter and that "this particular vehicle” requires "eight audible clicks” for the park
brake to operate properly. The union is points out that on March 30 management
declared the vehicle "in safe proper working condition” and then 12 days later discovered
they had “gotten it wrong”; that the vehicle had major problems with the steering column,
the key and etc. Further, the “particular vehicle" reguires "eight audible clicks” for the

park brake to work properly.

Documentation contained in the grievance file shows that on 04/08/11 (Work order
2951); in order to correct some of the problems shown above (Montgomery statement
dated April 11, 2011), vehicle maintenance replaced the following parts:

1. Steering column
2. lLock Set
3. Shift indicator

Documentation contained in the grievance file also shows (Work order 2851}, that in
order to correct some of the vehicle's problems shown above (Monigomery statement
dated April 11, 2011), vehicle maintenance performed labor as shown:

Description of Work Time clock rings Date

1. R & R Steering Column Assy. 2.5 17.00 4/8
14.50

2. R & R all locks _ 1.0 18.00 418
17.00

3. Inspect Park Brake System 75 10.25 4111
09.50

4. Inspect Park Brake System 50 12.00 4111
11.50

The union again calls attention to Mr. Montgomery's second statement (Aprit 11, 2011)
in which he stated that for the park brake to work properly, it had to be positioned with
“eight audible clicks”. The statement and the above work orders fail {o disclose whether
any adjusiments were made in the parking brake system.

Management furnished statements which appear to infer the truck (steering column, key,
brakes and etc) were working properly. The union furnished statements showing that
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management was not correct. One of those statements was from Brian Buttrey, dated
March 31, 2011 and reads in part as follows:

“...0On March 29, 2011, | received a call from Corey Walton that Ms. Jan Bowman had
had an accident while on her route...

...1 arrived at Carden Avenue. Ms. Bowman was there by herself. [ got out and asked
Ms. Bowman if she was okay. She said that she was. | asked her if Mr. Freels had been
there yet. She said no. | asked her if she had his number. Ms, Bowman said it's in my
purse in the truck. Ms. Bowman opened the door to her postal truck, got in the vehicle,
towered the parking brake, reached under the mail tray, and got her purse. As she did,
she grabbed the steering wheel to steady herself and 1 noticed that the steering wheel
was nol locked. ! asked Ms. Bowman if her steering wheel locked and she said that she
had not noticed. 1asked her to get out of the vehicle, | looked at the gear selector to
make sure it was in park. #twas. | said do you have the keys to the vehicie? She said
that she did and she took them off of her belt and handed them to me. | put the keys in
the ignition, turned it forward, then back, and the steering whee! would never lock. |
again looked at the gear selector to make sure it was in park. 1t was. |left the keys in the
ignition so that | could point this out to Mr. Freels when he arrived. Mr. Freels arrived a
short time later and | showed him the condition of the steering wheel, that it would not

lock with the keys in or with the keys out...”
The statement from Steward Corey Walton reads in part as follows:

*...OnMarch 31, 2011 at 8:00 am, by phene, Ms, Alley. | asked Ms. Alley if Assistant
Shop steward Brian Buttrey had indeed shown her that the steering wheel of the postal
vehicle would not lick info place with the Key in or out of the ignition. She told me that the
key was in the vehicle when she got there. | said | appreciate that but that wasn't the
question. 1again asked her the same question. She admitted that she did witness for
herself that the wheel would not lock into place when the key was in or out of the ignition.
I then asked her if she had taken MCSO {a) Mike Vaughn to the postal vehicle and
shown him what sha had seen. She said she could not remember. | said that the
accident was just two days ago and she couldn'i remember if she had shown Mr.
Vaughn that the whea! wouldn't lock. She said it was just so busy she couldn't
remember...” (Emphasis added)

Steward Walton's staternent then continues as follows:

“I than contacted by phone MCSO (a) Mike Vaughn at approximately 9;40 am on the
same day. | asked him if Ms. Alley had shown him, on the day of the accident, how the
wheel| would not lock into place with the key in and out ¢f the ignition. He said yes she
did, | then asked Mr. Vaughn if he indeed saw how the wheel would not lock Into place
with the key in or out of the ignition. He told me that the Key was in the vehicle when he
got there. | then sialed that he and Ms. Alley had that part down but that wasn't the
question, | than asked the question again and he sald yes he did see for himself that
the wheel would not lock into place with the key in or out of the ignition.” (Emphasis

added)

The union contends the documentation presented by the union in this grievance file
clearly shows that management has declared the facts differently on several occasions
in an attempt to justify this unwarranted and inexcusable emergency placement.

Steward Walton called to Two Rivers Service Center on 05/02/11 (a Ford dealership
that performs service on Postal vehicles), and was referred to Master Mechanic, Paul
Legnon. The following is a portion of the conversation between the two:

"...tintroduced myself to Mr. Legnon and asked if he wouldn't mind answering a few
questicns and he said that would be fine. ! discussed tharoughly the problems we found
with the steering column in the vehicle that was in the rollaway accident. How you could
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put the vehicle in drive and with it still running and in drive turn the vehicie off and remove
the key. [ also told how the vehicles wheel would not fock into place with the key out of
the ignition. | told him how the gear indicator could be moved from park to reverse with

the key out of the ignition.

Mr. Legnon then stated “Mr. Walton | can tell you that those steering columns were
simply not designed to handle the wear and tear that ya'll put them through. The
constanti starting and stopping wears oul the components in that steering column. Those
steering columns have too many aluminum parts for that. They simply wear out.”

t then asked him if there was any way that key should be able to be removed from the
ignition while the vehicle was siill running and in drive. He said, "absolutely not. Under
no circumstances should you be able to remove that key from the ignition while it's
running. Regardiess of what you're doing to it. That key should never come out while in
gear. | see the same things with UPS {rucks. They just simply wear aut. Those columns
are just about all aluminum. They will wear out,..”

The union presents the above statement as even more evidence these trucks can and
do malfunction; just as the other statements, work orders, parts lists and etc show did

happen with this instant truck.

While the PS Form 1769 (block 35) alleges “Improper parking”, the union contends
that the documentation contained in this grievance file shows the location at which the
grievant parked that day was where she and other carriers parked the vehicle,
management knew the location and had never objected to it and had never instructed

the carriers to park elsewhere.
One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

"Was the severity of the discipline reasonably related to the
tnfraction itself and in line with that usually administered, as
well us to the seriousness of the employvee's past record? The following
is an example of what arbitrators may consider an inequitable
discipline: 1t an installation consistently issucs five«day suspensions
for a patticular oftfense. it would be extremely difficult to justify why
an employee with a past record similar to that of other disciplined
emplayees was issued a thirlv-day suspension for the same offense.
There is no precise definition of what establishes a good, fuir, or bad
record, Reasonable judgiment must be used. An employee’s record of
previous offenses may never be used 1o estublish guilt in a case vou
presently have under consideration. but it may be used lo determine
the appropriate disciplinary penahy.

No. The grievant has over 13 years service and has no previous discipline in this
grievance file. Management stated that the grievant had three industrial accidents.
However, documentation contained in this grievance file shows the grievan! had only
one vehicle accident in the past five years, (prior to this instant false accusation).
The grievance file contains no record of any previous discipline.

While the document “accident history” contains the following entry “OWCP Reported
Injuries" management's Formal Step A contentions admit the grievant has only had

“eleven lost work days due to injuries.”
On page 16-2 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

“Corrective Rather than Punitive



The requirement that discipline he “corrective” rather than “punitive’ is

an essential element of the “just cause” principie. In short, it means that

for most offenses management must issue discipiine ina “progressive” .
fashion. issuing lesser discipline {e.g.. a letter of warning) for a first

offense and a pattern of increasingly severe discipline for succeeding
offenses (e.g.. short suspension. tong suspensian, discharge). The basis

of this principle of wearrective” or “progressive” discipline is that it is

issued for the purpose of correcting or improving employec behavior and
not as punishment or retribution.” (Emphasis added)

This discipline was clearly punishment. Not only was there no previous discipline cited,
management also failed to prove the grievant acted as they have charged.

The grievance file also contains a statement dated 9/29/10 from the Chattanooga VMF
in which the lead mechanic describes the potential for these LLVs to mailfunction, which
could lead to the very situation as exists here.

The grievance file also contains documentation from the National Traffic Safety
Administration of complaints of vehicle rollaways after the driver shifted the vehicle into
park and failure of the gearshift lever mechanism while shifting from or to the park

position.
The union further contends the following:

4. None of the criteria set forth in Article 16.7 of the National agreerent was
present on Seplember 20, 2010 with respect to this case. Therefore there was
no legitimate basis to invoke Article 18, Section 7 on the day in question.

2. Management violated Aricle 29 of the National Agreement by not making every
reasonable effort to assign the grievant to non-driving duties when {ney
temporarily suspended/revoked the grievant's driving privileges on that day. As a
matter of fact, the record is clear that Management made no effort whatsoever to
assign the grievant non-driving duties, Instead, they circumvented their
contractual responsibilities as outlined in Article 29 by placing the grievant on
Emergency Placement.

3. Management failed to properly consider the grievant's fenure and no discipline in
his record for more than 13 years.

4. The grievant is accused of misconduct in the instant case. Therefore,
management must bear the burden of proving just cause existed to place the
grievant on an Emergency Suspension in this case.

5. The grievant's supervisors along with safety personnel were shown (at the scene
of the incident) the malfunctioning of the FFV.

5. PS Form 1769/301 (Biock 35) mat entered (Improper parking). In fact the
documentation contained in this grievance file shows the grievant and other
carriers constantly parked at that exact location, with the full knowledge of
supervision. The union contends there was no cause to place the grievant on

Emergency Placement.
7. The union contends the grievant followed proper dismount procedures.

8. Ardicle 16 of the National Agreement states that, "n the administration of this
article, a basic principle shall be that discipline should be corrective in nature,
it



rather than punitive. No employee may be disciplined except for just cause...”
Management simply cannot establish/allege just cause in the case al bar. The
discipline issued was punitive rather than corrective in nature. Placing a Carrier
on Emergency placement for an alleged safety infraction is designed to punish
rather than to correct unsafe practices and situations as intended in Article 14 of
the National Agreement. The facts in this case clearly show this discipline was
intended to punish, in violation of the National Agreement.

9. Regardless of how this situation is viewed, the inescapable conclusion is that
management failed to follow Section 115 of the M-39 Handbook. Section 115.1

of the M-39 reads as follows:

‘Discipline

115.1 Basic Principle

in the administration of discipline, a basic principle must be that discipline
should be corrective in nature, rather than punitive. No employee may be
disciptined or discharged except for just cause. The delivery manager must
make every effort to correct a situation before resorting lo disciplinary
measiures.” (Emphasis added)

Management made no effort to "correct a situation”, before issuing this discipline; when
the above quoted Handbook requires “every effort”.

Section 115.2 of the M-39 Handbook reads as follows:
“Using People Effectively

Managers can accomplish their mission only through the effective use of
people. How successful a manager is In working with paople will, to a great
measure, determine whether or not the goals of the Postal Service are
altained. Getting the job done through people is not an easy task, and certain
basic things are requlred, such as:

a. Let the employee know what is expected of him or her.

b. Know fully if the employee is not attaining expectations: don't guess —
make certain with documented evidence.

c. Let the employee explain his or her problem — listen! If given a
chance, the employee will tell you the problem. Draw it out from {he
employes if needed, but get the whole story.”

Section 115.3 of the M-39 Handbook reads as foliows:

"Obligation to Employees
When problems arise, managers must recognize that they have an abligation
to their employees and to the Postal Service to look to themselves, as well as

to the employee, {o:
a, Find out who, what, when, where, and why.
b. Make absolutely sure you have ali the {acts.

¢. The manager has the responsibility to resolve as many problems as
possible before they become grievances,

d. I the empioyee‘s stand has merit, admil it and correct the situation. You
are the manager; you must make decisions; don't pass this
12



responsibility on to someone else.”

The union contends that management failed in their responsibilities as outlined above in
115.2 and 115.3 of the M-39 Handbook.

Management failed to meet their burden of proving just cause in this instant case.
Additionally, the Union has demonstrated that Management's behavior with respect to
this entire situation was wholly inappropriate and a blatant abuse of the authority

entrusted to them.

Management cited a “Zero Toferance Poficy”. The union contends the “Poficy” written
by an employee of the Tennessee District cannot supersede the agreements reached
by the parties at the National Level in the National Agreement, Handbooks, Manuals and

other Memorandums.
The union further contends:
On page 16-3 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

“Examples of Behavior, Article 6.1 states several examples of misconduct
which may constitute just cause for discipline. Some managers have mistakenty
belteved that because these behaviors are specifically listed in the

contract. any discipline of employees for such behaviors is “automatically™

for just cause. The parties agree these behaviors are intended as examples

anly, Management must stit meet the requisite burden of proof. e.p. prove

that the behavior took place. that it was intentional. that the degree of discipline
inposed was corrective rather than punitive. and so forth. Principles

of just cause apply to these specific examples of misconduct as well as o

any other conduct for which management issues discipline.” (Emphasis added)

Management has not shown the grievant acted and charged.

The grievance file contains a request from the union dated 4/6/11 which reads as
follows.

“Videotape (with audio) FFV # 0238431, The union would like to videotape this vehicle
inside and out for possible safety violations. Dave Clark and union representative will be

perfarming the investigation of this vehicle"."

Thers is a notation on the form stating "Denied 4/8/2011"

The grievance file contains a "Memorandum” dated April 8, 2011, for "NALC" from Mike
Vaughn, which reads as follows:

“The request states "The union would like to videotape this vehicle inside and out for
possible safety violations. Dave Clark and union representatives will be performing thelir
investigation of the vehicle.

The request is denied.

Dave Clark and union representatives were notified immediaiely when the accigent
occurred and had a chance to come to the scene and conduct an on scene investigation.
Also, the request for conducting their own investigation of the vehicle is also denied
because neither Dave Clark no Corey Walton is qualified to conduct vehicle inspections
on Postal Vehicles. However the union can interview ihe Vehicle Maintenance technician
that provided a written report to Management and the NALC concerning his evaluation

and investigation vehicie.”

P
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The union was clearly deprived of the opportunity to examine and properly record
their examination of this vehicle. Management denied the request and offered to
substitute by giving the union to “interview” a technician from the VMF (the department
that wrote two completely different reports), the final report admitting the truck

parts were defective.

The union contends that management’s above refusal clearly violates Articles 17
and 31 of the National Agreement.

The union contends the documentation contained in this grievance file does not show
the grievant acted as charged. The documentation does show that management has
violated multiple Articles of the National Agreement.

For all the reasons stated above and all the reasons and issues the union raised at
Formal Step A of the grievance procedure, the union believes this grievance should be
sustained in its entirety and the remedy requested should be granted.
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Union Contentions
B4-00104-11
Bowman, Janet
Emergency Placement
Belle Meade Station

1. Did management violate Article 16, 19 of the National Agreement via Section 115
of the M-39 Handbook, when they placed Letter Carrier Janet Bowman on
Emergency Placement in Off Duty Status on 3/29/11, alleging failure to follow
safety regulations and zero tolerance policy.

2. Did management violate Articles 14 and 29 of the National Agreement when they
failed to make every reasonable effort to assign Letter Carrier Janet Bowman to
non-driving duties after they suspended/revoked her driving privileges at work.

The record shows that the grievant was placed on Emergency Placement on 3/29/11,
alleging that she failed fo follow safety regulations and zero tolerance policy. The record
also refiects that the grievant has over 13 years of service with the Postal Service. This
Emergency Placement was based solély on events that took place on 3/29/11.

Supetvisor Freels acknowledged to Steward Waiton that there was a sufficient amount
of non-driving work at Belle Meade Post Office for Carrier Bowman to perform. The
provisions of Article 29 of the National Agreement apply for this type of alleged
- infractions.

This grievance file contains M document (1289), dated 6/3/1997, which reveals the
following relevant information:

“The parties agree that management has the right to articulate guidelines to its
employees regarding their responsibility concerning issues relating to safety. However,
the parties also mutuaily agree that local accident policies, guidelines, or procedures for
cited safety rule violations must meet the “just cause” provisions of Aricle 16 of the
National Agreement, Further, administrative action with respect to safety violations must
be consistent with Articles 14 and 29."

On pages 29-3 thru 29-5 of the Joint Contract Administration Manual (JCAM) dated April
2007, the parties agreed to the following:

“Suspension and Revocation of Driving Privileges For Unsafe Driving-

An employee's driving privileges may be suspended or revoked when the on-duty record
shows that the employee is an unsafe driver.... Every reasonable effort will be made to
reassign the employee in non-driving duties in the employee's craft or other crafts.”

National Arbitrator Snow held in 194N-41-D 96027608, April 8, 1998 (C-18159)

‘that management may not reassign an employee to temporary non-driving duties in
another craft if doing so would result in a violation of other craft's agreement. If it is not
possible to accommodate temporary cross-craft assignments in a way that does not
viclate another craft's agreement, a letter carrier who is deprived of the right to an
otherwise available temporary cross-craft assignment to a position in another craft must



be placed on leave with pay unlil such time as he may return to work without violating
either unions' agreement.”

in accordance with Arbitrator Snow's award, in situations where city letter carriers
temporarily lose driving privileges, the following applies:

+ Management should first attempt to provide non-driving city letter carrier craft duties
within the installation on the carrier's regularly scheduled days and hours of work. if
sufficient carrier craft work is unavailable on those days and hours, an attempt should
be made to place the employee in carrier craft duties on other hours and days,

anywhere within the installation. .

« If sufficient work is still unavailable, a further attempt should be made to identify work
assighments in other crafts, as fong as placement of carriers in that work would not be to
the detriment of employees of that other crait.

-+ If there is such available work in another craft, but the carrier may not perform that work
in light of the Snow award, the carrier must be paid for the time that the carrier otherwise

wotlld have performed that work.

The union contends that management failed in their obligations under Article 29 of the
National Agreement when they refused to make every reasonable effort to reassign the
grievant in non-driving duties in the employee’s craft or other crafts.

Article 16 Section 7 of the National Agreement reads in relevant part as follows:

Emergency Procedure

An employee may be immediately placed on an off-duty status (without pay) by the
Employer, but remain on the rolls where the allegation involves intoxication (use of
drugs or alcohol), pilferage, or failure to observe safety rules and regulations, or in
cases where retaining the employee on duty may resuit in damage fo U.S. Postal
Service property, loss of mail or funds, or where the employee may be injurious to

self or others...
On page 16-9 of the JCAM the parties agreed to the following:

What Test Must Management Satisfy?

Usually employees are placed on emergency non-duty status for alleged misconduct.
However, the provisions of this section are broad enough to allow management to invoke
the emergency procedures in situations that do not involve misconduct— for example if
an employee does not recognize that he or she is having an adverse reaction to
medication. The test that management must satisfy to justify actions taken under this
Atticle 16.7 depends upon the nature of the “emergency.”

In H4N-3U-C 58637, August 3, 1890 (C-10146) National Arbitrator Mittenthal wrote as
follows:

My response to this disagreement depends, in large part, upon how the Section 7
“emergency” action is characterized. If that action is discipline for alleged
misconduct, then Management is subject to a “just cause” test. To quote from
Section 1, “No employee may be disciplined...except for just cause.”




On page 16-1 of the Joint Contract Administration Manual, the parties agreed to the
following:

Just Cause Principle

"... arbitrators frequently divide the question of just cause into six sub-questions and often
apply the following criteria to determine whether the action was for just cause, These
criteria_are the basic considerations that the supervisor must use before initiating

disciplinary action.”

Management's reason in the letter of charges for taking action was due to the grievant's
alleged failure to follow safety regulations and zero tolerance policy.

The grievant revealed in her statement the following relevant information:

"My name is Janet Bowman. | run route 510. It has mostly park and loop, boxes on the
parches with narrow dead end streets. On March 29" 2011 at approximately 12:25, |
parked the postal truck between the many cars along both sides of the street. This was in
front of 226 Carden Ave. | put the truck in park, turned the engine off, took the key out
and pulled up the hand break.”

One of the basic considerations of the just Cause Principle is:

+ Is there a rule? If so, was the employee aware of the rule? Was the employee
forewarned of the disciplinary consequences for failure to foliow the rule?

The union contends that the grievant revelaed in her statement that she followed the
proper dismount rule. The union further contends that the grievant has been delivering
the mail on Carden this way since she was awarded route 10, at Belle Meade station.

Another one of the basic considerations of the just Cause Principle is:

+ |s the rule a reasonable rule?

The union contends that it is not a reasonable rule to place someone off the clock for an
alleged safety violation when Article 29 of the National Agreement provides that
management will make every reasonable effort to find that employee work; especially
since the Supervisor even stated that there was work for the grievant to perform at the
station.

This file also contains a copy of an interview that Steward Walton conducted with an
eyewitness (Ms. Weiss Sharp) on March 29, 2011, which resides at 227 Carden. Her

statement reads as follows:

"f was pulling down our street and | saw the postal vehicle sitting in the middle of the
street. Vehicles always park on the curb because we don’t have garages. The postal
vehicle was on the appropriate side so | was going to try and pult around it. As |
approached the vehicle | saw it begin to move backwards and notice that Jan wasn't in it.
] honked my horn and saw Jan was already running after it. | saw her get even with it but
she was not able to get in it. | pulied in my driveway and began to run after the vehicle
with her. | was there with her at the same time when the vehicle came to a stop at the
end of the cul-de-sac. | asked her if she was ok and she said yes. | clearly saw that the
handbrake was set and the vehicte was in park.”



This file also contains the Alternate Steward's (Brian Buttrey) statement, which reads in
_relevant part as follows:

" asked her if she had his number. Ms. Bowman said it's in my purse in the truck. Ms.
Bowman opened the door to her postal truck, got in the vehicle, lowered the parking
brake, reached under the mail tray, and got her purse. As she did, she grabbed the
steering wheel to steady herself and | noticed that the steering wheel was not locked. |
asked her to get out of the vehicle. | looked at the gear selector to make sure it was in
park. It was. | said do you have the keys to the vehicle? She said that she did and took
them off of her belt and handed them fo me. | put the keys in the ignition, turned it
forward, then back, and the steering wheel would never lock. | again looked at the gear
selector fo make sure it was in park. It was. | left the keys in the ignition so that | could
point this out to Mr. Freels when he arrived. Mr. Freels arrived a short time later and !
showed him the condition of the steering wheel, that it would not lock with the keys in or
with the keys out.”

This file also contains a copy of the Regular Steward Corey Walton's statement, which
reads in relevant and chronological order of the events as they unfold during his
investigation of attempting to gather the facts, which are as follow:

L]

3/29/11, Steward Waiton was contacted at home by Alternate Steward Buttrey, informing
him of his safety concerns of Carrier Bowman's Postal vehicle. Mr. Buttrey went on to
inform Steward Walton that he had showed acting Safety Manager Kim Aliey and MCSO
Mike Vaughn the problem with the steering wheel not locking.

3/30/11, Steward Walion contacted VMF Supervisor Montgomery and asked him a
guestion regarding the proper term for the pin that locked the steering wheel when the
key was out of the ignition and he didn't know.

3/31/11, Steward Walton contacted Safety manager Kim Alley and MCSO Vaughn to
verify that they witnessed that the steering wheel would not lock when the key was out of
the ignition and they both confirmed that it would not.

4/2/11, Supervisor Freels informed Steward Walton that he hag gone to the VMF earlier
that day and inspected the grievant's postal vehicle. Supervisor Freels also told Mr.
Walton that he had contacted the VMF the day prior and was told that as of the 1* the
vehicle had not been touched.

4/6/11, Supervisor Freels handed Mr. Walton a tetter from VMF Supervisor, Montgomery
revealing that the vehicle had been thoroughly checked by his lead technician, Russell
Tummins who revealed that he performed several component checks and his conclusion
of the test found the vehicle to be in safe and proper working condition.

4/6/11, after Mr. Walton read the VMF's report he called the carrier driving FFV #
0238431, (Scott Tomlinson) and asked him to go through a serious of test. Carrier
Tomlinson reported that (1) the steering wheel wouldn’t lock after the key was removed,
(2) the vehicle would rolt backwards with the handbrake set, (3} when he placed the
vehicle in park and took the key from the ignition he could easily move the gear shifter
from park to reverse. After the findings Steward Walton submitted a request to videotape
FFV # 0238431, which was later denied by MCSO Vaughn and as a result a subsequent
grievance has been filed.

4/7/11, Steward Walton discovered that Carrier Lisa Yarbrough was planning to use FFV
4 0238431 on this date, which prompted him to file a PS form 1767 (report of hazard,
unsafe condition or practice), which is included in this file, He aiso filled out a repair tag in
a second attempt to get these safety issuegtaken care of.

417111, at 10:00 a. m. NALC President, Dave Clark, Shop Steward Corey Walton,
Assistant Steward Brain Buttrey, Safety Gaptains Steve Weakley and Mike Wilson were
present and observed the same safety checks that Carrier Tomlinson found and reported
to Steward Walton on the previous day.



o 418111, VMF Supervisor, Robert Montgomery came to Belle Meade Station and
accompanied Steward Waiton and Carrier Tomlinson to vehicle # 0238431 and went
through the same test that Carrier Tomlinson had discovered on 4/6/11, and VMF
Supervisor Montgomery declared the vehicle unsafe and explained to Steward Walton
that his tech just perform a few spot checks on the vehicles when they come down.
Supervisor Montgomery and Mr. Walton also spoke about the parking brake and how
terrible that mechanism was. Supervisor Montgomery also shared with Steward Walton
that the vehicle shouldn't be doing all that it was doing.

« This file also contains statements from Brian Buttrey, Steve Weakley, Scott Tomlinson,
Mike Wilson and Dave Clark, which will verify the unsafe findings of the test that Steward
Walton referred to in his statement.

This file also contains other documentation in reference to Ford Explorer rollaways and
read as follows: '

« This file also contains a statement from a Chattancoga VMF lead mechanic, dated
8/29/2010, which reveals that he had investigated a couple of FFV's after they were
involved in rollaways and revealed that the FFV vehicies in his area are experiencing
some of the same mechanical problems with the false park and he also explains
that the constant use of the park brake makes the brake become less effective and
given a steep enough incline it could potentially cause the park brake not to hold,
which is apparently what happened in this incident. This mechanic also wrote that when
he went to his supervisor and informed him that after driving a vehicle all day under the
conditions a letter carrier would experience are not the same as the test they conduct on
the FFV and his Supervisor told him to keep his nose out of it.

. This file also contains a telephone interview with Two Rivers Ford Master Mechanic,
Paul Legnen, conducted by Steward Corey Walton, which reveals that the steering
columns and lgnition switches used in the FEV vehicles by the USPS are not
designed for the extensive starting and stopping that is required by the letter
carrlers every day use, He stated that the steering columns_are_just about all
aluminum they will wear out, Mr. Legnon glso revealed that the key should never
he able to be removed from the switch unless the shift leaver is in the park

position,

« This file also contains docurmentation, which reveals that the Federal regulators have
opened a probe into possibly faulty transmissions on Ford Explorers, where some
complaints indicate problems with the vehicle slipping into gear from park. The National
Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) defect investigation documents say the
agency has received 11 complaints of vehicle rollaways after the driver shifted the
vehicle into park. In addition, 61 other vehicle owners have alleged failure of the
gearshift lever mechanism while shifting from or to the park position,

« This file also contains a copy of a U. 8. Postal Service vehicle maintenance work order,
which shows that on 4-8-11, vehicle # 0238431 had a new steering column, shift indicator

and lock set installed.

« This file also contains vehicle repair tags from other carriers that use the FFV postal
vehicle identifying problems with the hand brake and also problems with the gearshift

indicator.

This file also contains a statement from VMF supervisor Robert Montgomery, dated
3/30/41, addressed to MCSO Vaughn, where he reveals that his lead technician Russell



Tummins had completed a series of component checks and as a result of their findings
he declared FFV # 0238451, safe and in proper working condition.

This file also contains a request from steward Waiton to video FEV # 0238431; to
expose the safety defects after the vehicle was returned from the VMF on 4/6/1 1, where
the supervisor alleged that the vehicle was safe. MCSO Vaughn denied this request.

VMF Supervisor Montgomery wrote a second report dated 4/11/11, addressed to
Postmaster Vale, where the union contends the supervisor attempt to cover up the
safety defects that was pointed out to him by steward Walton and Carrier Tomlinson on
4/8/11.

This file also contains a copy of a memoralndum from the TN District Manager, Human
Resources, Patty Frederick dated 6/28/10, to Postmaster Nashville, which reads in
relevant part as foflows:

‘Safety performance in the Tennessee District continues to decline....Effective
immediately the following procedures must be followed:

* Aninvestigative interview must be held within 24 hours after every accident.
* The Supervisor or Manager shall determine if corrective action is required.

a. f corrective action is requested, the packet must be sent to Labor within 3
business days.

***After corrective action is issued, send a signed copy to Labor and
Lisa Lukacic, HR Secratary.
b. If corrective action is not requested, a copy of the Investigative interview
notes shall be sent to Manager, Human Resources within 3 business
days with an explanation as to why no action is required.

A focal Safety Review Board meeting must be held for any accident. Attendees shall
include one higher level Management official (MPOO, Postmaster, Station Manager,
MDO), Supervisor, Employee, Union Representative and Safety Specialist for your area.
The meeting shall be held within 5 business days from the date of the accident. It is your
responsibility to coordinate the meeting date and time with the required attendees.
Managers may conduct this meeting in person or by phone. Safety Review Board
meeting notes/actions must be recorded and submitted to Lisa Lukacic, HR
Secretary, within two business days following the meeting.

These items will be tracked by Human Resources. Failure to comply may result in cotrective
action.

The union maintains that they have not been requested to be involved in any Safety -
Review Board meeting as referenced above. The union further reveals that the grievant
was placed off the clock on 3/29/11 and the Formal Step A meeting is scheduled for
5/3/11, and the grievant remains off the clock and has not had any subsequent action
taken against her to this date. The union contends that management has failed to follow
their own protocol for investigating accidents.




Another one of the basic considerations of the just Cause Principle is:

* Was a thorough investigation completed? Before administering the discipline,
management must make an investigation to determine whether the employee commitled the
offense. Management must ensure that its investigation is thorough and objective. This is the
employee's day in court privilege. Employees have the right to know with reasonable detail what
the charges are and to be given a reasonable opportunity to defend themselves before the

discipline is initiated.

The union contends that they have presented a reasonable amount of detail as to the
mechanical malfunction which would give reason for the rollaway. The union further
contends that management failed fo insure that a thorough and objective investigation
was conducted, which violates the grievant's due process rights.

Another one of the basic consi'derations of the Just Cause Principle is:

* Was the severity of the discipline reasonably related to the infraction itself
and in line with that usually administered, as well as to the seriousness of
the empioyee's past record?

The union contends that management’s zero folerance policy did not past the test of just
cause and for that reason the discipline is considered fo be to severe.

This file shows that after the FFV was returned to the station on 4/6/11 and declared to
be safe, the union found that the vehicle still had safely issues and requested to video
these defects. The record shows that management denied this request.

On page 16-3 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

Examples of Behavior. Article 18.1 states several examples of misconduct which may consfitute
just cause for discipline. Some managers have mislakenly belleved that because these behaviors
are specifically listed in the contract, any discipline of employees for such behaviors is
“automatically” for just cause. The parties agree these behaviors are intended as examples only.
Management must stil meet the requisite burden of proof, e.g. prove that the behavior took
place, that it was intentional, that the degree of discipline imposed was corrective rather
than punitive, and so forth. Principles of just cause apply fo these specific examples of misconduct
as well as to any other conduct for which management issues discipline.

The union contends that management failed to meet the requisite burden of proof as
provided in the above quotation from page 16-3 of the JCAM. The union made
management aware that FFV # 0238431 remained unsafe even after the VMF had
cleared the vehicle to be in safe working condition. The union further contends that the
VMF and management attempted to cover up the unions find when they refused to allow
the union to video these defects. The VMF claimed that they had to change out the
steering column and ignition switch because the key had broken off in the swilch. How
convenient. The union further contends that management's action toward the grievant
was punitive and not corrective.

On page 16-2 of the Joint Contract Administration Manual (JCAM), the parties agreed to
the following:

Corrective Rather than Punitive



The requirement that discipline be “corrective” rather than "punitive” is an essential
element of the “just cause” principle. In short, it means that for most offenses management
must issue discipiine in a “progressive” fashion, issuing lesser discipline (e.g., a letter of
warning) for a first offense and a patiern of increasingly severe discipline for succeeding offenses
(e.g., short suspension, long suspension, discharge). The basis of this principle of “corrective” or
“progressive” discipline s that it is issued for the purpose of correcting or improving employee
behavior and not as punishment or retribution,

The union contends that management's actions toward the grievant were punitive when
placing the grievant off the clock prior to providing her non-driving work as provided in
Article 29 of the National Agreement.

Section 115.1 of the M-38 Handbook reads as follows:

1156.1 Basic Principle

In the administration of discipline, a basic principle must be that discipline should be corractive in
nature, rather than punitive. No employee may be disciplined or discharged except for just cause,
The defivery manager must make every effort to correct a situation before resorting fo disciplinary

measures.

The union contends that it is clear that management has viclated the above basic
principle of discipline when the record shows that they proceeded to place the grievant
off the clock in a non-pay status, prior to providing her non-driving work as provided in
Article 29 of the National Agreement.

Section 115.3 of the M-39 Handbook reads as follows:
Obligation to Employees

When problems arise, managers must recegnize that they have an obligation to their
employees and to the Postal Service to look to themselves, as well as to the employee,

to:

a. Find out who, what, when, where, and why.
b. Make absolutely sure you have all the facts.
¢. The manager has the responsibility to resolve as many problems as possible before

they become grievances.
d. If the employee’s stand has merit, admit it and correct the situation. You are the

manager; you musi make decisions; don’t pass this responsibility on to someone else.

The union contends that management failed to recognize and meet their obligation to the
grievant when after obtaining all the facts failed to admit that the grievant's stand had

merit.
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UMITEDSIATES

POSTAL SERVICE

Date: March 29, 2011 L ool 0093 €503

.. g0
Jeie ¢
MEMORANDUM FOR:  Mrs. Janet Bowman Certified Mail
FTR City Letter Carrier Return Receipt Requested
EIN: 02377438
Nashville, TN 37205-9998
SUBJECT: EMERGENCY PLACEMENT IN OFF-DUTY STATUS

You are hereby notified that effective March 29, 2011, you were placed in a non-duty, non-pay
status under the provisions of Article 16, Section 7, of the National Agreement. The reason for
this action is your failure to follow safety regulations and the zero tolerance policy.

You are placed in this Emergency off-Duty Status (without pay) under the provisions of Article 16,
Section 7, of the National Agreement, which states in part as follows:

An employee may be immediately placed on an off-duty status (without pay)
by the Employer, but remain on the rolls where the allegation involves
intoxication (use of drugs or alcohol), pilferage, or failure to observe safety
rules and regulations, or in cases where retaining the employee on duty may
result in damage to U. S. Postal Service property, loss of mail or funds, or
where the employee may be injurious to self or others.

You shall remain on the rolls (non-pay status) until further notice.

You are further advised that you are prohibited from interfering with the day-to-day operation of
this postal facility and will not be allowed unescorted on the workroom floor.

If this action is overturned on appeal, back pay may be allowed, unless otherwise specified in the
appropriate award or decision, ONLY IF YOU HAVE MADE REASONABLE EFFORTS TO

OBTAIN OTHER EMPLOYMENT DURING THE RELEVANT NON-WORK PERIOD. The
extent of documentation necessary to support your back pay claim is explained in the ELM,
Section 436.

You have the right to appeal this action under the grievance-arbitration procedure set forth in
Article 15, Section 2, of the National Agreement within 14 days of your receipt of this notice.

A copy of this notice is also being sent to you by priority mail, confirmation of delivery. )

[ 44m 4/!11/&1 {r*’“
im Freels
Supervisor, Customer Services l
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1, In your own words what happened.

4 ax | u-( ';'uacu‘cl-m‘l’ fa ghale ent a"‘“

2.Whan you exited the vehinle did you put the vehicle in park
\/LS .

3.When you exited the vehicle did you set the hand brake,

Yes

4. When you exited the vehicle did you take out the Keys.

Nes

8, Whon you exited the vehicle did you lock the truck.

Mo

6. Wheir did vou nofice the vehicle moving.
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7 What did yvou do whan you saw the vehicls moving.
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8.D1d anyone else see this happen.
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#Did you try fo move or altsr anything in the vehlcle aftat the vehicle stopped.
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10.1f you want, | ¢can give you the phone number to EAP.
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My name Is Janet Bowman, | run route 510 . it has mostly park and loop, boxes on the
porches with narrow dead end strests.On March 28th 2011 at aproxamently 12:25, | parked
the postal truck between the many cars along both sides of the street, Thia was In front
of 226 Carden Ave. | put the truck In park, turned the englne off, took the key oul and pulled up
the hand break.
| gathered a bundie of mail and shut the door behind me.} walked up
a short walkway &nd up a couple of stairs, placed the mail in the box, As | startad back
to the truck, It began to move. | jumped off the porch and ran after the slow moving truck, not
really sure what | wea golng to do.A home owner who was outside saw what was happsning
and ran after the truck too. | ran beside the truck and trled to get the door open.
The truck grazed a telephone pole on the drivars side and It swung in

and broke ihe small side window. It rolled to a stop on a rock near the guard rail thatis at the
gead end of tha road. The young woman arived al the truck at the same time | did and we were
shockad that it could move whan cbviously it shouldn't, We lacked Inside at the broken glass,
the ralsed handbrake,the gearshift in park and back at each other, She said "Oh my gosh |
Are you OK 7" Yas, | think so. "Are you sure?" " Because | was on my way 1o a Dr. appointment,
but | can stay If you need me." Thank you, I'm going to call my boss. He will come Im a few
minutes, :

| calted the atation and told T)m Freels, then several minutes later .

| called the station again. | asked Tim to call Brlan Buttrey, Tim said " I'm not sure | have

his number" and | told him that | had it and would it be QK if | called him. That was OK with Tim.
When Brian Buttrey drove up he hugged me and asked "Are you alright" he said"l can't belleve
I'm the first one here I" did you call the station? | sald yes Brian said “well he should be hers by
now". He asked if | had Tim's cell number. | told him yes ,it's In my purse, in the truck,

"My purse was under the ledgs to the left of the hand brake. | carefully climbed In on the edge
of the seat (covered with glass) using the steering-wheel as balance and the wheel moved.
Brian noticed and said "Hsy, your steering wheel lan't locked. if's supposed to. Whers are
your keys?" In my pocket | told him just a second. { Ist down the hand break to pull my purse
through the narrow space,| handed Brian the keys. | was still shaking when Tim pulled up in &
postal van a momant later. | think Tim asked me if { was OK and also, did | move the truck?
| sald , no. Few minutes later Mike Vaughn pulled up followed by 2 women | didn't
recognize. Mike Vaughn didn't speak to me at all, however the women Introduced them gelves
and chacked on my well-being. Tim Freels asked me several questions In the presents of Brian.

Tim calied It an interviaw,

Tim: Tell mé what happsned

Jan:! thought you were going to ask mea qussations
Q Tim:Was the truck in park?

A JanYes

Q Tim:Was the truck shut off 7

A JanYes

Q Tim: Was the hand brake pulled ?

A Jan:Yes

Q Tim:DMd you have the keys 7

A JanYes

Q Tim: Was the door ciosead 7

AJanYes

We wers then told to move the mail to the postal van,
Tim came up to me and told me he was placing me on
Emsrgency Placemeant In Off-Duty Status with out pay,

| was driven back to the Post Offlce where | was escorted
off tha premises.
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Interview of Monica Weiss Sharp.

WVithess to rollaway accident Involving Clty carrier Janet Bowman,

interview was conducted by telephone on March 29, 2011 at approximately 3:06
pm, Ms. Weiss Sharp lives at 227 Carden.

| calied Ms. Weiss Sharp and identified myself as Shop steward Corey
Walton. [ asked her if she was indeed a witness to the rollaway sccident and she
sald that she was. | asked her if she didn't mind glving me her statement over
the phone and she said she did not mind. | informed her | would be writing down
the statement and she said thal was fine. At this time she gave me her
statement, which is as follows;

" I'was pulling down our street and | saw the postal vehicle sitting in
the middle of the street. Vehicles always parlk on the curb because we don't
have garages. The postal vehicle was oh the appropriate side so | was going
to try and pull around it. As I approached the vehicle | saw It begin to move
backwards and noticed that Jan wasn'tin it. | honked my horn and saw Jan
was already running after it. | saw her get even with it but she was not able
to get In it. I pulled in my driveway and began to run after the vehicle with
her. | was there with her at the same time when the vehicle came to a stop
at the end of the cul-de-sac. | asked her if she was ok and she said yes. |
clearly saw that the handbrake was set and the vehicle was In park,”

That concluded her statement.

Shop Steward Belle Meade

Corey L. Walton
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On March 29, 2011, I received a call from Corey Walton that Ms. Jan Bowman had had
an accident while on her route and that he had talked with Tim Freels, Supervisor at Belle
Meade Station, and needed me to ga out and be the union representative for Ms. Bowman
because it was Mr, Walton's day off and I.am the Assistant Shop Steward. '

] arrived at Carden Avenue. Ms, Bowman was there by herself. I got out and asked Ms.
Bowman if she was okay. She said that she was. Iasked her if Mr. Freels been there yet. She
said no. I asked her if she had his number. Ms. Bowman said it's in my purse in the truck. Ms,
Bowman opened the door to her postal truck, got in the vehicle, lowered the parking brake,
reached under the mail tray, and got her purse. As she did, she grabbed the steering wheel to
steady herself and [ noticed that the steering wheel was not locked. Iasked Ms, Bowman if her
steering wheel locked and she said that she had not noticed. I asked her to get out of the
vehicle. Ilooked at the gear selector to make sure it was in park. It was. 1said do you have the
keys to the vehicle? She said that she did and she took them off of her belt and handed them to
me. I put the keys in the ignition, turned it forward, then back, and the steering wheel would
never lock. [ again looked at the gear selectot to make sure it was in park. It was, ] left the keys
in the ignition so that ] could point this out to Mr. Freels when he artived. Mr. Freels arvived a
short time fater and I showed him the condition of the steering wheel, that it would not lock
with the keys in or with the keys out. A short time later, Mr. Mike Vaughn, Area Supervisor,
arrived and also Ms, Kim Alley, from Safety. I pointed out this steering condition to Ms. Alley.
She tested it for herself with the keys in and the keys out that the steering wheel would notlock.
A few minutes later, Mr. Freels told me that he needed to ask Ms. Bowman some questions and
that he wanted me to be with her when he did. As the three of us were gathering, I noticed Ms.
Alley had called Mr. Vaughn over to the vehicle and was pointing out the steering wheel
condition to him. I saw him nod in the affirmative as she was showing him this. Mr, Freels
questioned Ms. Bowman. At the end, Mr. Freels instructed Ms. Bowman to put the mail from
her vehicle into the postal van that he was driving. Thelped Ms, Bowman do that and then Mr.
Freels, Ms. Bowman and I left,

rian Buftrey
March 31, 2011
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To whom it may concern,

On March 29, 2011 | was contacted at home by phone that one of the
letter carriers in my station was involved in a rollaway accident. Assistant shop
steward Brian Buttrey informed me that he was on scene and had major
concerns about the safety of the postal vehicle. He informed me that the steering
wheel would not lock into place when the key was removed from the steering
column. He told me that he had expressed his concerns with Supsrvisor Tim
Freels. He demonstrated that the wheel would not lock into place when the key
was in or out of the ignition. Supervisor Freels acknowledged what Mr. Bultrey

was showing him.

At that time Mr. Buttrey sald he expressed his concerns 1o Acting Safety
Manager Kim Alley, who was on scene, She moved the steering wheel herself
and also acknowledged that in fact the steering wheel would not lock into place
with the key in or out of the ignition. At that time Mr. Buttrey informed me that Ms.
Alley showed Acting MCSO Mike Vaughn. He moved the wheel himself while the
key was out of the ignition and was not able to get it {o lock inte place.

On March 30, 2011 1 called the VMF and spoke with supervisor Robert
Montgomery. | asked him when was the last time vehicle 0238431 was taken in
and serviced. He told me that it was serviced on February 23, 2011 and closed
out on the 24™. | asked him what was the proper term for the pin that locked the
steering wheel in place when the vehicle was turned off and the key was
removed from the ignition. He sald he didn't know what it was calied. | ended
my conversation with him at that time.

On March 31, 2011 at 2:00 am, by phone, Ms. Alley, | asked Ms, Alley if
Agslistant Shop steward Brian Buttrey had indsed shown her that the steering
wheel of the postal vehicle would nat lock into place with the key in or out of the
ignition. She told me that the key was in the vehicle when she got there. | said |
appreciate that but that wasn't the question. | again asked her the same
question. She admitted thal she did witness for herself that the wheel would not
lock into place when the key was in or out of the ignition. |then asked her if she
had taken MCSO (a) Mike Vaughn to the postal vehicle and shown him what she
had seen. She said she could not remember. | said that the accident was just
two days ago and she couldn’t remember if she had shown Mr. Vaughn that the
whee] wouldn't fock. She said It was Just so busy she couldn't remember. |
ended my interview of her at that time,

1 then contacted by phone MCSO (a) Mike Vaughn at approximately 8:40
am on the same day. | asked him if Ms. Alley had shown him ,on the day of the
accident, how the wheel would not lock into place with the key in and out of the
ignition.. He sald yes she did. | then asked Mr. Vaughn if he indeed saw how
the wheel would not lock into place with the key In or out of the ignition. He told
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ms that the key was in the vehicle when he got there. | then stated that he and
Ms. Alley had that part down but that wasn't the question. |then asked the

question again and he said yes he did see for himself that the wheel would not
lock into place with the key in or out of the ignition. | ended my interview at that

time.

On Saturday April 2™ when | returned from my route Supervisor Tim
Freels informed me that he had gone to the VMF earlier that day and inspected
the vehicle for himaelf. | asked Mr. Freels why he would have done that and hs
stated that he had called the VMF the day prior and someone told him that as of
the 1% (Friday) that vehicle hadn't been touched.

On April 6, 2011 1 returned to work from my day off. The vehicle that had
been involved in the rollaway had been returned fo the Post office, Supervisor
Freels handed me a letter dated March 30, 2011. It was from Nashville VMF
Supervisor (a) Robert Montgomery. [t stated that the vehicle had been
thoroughly checked over by his lead technician Russell Tummins. | found the
fetter odd because it was dated the same day that | had called Mr. Montgomery.
In the lefter he describes the "locking pin (pawl) inside the {ransmission itself
locks the transmission output shaft (driveshaft) and prevents any movement of
the vehicle." He had informed me on the same day that he did not know what the
pin was called. He then went onto say in his letter that the vehicle went through
several componsnt checks and at the conclusion of the test he found the vehicle
to be in safe, proper working condition.

On the same day , April 6, 2011 | called c¢ity carrler Scoll Tomlinson who
was driving the vehicle in question. | asked him if he had checked the vehicle to
see If in fact it was fixed. He said that he would pull over and check. | asked him
if the wheel would lock into place with the key out of iheignition. He said no it
wouldn't, | then asked If the vehicle would roll in reverse with the handbrake set
‘and the vehicle turned off. He said yes it will, He then said he could turn the
vehicle off, take the key out of the ignition and easily move the gearshift from

- park to reverse, | told him thal vehicle was unsafe and instructed him to deliver
what little route he had left on foot. Route ten is a majority walking, hopping route
and he had a few loops left. When | returned to the station | informed Supervisor
Freels that the vehicle was unsafe. | then put in a request for information form.
On the form | requested to * Videotape (with audio) FFV # 0238431, The union
would like to videotape this vehicle inside and out for possible safety violations,”

On April 7, 2011 | asked City Carrier Lisa Yarbrough, who was delivering
route ten, what vehicle key she had. She Informed me that she had the key for
vehicle 0238431, | told her | was nhot going to let her drive that vehicle. | then
filled out a safety form and vehicle repair form on that vehicle and the fact that
management was going to let someone continue to drive the unsafe vehicle. Mr.
Freels instructed Ms, Yarbrough to take another vehicle. A few minutes later
Supervisor Freels lold me | had a phone call from MCSA (a) Mike Vaughn. Mr.
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Vaughn asked me what | wanted to video on the vehicle. [ informed him that the
vehicle was still unsafe and | wanted it on video showing that nothing had been
done to fix it. He then said that my request was too vague. | said | didn't agree.
My request stated that | wanted to video the vehicle for possible safety violations.
He said he needed mora than that fo approve the request, | asked him what
would he want me to put on the request to make him feel better, He asked who
was going to be with me and | informed him President Dave Clark was going to
be with me. He sald put down “ Dave Clark and union representative will be
performing thelr investigation of the vehicle.” | then added that to my reguest
form and faxed it to MR. Vaughn, Mr. Vaughn denied my request on April 8,
2011 stating in part that neither Dave Clark nor Corey Wailton is qualified to
conduct vehicle inapections on postal vehicles.

Also on April, 7 2011 | asked President of Branch 4 Dave Clark to come
and see the vehicle himself. At 10:00 am he arrived at Belle Meade station. Mr.
Clark ,Assistant shop steward Brian Buttrey, Safety captains Mike Wilson and
Steve Weakley and Myself performed a safety check of the vehicle. Mr. Butirey
took his key from route 522 and started route 510s vehicle. He then took route
510s key and started the vehicle. | asked Mr. Buttrey to pull the vehicle out into
the alleyway which he did. The alleyway has & slight incline. | then asked him to
put the vehicle into park, which he did. [ asked him to turn off the vehicle and
remove the key and he did. | asked him to move the gear selector o reverse
which he did with ease. | asked him to do it again and he did with the same
result, |then asked him to keep the vehicle in reverse and with his foot on the
brake apply the hand break. | then asked him to remove his foot from the brake
and the vehicle immediately began rolling down the alleyway. | asked him to pull
back up and do it again which he did with the same result. | then asked him to
turn off the vehicle and remove the key from the ignition. | asked him to see if
the wheel would lock into place which it would not. It turn completely around in
both directions. At that President Clark himself moved the wheel in both
directions, |then asked Mr, Buttrey to start the vehicle and put it into drive with
his foot on the break. { then instructed him to turn off the vehicle whils it remained
in drive and he did. | then asked him to remove the key from the Ignition which he
did with ease, | asked him o do it again, which he did wioth the same results,
All five of us witnessed this first hand,

On April 8, 2011 Supervisor Tim Freels informed me that the VMF was
coming 1o get the vehicle. | asked Mr, Freels if it would be ok if | showed
whomever came to get the vehicle my concerns and he sald yes that would be
fine, At approximately 10:00am a gentleman entered the post office and Tim
informed him that | wanted to show him my concerns about tha vehicle. He
introduced himsslf as Supsrvisor Robert Montgomery. Mr. Montgomery, Safety
captain Steve Weakley, city carrier Scott Tomlinson (sub for route 510) and
myself went to look at vehicle # 0238431, While walking to the vehicle | asked
Mr. Montgomery if anyone outside the VMF had access to this vehicle while it
was down there. He said "no". | asked him if the vehicle was in a secure place to
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kesp people from getting to it. He said "yes only people at the VMF had access
to that vehicle.” | asked him if he was sure and he said "yes", |then Informed
him that Supervisor Tim Fresls had informed me that on Saturday April 2°° he
had gone to the VMF and did his own inspection of the vehicle. Mr. Montgomery
sald he doesn’t work on Saturday so he didn't know about that, but it shouldn't

have happened.

At that time we arrived at route 510s vehicle. | asked Mr. Montgomery if he
was the one who had written the letter stating the vehicle was in a safe, proper
working condition and he said "yes". | said " good you are just the one | neseded
to see”. At thattime | asked city carrier Scott Tomlinson to enter the vehicle and
pull it out into the alleyway. When the vehicle was In the alley way | agked Mr.
Montgomery to step up to the drivers side door 8o he could observe what my
ooncerns were.,

At that time | asked Mr, Tomlinson to place the vehicle in park, turn off the
vehicle and remove the key, which he did. | then asked him to move the gear
selector to reverse which he did. Mr. Montgomery then stated that Mr. Tomlinson
had 1o use a little force to do that. | instructed Mr. Tomlinson to do it again but
much slower. Mr. Tomlinson then returned the gear selector back to park and
with TWO fingers moved the gear selector with ease to reverse. | asked him to
do it again and he did. Mr. Montgomery stated it definitely shouldn't do that", |
then asked Mr, Tomlinson to apply the hand break and while the vehicle is off
and the key removed from the ignition firmly pul his foot on the brake. I then
asked him to place the vehicle in reverse and remove his foot from the break,
which he did. The vehicle immediately began rofling down hill. | then instructed
Mr. Tomlinson to do it again. Mr. Montgomery stated that the hand break wasn't
high enough so Mr. Tomlinson pulled it higher, | asked Mr. Montgomery if he
was satisfied and he said yes. Mr. Tomlinson again removed his foot from the
brake and the vehicle immediately began rolling down hill. | asked Mr,
Montgomery if he understood why | was concerned about the vehicle and he said
“Yes". |then asked Mr. Tomlinson to turn the steering wheel while the vehicle
was off and the key removed which he did. He turned the wheel in both
directions completely around. | asked Mr. Montgomaery was he satisfied with that

~and he said yes. |then instructed Mr. Tomlinson to start the vehicle and place it
into drive, which he did. | told him while the vehicle was still in drive to turn the

- vehicle off which he did. | then asked him to remove the key which he did with
ease. |instructad him to repeat that scenario and he did. | asked Mr,
Montgomery again did he see why | was concerned about this vehicle and he
said " that's why it's good for me to come and see these things first hand. Now |
understand what you are talking about and | can no longer say that this vehicle is
safe”. | then asked Mr. Monigomery if it was safe to say that they did not perform
a thorough investigation of this vehicle and he said "yes, they just do a few spot
checks on them when they come down." He then sald that if the gear selector
has a little play in them then thay will look further into them.
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When | returned inside the Post office Mr. Montgomery came in with the
key to the spare vehicle. | informed Mr. Montgomery that a mechanic down at
the VMF had informed me that the handbrakes for the VFF's were not meant to
keep the vehicle from rolling in reverse only from rolling forward. He said "that's
right”. Ha then began to explain how terrible the braking mechanism was on the
VFFs and they constantly had to change them out. He said that the braking
mechanism in these vehicles was shoddy and looks makeshift. He then said the
pads on these vehicles are (holding his fingers about a % inch apart) this thick.
He then stated that he would have to get permission from whosver was leading
the investigation to tear the engine apart because he wanted to see what the
problem was. | then said "so you are admitting there is a problem with that
vehicie". He said “yes, it shouldn't be doing all that it's doing". 1then informed
him that Mr. Freels is conducting the investigation 80 he would have to ok it. He
sald he wasn't sure bacause the only people that had called him were | and Mike
Vaughn.

Mr. Montgomery then told me it was very difficult to simulate carrier
conditions where they are at. He said it was a flat surface and just very difficult,
After Mr. Montgomery had left with the vehicle Supsetvisor Freels informed me
that Mr. Montgomery had told him that with what the carriers had shown him
about the vshicle he deemed the vehicle unsafe.

Shop Steward Belle Meade

Caw‘ 4 Wl

Corey L. Walton
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On April 7, 2011, T was called from my case by Mr. Corey Walton, He told me that he
needed me to come to the back parking lot with him, Mike Wilson, Steve Weakley (Safety
Captain), Scott Tomlinson, and Dave Clark (Branch 4 President). Mr. Walton wanted me to
demonstrate to Mr, Clark the fact that the vehicle assigned to Route 10, which had been
examined by vehicle maintenance, deemed safe and put back into service, was in fact unsale,

We got out to the vehicle and realized that we did not have the key. While we were
waiting for someone to retrieve the key, I inserted the key for my postal truck into Route 10's
vehicle door and it opened the door. [ then stuck my key in the ignition. The ignition cylinder
turned using the key for my vehicle. We then put Route 10's key in the cylinder, started the
vehicle, and moved it to the ally where there is a slight incline. I then turned the ignition off,
put the vehicle in reverse, let off the brake, and the vehicle rolled backwards with the engine
off. Itook the key out of the ignition while the vehicle was rolling back and showed this to Mr.
Clark. I then started the vehicle and pulled it back up. 1 put the vehicle into park, set the
parking break, turned the ignition off, let my foot off the brake, and the vehicle rolled
backward. Woe reset the parking break, pulling it up even further, performed the same
mapeuvers and again the vehicle rolled backward, We repeated this several times. Each time,
the vehicle rolled back, If it was in drive, if it was in reverse, or if it was in park, the vehicle
rolled backwards. 1 demonstrated these things as Assistant Shop Steward in front of Dave
Clark, Branch President, Corey Walton, Belle Meade Shop Steward, Steve Weakley, Safety

Captain, Mike Wilson, and Scott Tomlinson.

Brian Buttrey



To whom it may concern,

On April 7%, 2011 at approx. 10:00 am shop steward Corey Walton
approached my case and asked if I would come outside and observe a safety check
on avehlcle, When [ got outside 1 observed vehicle #0238431 heing pulled into the
alley way. Pruseat for the safety check were President of Brinich 4 Dave Clark,
Assistant shop steward Brian Buttrey, Co safety captain Steve Weakley, Shop
steward Corey Walton and myself. Brian Buttrey was seated in the vehicle.

AL that time Mr. Walton asked Brian to turn the vehicle off and remove the
key. lle then asked him to move the gear selector to reverse, which Brian did rather
easily, Mr. Walton asked Brian to do it again, which he did with the same results, At
that time he told Brian to keep the vehicle in reverse and keep bis foot on the brake
and pull up the hand brake. He then instructed Brian to reinove his foot from the
brake and the vehicle began to roll down the ailey at a good amount of speed. Mr,
Walton asked him to pull back up to us and do it again, which Brian did with the
satme reqults.

AL that time Mr. Walton aslted Brian to turn off the vebicle and remove the
key. He then asked Brian to turn the steering wheel to see if it would lock inta place
and id did not. Mr. Clark then reached in and moved the wheel In both directions
almost completely around and it would not lock into place. Mr. Walton then askedl
Brian to start the vehicle and with his foot on the brake move the gear selector to
Drive. Mr. Walton then asked Brian to turn off the vehicle while it was stil] in drive
and remove the key from the ignition. Brian did just that. Mr. Walton asked him to

do It again and he did with the same results.

This vehicle had heen returned to us a few days earlier stating that It had
been inspected and was gafe for the carrier to drive. As one of the safety captaing |
am deeply concerned that a vebicle had been returned to us after a rollaway
accident in the same unsafe conditlon as before. ! would hate to thinlcan innocent
child or anyone for that matter would be injured or God forbid killed because this
vehicle wag returned in such a manuer,
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UNITED STATES —

POSTAL SERVICE
April 8, 2011
MEMORANDUM FOR: NALC
SUBJECT: Request For Information on 04/07/1 1 (dan Bowman)

The request states "The union would like to videotaps this vehicle inslde and oul for possible safely
violations. Dave Clark and union representativas will be perfarming their investigation of the vehicle.”

This request is denled.

Dave Clark and union representatives were nolified Imrnediately when the accident occurred and had
a chance to come to the scene and conduct an on scensg investigation.  Also, the request for
conducting their own investigation of the vehlcla Is also denled bacause neither Dave Clark nor Coray
Walton is quallfied 1o conduct vehlcle inspections on Postal Vehicles. However the upion can
Interviaw the Vehicle Maintenance technlcian that provided 2 wiitten reponrt fo Managament and the
NALC concerhing his evaluation and investigation vehicle.

Mike Vaughn
MCSO (A)

PasTMABTEN'S OFFICE

201 BROADWAY

NASHVILLE, TN 37202-9998
PHONE:! §15-255-0844
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4/20/2011 Untitled Bocument
From: Steve Weakley (reddnexx@att net)
To: reddnexx(@att.net;
Date: Wed, Apnl 20, 2011 53325 AM

Ce:
Subjeet: Re:

e Pr—

Frome Steve Weakley <reddnexx@att. net>
Tot reddnex<@att.nat
Sent: Wed, April 20, 2011 5:25:17 AM

Subjsct: Fw:

----- Forwarded Message ~---
Font Steve Weakley <reddnesx@att.net>

To: Corey Walton <witncry@vyahoo.coms
Ce: Scott Tomlinson <Tomlinson386@att.net>; Jan Bowman <myjanbowman@gmail.com>; Brian Butrey

<bkbcch@comeast.net>
Sent: Mon, Aprll 18, 2011 11:39:11 AM

Subfact:
April 8, 2011

My name is Steve Weakley, I am the Safety Captain at Belle Meade Post Office, 37205, On 4-8-201 1,
Corey Walton (the shop steward at Belle Meade) asked me and Scott Tomlinson (the utility carrier for route
510) to be witnesses for an inspection being done by Robert Montgomery, a trainee supervisor from VME.

Corey and I were waiting on the back dock area when we saw a person in regular street clothing walking up
the back dock ramp. As this person got closer we could not see an Idemtification Badge and Corey asked him fo
show some ID. Without even sowing down this unidentified person reached into his back pocket, took out a
billfold, fiipped i open and as he wallced past us he briefly flashed what appeared to be something looking like a
Postal ID. He did not stop to show his photo or name to aryone, just waked on past without any regard to
safety procedtres upon entering a Postal faclity where be had never been and was not known. I mentioned to
Corey that this was not only a disregard for safoty but rude, Whoever he was he contimed into the Post Office
and went to the supervisor desk where Timothy Freels was seated. Timothy is the Carrier Supervisor at Belle
Meade station.

Titn walked this unknown person back to where Corey and I were and introduced him as Supervisor Robert
Montgomery fiom VMF. We went to where FFV #0238431 was parked, Corcy asked Mr, Montgomery iff
anyone other than VMF employees had access to this FFV while #t was at VMF. M. Montgomery saki that no
one had looked at the FFV and that they couldn't because ¥ was in a secured area where no one could get to i,
Corey asked him if b was sure of'this and he said yes. Corey then informed him that Tim Freels had told him
(Corey) that he (Tin) had inspected the FFV at the VMF on 4-2-201 1, a Saturday. Montgomery said he didn't
work Saturdays but no matter no one should have been allowed to see the FFV,

Corey asked Montgomery ifhe knew who had written the Satety Report that said this partioular FFV was

safe to operate, and in good working order and should retum to the station. Mr Montgomery admitted he was
1/3
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4/20/2011 Untitled Document
the person that wrote the report and Corey answered "good your're the person I need to tak to". About this time
Scott moved the FFV into the alley (note: the alley is on a slight incline and the FFV was headed upward which
would have allowed  to roll backward if it was in need or repair). Corey asked Scott to put the FFv in Patk,
furn the FFV off and remove the key. Scott did this and and Corey asked Scott to put the selector lever n
Reverse and with the FF'V turned offand the key out of the ignition Scott was able to move the selector in
Reverse. Mr. Monigomery commerted that Scott had used to much force to do this maneuver, I did not think
s0, but Corey asked Scott to repeat this procedure again and this time Scott used only two fingers and a very
light shifting motion and got the same results, where the selector moved into Reverse with the FFV turned off and
the key out of the ignition,

Scott repeated the "two finger" shift several more times and Mr. Montgomery stated this should never happen
(I assutme be meant that the FFV shouldn't shift as #t had and not that Scott shouldn't use two fingers), Corey
asked Scott to pull the hand brake up and take his foot off the brake pedal. Scott did and the truck rolled
backward, Corey asked Scott to repeat everything he had just done and Mr. Mortgomery asked that the hand
breke be pulled up harder, Scott complicd und got the same results; with the engine off] the transmission in
Reverse, the hand brake set firmly the FFV rolled away again. Corey asked Scott t o start the FFV, put the
gear selector into Drive, turn off the ignition, remove the key and turn the steering wheel in both directions as far
as it would go and Scott did all this and again after Scott removed his foot from the brake pedal the FFV rolled
away again.

Corey asked Mr. Montgomery if he understood our concern with this FFV, Mr. Montgomery said he
understood our concern, that is was & good idea to go to a station and see in person what the carriers were
concerned about, Mr, Montgomery said that in nearly all instances vehiclks were only given “spot checks" and
thorough mvestigations were rarely done and no thorough investigation was performed on this FFV, Mr.
Montgomery stated at this time that if he knew of all the defects with this FFV he would have deemed it to be
UNSAFE and would not have put i back into service.

I agked Mr. Montgomery if he knew of any other FFV roll away accidents that involved the problems we had
Just witnessed and he said no. I asked him if he knew of the ones happening in other States and he said he did
not know af any and asked if [ knew of any, I said that I did, he asked how I knew and I told him he could find
them on Google. I wonder ifhe took the time or cared enough to look?

I am wondering after all that Corey Walton has done to prove that the letter carrier, Jan Bowman, isn't at faul-
and he has shown repeatedly to several different management personnel that an FFV & defective and that it
maybe exactly the same across the United States; why hasn't management taken this safety matter of FF Vs
rolling away even afier catriers have dismounted safely, seriously? With all the Safety concerns stressed every
day by managemert: mirrors that aren't adjusted properly will get you a Letter of Warning leading to Removal:
shoulder belts not buckled to the lap belis parked in the Postal parking lot and the carrier clocked off and going
home can get you a Letter of Waming leading to Removal; failure to “curb" your wheels can get you a Letter of
Warning leading to Removal (and I have yet to see any management personnel “"ourb” their wheelks when they
come to owr station); wouldn't it seem more dangerous to have a fleet of FFVs that have shown they will roll
away, on their own, and woukdn't it seemn vitally important that management make THIS safety problem a mamber
1 priority and not try to cover it up by putting the blame onto carriers that were faultless? USPS we got a

problem!|!}!

I'm a thanking you npw, \

Whoe (0palx

XHd 13rd3s87 dH WdEP T 1102 B2 wdy

2/3

-

81 'd



|
|
i
|
j
|
i
!

To  (Whom 1V may concern

: On Aoyl $¥e 2o T sepdes
!;'Cao:‘r\j mail on rodte $70 af Lba Qelle Meade VW
; O'-f-}rae,. Tve been 4bo Viilidy person s rocte /0
.5750r‘ tlsoud ] NEG 1y an have caspied mail e Ay years,
T wed o0n poude st cavin s macl on §10 when
Shop sdewand  Corey We MHon asted me o follow
A ~,Lo Fhe +Frock (0338931 foote S0, Corey bhfbos,
EJHKC,Ve e {([é\/ (fa‘f:t‘f;/ < At e )/ /?aé!/-f ﬂ?dd-/;ame,-y
_"Czjupé/:};’_faf Iehicla mm'ménan.e:e./ and mySeld were wc./flz‘}'/-g
Eo)u# fosether, 7 reerd 1Ye e Hon Gadd /77, 0275 0y €.y
%a(f/‘nﬁ abort frvek 5o ,ée,/q'_s e v re Sono eme (ould
Famper with it ad fhe VHE, /Y, /’W%fwéay 16 ponded
‘J‘%& Froeek wad Secved, M foo Moa Aol A, ot 8o mesy
7%,&75 Spervisor M T Freels 730// Him At Ae %J§an¢

Ao e VAE ga Sutorday April av? Lo look af Ha Hovck,

| M, Walton then osked o Jo get

/9 pehfele Caua"(ﬂ)ﬁq KWL Zrve € Gad Sholt would got

(oK bk Key oot +F "';'ﬂ}/'//‘mf L Hhen god inde Fhe
‘,Vah;'d{./ ‘/U deryon S i fo w /&Mr‘a;vmsry‘, LZ_/OW‘

SFhe Koy Iathe tsnitiea put Lhe Jrvek [n pac K, pulled dhe
$and broke | thea Auned Keyin of peoition and pulled ff

0vt of fhe jgm'#od, T ther puofled the gecr Setects ,

IO feveere o) th Very (14l force ) @nd Fhe AHeuct cAortes

Fo roll with foy ovt gad hoad breke 72

+1°d XY LArdAasy dH WdZ2v T 1102 B2 Jdy




/%/ Ma/f%;gag,y waod net ,a/e?f;.ﬁz/ wkhes e T
/}0/ ol had frake. vr how _?/oa//e,/ Seor LBty back,
Thea 7 peled Hie bond breke hisker and pot he
ook back I pack with Iley sot of /5,4.«4/44 aqsd
F””W o jull e ge0 seleckey inly rEvEISE with Yo
;C/;\_géff ond yety (e 741'66'—» 7 b Fhea omonatve oS
Aou/ Vv Can /Jlﬁ‘ the vehicle It dl/’w‘& and PV// ‘f‘/_e;
Koy ool of ignitton ; T hove pever Seen any vehicle abie
o podl fhe Koy o of Fgaition wh i ool of pork, r Possonesy
olso witneged how Fhe Netriay whee! would pett fock
owv% (ee'{ odt of g aiban
Vs, Plent gomtay iwad Comas oty o Ses ety
(_('a.ﬁe-{y Cdr,ﬂr(ém.) oy Geltn QA(/M/..(&% how he Goreed —fhis
r’ﬂ‘uck J¢ ael Sose, T pase Fhe CLom meat- £ him S
Covld peves gy Hhus weibh Ga U—V Fhey twould Aot pove
..@VM i vehicle ot rvnaiag G/}a/ 444 pAJM He sou,
Cq Ayl /9% the VAAFE beoughdt Trel
«#ﬁm'gswf bacie Jo felle Aeode Gif hud peploced
TG aition ardl whet Appesd o e R )ag Lg ek /ns
mec.écm s The Touck had new Koyt and Toor Lickad,
.ECMJ A okl /wa,mfr} éfey will not cone o of fsarfleq
ovt oF park oad Cuerrthong locks with key ouvt
j At been (n o poatel rerwie for A Yo
.':5?40! heve, oriven mony Jrfterent— vebeiles Gndd Lhoy rT FRE
s fime T hove wibnesied o vehicle His vaceie
@On# VUU
Slodt T2 mlinsan
| M"W
d | XU L3ICH3ISYT dH

ST° Wd2%:1 1102 B2 dy



To Whom It May Concern:

On 3/28/11, J. C. Byrd, Station Manager of Belle Meade called to inform me that lefter
carrier Jan Bowman's postal vehicle had been involved in a roll away. He assured me
that no one was injured and that the vehicle had rested on a mound next to a guardrail.
The assistant steward at this station called me shortly after the station manager and
began to inform me what he had observed. | was involved in a meeting and could not
leave to visit the scene of the accident. Assistant Steward Buttrey shared with me the
fact that when the ignition key was out of the vehicle and the shifter in park, the steering
wheel would not lock. The next day | spoke with the regular steward, Corey Walton
about the accident and he shared with me that a customer had witnessed the vehicle
when it had began to move from its parked position. Corey also called me on 4/6/11, to
inform me that the vehicle that was involved in the roll away was back and he still had
- concerns with the safety of this vehicle. | told him that | had to be at Melrose Station the
next morning for an | | and | wouid come fo Belle Meade after | was through and fake a
look at the vehicle. When | got to Belle Meade, Brian Buttrey, Steve Weakley, Scott
Tomlinson, Mike Wilson and Corey went to route 10's vehicle (# 0238431) where carrier
Buttrey began a series of test. He first showed that the ignition switch of this vehicle was
faulty. You could turn the switch with any key or without a key. He then proceeded to
show that the brake would not hold the vehicle from going backwards while on an
incline. He then showed that with the key out of the vehicle and the gear shifter in park,
he could easily move the shifter out of park. | got in the vehicle and performed the test of
placing the shifter in the park position and furned the key in the off position, which is
when the steering wheel is suppose to lock and it wouldn't. it is the union’s contention
that with all of these mechanical problems the Postal Service will not be able to bear the
burden of proof that the carrier was responsible for this roll away and should return
Carrier Bowman to work immediately and also make the proper repairs to make this a
safe vehicle.

NALC Branch 4 President
Dave Clark
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05/02/2011
12:13 p.m. Questioning Paul Legnon Master Mechanic

Ford Two Rivers Service Center

I called Two Rivers Ford and talked with a man named John. I asked who was the most
experienced mechanic that could answer a few questions about the Postal FFVs. (They
service the Post Office vehicles as witnessed by the vehicle jacket sent by the VMF), He
stated that would be Paul Legnon, Master Mechanic. He then went and got Mr. Legnon.

I introduced myself to Mr. Legnon and asked if he wouldn’t mind answering a few
questions and he said that would be fine. I discussed thoroughly the problems we found
with the steering column in the vehicle that was in the rollaway accident. How you could
put the vehicle in drive and with it still running and in drive turn the vehicle off and
remove the key. I also told how the vehicles wheel would not lock into place with the key
out of the ignition, I told him how the gear indicator could be moved from park to reverse
with the key out of the ignition.

Mr. Legnon then stated “ Mr, Walton I can tell you that those steering columns were
simply not designed to handle the wear and tear that ya’ll put them through. The constant
starting and stoping wears out the components in that steering column. Those steering
columns have too many aluminum parts for that. They simply wear out.”

I then asked him if there was any way that key should be able to be removed from the
ignition while the vehicle was still running and in drive. He said,  absolutely not. Under
no circumstances should you be able to remove that key from the ignition while it’s
running. Regardless of what your doing to it. That key should never come out while in
gear. I see the same things with UPS trucks. They just simply wear out. Those columns
are just about all aluminum. They will wear out.”

I thanked him and that was the end of my interview.
Paul Legnon Master Mechanic 615- 515-1042.

Shop Steward
Corey L. Walion
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Feds to Probe Ford Explorer, Mercury
Mountaineer SUV Transmlssmn

Dangers

Date Published; Thursday, April 30th, 2009

Federal regulators have opened a probe into possibly faulty transmissions on
Ford Explorers and Mercury Mountaineer SUVs. According to The Atlanta
Constitution~Journal, some owners of thess Ford $UVa have complained that

they can unexpectedly slip out of park,

Consumers have filed scores of complaints with the National Highway Traffic

Safety Administration (NHTSA) regarding transmisgion problems with the
Explorer, the Constitution-Journal said. Most involve a delayed engagement of

the transmission when the SUV is shifted from park into reverse, or into reverse .
from another gear. Some complaints indicate problems with the vehicle slipping.

tnto gear from park,

The alleged transmission problem is 2lso the focus of a lawsuit that started this
week in Georgia’s DeKalb County. According to the Constitution-Journal, the

plaintiff claims she waa paralyzed after her Ford Explorer SUV slipped out of
park and Into reverse. Her spine was fractured after the vehicle slipped into
reverse and ran over her after she exited the SUV,

Ford has blamed the woman’s accident on “operator error”,

The woman's Explorer was one of several Ford vehieles covered by a transmission

repair service bulletin issued by the automaker in January 2005, the
Constitution-Journal asid, The bulletin notified owners that the factory-mstalled

transmission fluid may over time cause their vehicles to exparfence .
“delayed/harsh reverse engagements.” Ford told owners to take vehicles to
dealers, who would Install @ transmisgion fluid additive o correct the existing

fluid.
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The Atlanta Constitution~Journal published its report on the Ford Explorer
SUV’s transmission problema on April 21. Two days later, the NHTSA said it

- would be looking into the issue. Regulators are looking at 2002 through 2005
model year Explorers and Mountaineers; abont 1.4 million of these SUVs were

produced, the Constitution~-Journal said.

The NHTSA's defect Investigation dociments says the agency has received 11
complaints of vehicle rollaways after the driver shifted the vehicle into park. Inh
addition, 61 other vehicle owners have alleged failure of the gear shift lever
mechanism while shifting from or to the park position.

While Ford madintaing that it does “not see a safety risk” with the SUV
transmissions, the company said it would be cooperating with the NHTSA probe.

Posted in Motor Vehicles | 32 Comments »
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Terminology
The park to reverse or false park defect Is sometimes described in different termns

such as unintentional rearward movement, unintended rearward movement,
unintentional reverse, unintended reverse, unintentional acceleration, unintended
acceleration, powered reverse, fallurs to hold In park, slipped gear, inadvertent
movemen, inadvertent rearward movement, jumped into reverse, kicked into reverse,
slipped into reverse, change gear, changed gear, back aver, backed over, roil
backwards, lurched backwards, roll back, rolled back, rearward runawzy, accidental
shift, shift alone, shift into reverse, shift out of park, sudden shift, switoh gears and

went into reverse,

httpd/wmv.usautoiqimy]aw.com/cascsfdcfectsluansmissionffaiwparkhm
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False Paxk: A Dendly Transmission Defect

The Transmission Defect Explained
The "false park" or "park to reverse” defect is a flaw in & vehicle's transmission in

which it {g possible for the driver unknowingly to place the transmission shift gelactor
into a position between park and reverse during nommai vehicle operations.

Whert a vehicle is in falge Park, it appears 1o the driver that the vehicle is fully in
park. However, the tansmission jg neither in park nor in hydraulic reverse, Instead, it

s in an unstable position between the two gears.

Slight movements can cause the vehicie to self-shift inta revarse, When the vehicle is
running, this will causa the vehicle to move backwards unexpectedly wnder pawer, If

Number of Vehicles with False Park Defect
The defeet allegedly affocts over a million vehicles on the road today, including;

. 1988 through 2003 Dodge Dakotay

. certain 1988 through 2006 Dodge Rams

» cettain 1993 through 2004 Jeep Grand Cheroke

. ;-...1 ord rea - eles ineluding the

» ertaj ive 1,85 the Ford Ae
Faulty Park Transmission Lawsuits gainst Chrysler

Lieff Cabraser, with local Co-colnsel, hag successfully litigated perdonal injury-based
wrongful death cazes on the false park transmission defect. The defendants bave
included Chrysler and For : ‘

A Nationsl T

There have been hundrads of accidents where people sufferad debilitating physical - .
injuries when & vehicle suddenly moved into reverss. It is likely that af lesst 13

people bave died as a result of the defeet in Chrysler vehicles alone. Auto

manufacturers have refused to accept legal rosponsibility for thess infuries. Instead,

they regularly blames the driver for the accident and denies its vahiole was defectlve,

Learn more about fulse park lawsuits.

Contact Trnnsmission Defect Attorneys | Lawyers
People who have been injured in accidents involving faulty transmissions, or family
members of loved ones who have died, whether in Chrysler or Ford vehicles or ones
made by other manufacturers, should click here to contact @ lawyer at the national -

law finm of Lioff Cabraser,
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VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY

oo NITED STATES —

e e e e,

POSTAL SERVICE

March 30, 2011

Mr. Vaughn, -

On March 28, 2011 our VMF wae contacted with & cell for recovaring a rall away vehicle, |, Robsrt
Montgomary, ent my mechanic Joel Lawson lo Carden Ave 10 refrlevs the roll away. The vehicle
0238431 was stuck on an approximately two feet high decorative wall in a customer's yard. The
raar whaais had cropped off behind the wall and the frame wae sitling on the top of the well.

Ae Mr, Lawaon waa hooking the wrecker up to vehicle 0238431 the station supervisor checked the
vehicls and informed my mechanle thal the vehicle's park braks was off and ready to be pulied out.
Mr. Lawson then continued on with recovering the vehicle off the wall end onto the street. Once on
the street, Mr. Lawson and the supervisor accompanied by the safety officer, did an oh the spot
pperations check of the vehicla, My mechanic demonstraled that with the key out of ths locking
cylinder and in hand, (he steering wheel was locked Into place and could not move. The gear shift
lever also could hot be moved from the park position. Hs also tested the vehicle's parking brake
and determined that the brake hald the vehicle propserly and prevented the fruck from moving, even
while the vehicle was in gear, Everyona on scana was setisfied and fhe truck was returned {0 tha

VMF,

The next morning | sent my Lead Technician Russell Tummine to thoroughly check the vehicle
0238431 hare af the VMF. Mr. Tummins visually and manually inspected each of the three
componants involved in holding the vehicle from moving. The first component checked was the key
and steering wheel. When the key is removed and in hand, the ghifter can not be moved from the
park posltion. When the shifter is in the park posltion, & locking pin (pawl) instde the transmission
itgell locks the transmlssion output shafi (driveshaft) and prevents any movement of the vehicle.
Also, the steering wheel locking mechanism is working properly and locks the stearing whes! from
belng able to be turned in any direction while the key le out and in hand, The second componant
verified was the parking breke system. Mr, Tummins placed the vehicle In reverse and allowed the
truck (o roll backwards a shart distance than applied the parking brake. The vehicle came lo an
abrupt halt and complete stop. Mr, Tummins then placed the vehicle Into drive and attempted to
move forward and the truck did nof movs at all. The third component checked is the trensmission
gear selector. At that point, he atlempled to remove the key from the locking oylinder while the
truck was In drive. 1t dld not come oul. Ha then placed tha vahicle 0238431 Into the remaining gear
selections of ane, two, neutral and reverse. The Key once agaln was not able to bs removed from
tha focking cylinder, Cnly whan the truck shifter selector was placed inte the park position, was the
key able to be removed and placed into his pocket,

At the conclusion of our tast hars et the VMF, vehicle 0238431 Is in sale, proper working condition.

Robert Montgomery
Supervisor (A)
Nashvitle VIMF

707 GMESTHUY STREET
NASHWILLE, TN 37203.470C
816 242-2650
Frx: 616726.2708



™S UNITRDSTATES
25 POSTAL SERVICE -

Aprit 8, 2011

fo Whom It May Concerin:

on March 29, 2011 I wes dispatched to Cerdan Ave to ratrieve & EFV, B23B431, that was stuck on & rack
wall. Dnez on seene I dssessed the situation and plannad out & Method of extracting the FFV with
minitnal damape to the wall, that it had corae to rest on, and vebldle, Once | figured nut a way to extract
the FRY T attached the wench cabla from my wracker to the FFY. Whan the FFV was sacured to the able
the station Supervisor placed the FFV In nsutral, Once evaryone was clear of the FFY 1 begun to extract
the FFV. Once the FFV was on leval ground 1 placed the FFV/s shift laver in park and set the park brake, 1
than proceeded bo Inspect the vehicds for any Jamage that could not be seen from bafore, The FFY
appeared to just hove cosretle damaga to the body In front of the right rear whueeal, right slde cove glass,
right sids mirrors, and some bady scratches/rub marks. :

while 1 was Inspecting the FFV, the statlon Supervisor asked me to check ta see H the shifter, the kay
cylinder, and the park brake was sll working praperly. | dernonstrated il with aut any problems. The
station Suparvisor calted the Safaty Officer over and I demonstrz ted the samae for har, 8oth the station
Supervisor and the Safety Officer said they hed seen snough and lett.

{ proceeded t load the FFV onto the wrecker and transport it to the Mashiville VMF. Upon arriving at tha
VME T untoaded tha FIV and agaln checked the park brake, shift jever,
my Supandsor of all activities.

and kay cylinder, all olt. 1 advised
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LINITED STATES
¥ POSTAL SERVICE

April 9, 2011

Dear Hiry,

On March 30, 2011 ) was directed by my supervisor Robert Montgornery 10 inspect
vehicle 0238431 as It had been involvedina roll away the previous day. 1 proceeded 10
check the vehicle's parking brake, tremsmission shifter, and the shift inter-lock
mechanism. With the vehicle on an inline in the VMF parking lot and the parking brake
applied, the vehicle did not move when ghified into neutral and my foot wes remsoved
from the brake pedal. I then tried shifting to reverse and drive. The vehicle still did not
move, even with a slight amount of throttle applied. 1also checked the transmission shift
merhanism, With the lock eylinder in the locked position and tha key out, the shifier
fever would not move from the park position with a rensonable amount of force applied.
With the key in the lock cylinder and the Jock eylinder turned to the run position and my
foot off the brake pedal, the shifter still could not be moved from park with a reasonable
amonit of force applied. Only with the Jock eylinder in the run position and my foot on
the brake could 1 then get the transmiasion 10 shift out of park. To test the vehicle's park
mechanism [ shifted the fransmission to neutral and allowed the vehicle to roll back in its
patking spot approximately a foot. I stopped the vehicle and shifted to park, then let off
the brakes. The vehicle rolled about another three to four inches before engaging in park.
{ repested this proceduce again with the sams resull. ] also tried soveral times allowing
the vehicle to roll backwards while applying the parking brake. The vehicle stopped
every time. 1 also noted that with the shifter in reverse, the Koy could not be removed
from the lock cylinder,

1 concluded on March 30, 2011 that vehicle 0238431 was safe 10 operate,

Rucsell Tummins
TLead Technician
Nashville Vehicle Maintenance Facility

Rt ) oomomiwr
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VERICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY

s AMETEDAIATES
Bl FOSTL SErvEE

- i A =

Aprif 11, 2011

Mr. Vale,

A8 requsstad by the Beile Maads Stalion |, Robert Montgomery, and my machanic Joe! Lawson
arrived at on Friday, April 8 to relrieve the vehicls 0238431. While there | was sble to talk {o the
carriers that were present and they were able to convey their concerns about the operation of the

vahicle 0238431,

Whils using the nomnal key that s assignad to ths vehicle the carriers demonstrated that the key
was able to ba removed while the vehicle shifter was not fully In park and they wers able to shift the
vehicle without the key in the locking eylinder. Under & normal functions eheck and oparation of the.
kay and shifter these two camponenta ware working properly as expacted, but when operated wilh
quick, jerking motions or while in haste the key was able 1o be removed and the shifler shifted
Improperly. The park brake was also checked at that tirme and when properly applied was abla to
hald the vehicle from rolling. As damonstraled to me by the supervisor, the park brake handle
neseds to be pulled upward a total of eight audible clicks in order for thia particular vehicle, 0238431,
to be held in placs (o pravent any forward of backward movsment. Whan 1he vehicle was to bo
Ivaded onto the wrecker, the Inside of the key cylinder broke prematurely and the vehicle was no
longer able to be started. Reagons for this breakage could be from excessive and or harsh dsage or
simple dally wear and tear plus the age of the component,

Onee the vehicle had retumed to the VMF | had Mr, Lawson bagin fo remove and raplace the
steering column with @ new assembly along with a new lock set for the vehilcle. Wa also Inspectad
the parking brake cables plus the linkage and ramoved the rear tires and rotors to inspact the
parking brake shoes and we determined thai the parking brake shoes and relatad pants ars In good,
working condition, When properly epplied the parking brake hoids the vshicle from moving in elther

dirsction.

| disassemlied the removed sleering column and carefully Inspected the parts that ara related (o the
kay, locking cylinder, rack and gear, shift lock solenoid and shifter guide plate, My oniy findings
ware that the key was worn considerably thinner than that of a new key and the rack and gear have
excessive play in it that could cause the key to bo removed if the ahifter was not fully sealed |n the
park positlon. This problem hexs been resoived by raplacitiy the entire steering cofumn,

Under normal mevhanical Inspsction the vehicle D23&431's key and shifter performed propetiy,
When used in a hastily manner, these somponents did malfunction. The perking brake syslem is In
very goed, proper and safe working condition and wilt prevent the vehicta from maoving when the

park brake is proparly applied,

Robart Monlgomery
Supervisor {A)
Nashville VIAF

707 CHRETHUT STREET
NashviLLE, TN 37202-4700
A6 242-0nu8

Fax: 615 726-2708
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UNITEDSTATES

Pt FOSTAL SERVICE
Match 31, 2011

MEMORANDUM FOR; Labor Relations

SUBJECT: ' Roll away Accident — Jan Bowman

On March 28, 2011 ot 12:40 pm, | raceived a call from the Manager of Belle Meade Station (Jeffsry
Byrd) that one of his carriers was involved in an accident ai 230 Carden Ave. When | arrived on the
scene, thers wers three people on the scens. One wae the Suparvisor (Tim Freels) and two carriers
(Jsn Bowman and B. Bultery). At that time, the Supervisor was taking pictures of the accldent scene.
| asked him if anything had been touched and he informed me that the carrler (Ms, Bowman) stated
that "she has not touched the vehicle since it came to rost where it Is now". About that time, two
Safely Officlals (Kim Allsy and Tammy McDonald) had ardved on the scene. | asked If they had a
camara 80 | could take more photos of the scene and Ms. McDonald had one. | walked up to the
vehicle and took a couple of photos showing that the Key was stlll In the ignition and that the hand
brake was not set. | al6o took photos showing the distence between where the LLV started and ended
rolling backwards, and the path the vehicle had taken.

Al that point the vehicle, the mall was unloaded and put into two other vehicles to be deliverad by
other carriers, At that point Mr. Buttery informed the Supervigor that Ms. Bowman wanted to give her 4
statement right there &t the scene and eince he was a Union Official, the statemant was taken, Aher
that, Mr, Buttery went back to his route to deliver mall and Ms, Bowman was taken back to the Station.

Tha Safsty Officials and | walted for the tow truck drlver to arrive on the scene, After he pulled the
vehicle off of the tree end rock wall, he staried the vehicle up and moved it forward to put on the tow
truck. At that time the tow truck driver pulied the hand brake and turned vehicle offi, The hand braks
worked perfectly and the steedng whesl aleo locked. The tow truck driver Informed me that an
Invastigation would be complétad on the vehicle to make sure if anything was or was not working
properly. 1then left the scene.

Mike Vaughn
MCSO (A)

POBTMASTER'S OFFICE

901 BROADWAY

NASHVILLE, TN 37202-8968
PHONE: 615-265-8644
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Mechanical irregularities must be reporfed immadiately on this
form to the dispatcher or supervisor when vehicle is checked in.

Initiels are required for valid tag report.

U.8. Postal Sarvice Dats
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MANAGER, HUKMAN RESQURCES

Tennesses DISTRICT
UNITED STATES, _

POSTAL SERVICE
Juna 28, 2040 '
MEMORANDUM FOR: Plant Managers

MPOO's .
Postmaster — Memphig, Wlﬁ tinoxville. Chan&noogg

&
5

SUBJECT: Safety Parformance ~ Accident Raduntion

Safely parformanca In the Tannesspa District continues fo decline. We have [ooused our
stiention on accident reduction by Increasing observations, providing training, massaging and
safely reviews, All of these efforls hdve shown iflé Improvemeant with the aceidenl rate.
Managers and Supervisors have besh mandated {o conduct an investigafive interview dfter
every aocident., There has been & lack of compllance with this dn‘ectwe Effective lmmedrale!y.
the following procedures must bz followed:

An investigalive interview must be held within 24 houra afler gvery sccident.

L

~

»  The Supervisor or Manager shall determing if corrective action is reqUired,
a. If corrective action is requssted, the packel must be sent to Labor within 3 ¥~
business days.

“Afer corrective action is lssued, send. 3 signed copy to Labor and

Liss Luksc/c, HR Secraferv,

b. If corrective action iz nol requesied, 3 popy of fhe fnvestoative intervisy
notes shall be sent to the Mangoer, Humen Reseeross within 3 Basiness
dayes with an exp!ﬂag;ﬁ-s_:g. 38 to why po actfon is required, -

s A locsl Safety Review Board masting must be held fér any accideni. Altendzes shall
Include ong higher fevel Management official (MPOQ, Postmasier, Statlon Manager,
MDO), Supervisor, Employes, Union Representative snd Safety Specislist for your area
This meeting shall be held within 5 business days from (he dale of. the acciden! It s
your responsibility lo coordinate-the mesting date and ime with the requlred atlendees

.Managers may congduct this meeting In person or by phone. Safety Baview Board
meeting _notes/actions must be recorded and svhmitted to lisa Lukac{c, HE

' Ser:retary, withim two bus!ness day-: following the. mseflna.
These llems will -be lracked by Humﬂn Respurces. Feaiure fo comply may resull in
_correctiye action, Let's gel serious aboyt safety before we Ircur ons more accldﬂn‘ or injury,
Som one 's ife may depend an it

:‘Z%,\A\L T | o .

Patly L. “rederick
Manager, Human Resources [A)
Tennessee Distric ‘ ’

3

T 1 RUray PAKRYAY
Natbrvite, TH 37729-87 84
(B IELBAS 0138

Frr (GA8JBI2.basd

[ ——

3w

N



CLASS: 4.00.01 3999X ”\mn)f\ \ﬁ)/ / /]DV‘)PAGE 1
DATE: 05/22/01 TIME: 08:23

o ‘ Check o on each line.
ZIP Code: 37205 unit  : Pelle (Neade  |Route Type ? Bus ~ Mixed
. Primary Delv: Dsmnt CBU
Route # : C010 Carrier: liyxh‘) Vehicle USPS Contract Other
Time Odometer
Reference Vol: Begin Reading
Tot Cased Vol é; _____________ ;; _________________________ FS:Q% ——————————
ji_éﬂf&QIlfl__fﬁfffqut__, Return to Office ;)\<TV V5‘?5
Tot Delvd Vol: Qas/ ) e ( 737 il Preled| T T T ;5“(;3 ““““““
————————— ! 5. 6.
Full Coverage Yes Last Delivery 2, 3f [ ‘ (/]‘
Total Street Time: (p:10 hee. / [PRNETTY oD -
‘ End Lunch 209 V0.5
Minus Allied Time: |ipts hes / 11O Autsd. | ~-mmmmmmmmmmmmmma | S 3 ----------
bt ' IB'(Q
Net Delivery Time: ! 04 lgs / 507 huyw. | Begin Lunch - 7.9
0. 3%
PDs as counted (§¥%3> . First Delivery \%5-“{ 3.:5
Deliveries Made : &1/ s GR Y, q.18
N Begin Street :
PDs in Edit Book: AR e —%‘—Lg-— —-Q—'O——”
————————————————————————————————————————— J
Park & Loop / Foot Routes Totals . -
# of Park Points:__ pMfpp 0 emmmeeeoomemee oo @4JCL~-~—!ii§ZP5
# of Rlys/Swings: /U/n

Yes | No | N/A| exificabion of:|identify the Following: g, wu Stoeck laskins
Form 1584A‘! Location Begin d
L _%?Eff?fﬂ_{_g\}lm Bye Rovaary | jasld _IQ AL
Forms 3982 _%'L_Ir_l(_:}_l____\_@"ff(;iﬂ(éz;_\__H@iél_)u\_fql VA | ann
Valid State Lic.| 2nd Break VO IOE —_ —

Yes No Check these items: (Comments on each "No" response on attachment.)
Does the carrier wear a regulation uniform?

Does the carrier maintain the route book?

Are CLASS labels installed on the case?

Have vertical flat labels been installed on the case?

Is there a final withdrawal from hot case?

Is vehicle capacity adequate?

Does carriex finger the mail proper1y°

Does carrier take all of the obvious shortcuts?

Does line of travel match the CLASS labels?

Are travel patterns relays & park points set up efficiently?

Does the carrier perform office & street duties in a safe manner?

]



CLASS: 4.00.01 3999X% PAGE: 2

DATE: 05/22/01 TIME: 08:23
ZIP Code: 37205 Route: C010
Allied Function] Time | Delivery | Secondary jRes |Bus | Z1P+4 | |Seq |
Delivery HethodfStart| End |Used | Number | Desc-Unit [1621{1621] High | Firm | Add Info fNo |

Use the below space to describe functions performed on street time before arrival at the first delivery i.e. ioading;
travel to route; gassing vehicle; comfort stop: park paint location; relay, Express. or special delivery; etc.

! I l ; ) \ .
D200 143 [ hondiny Veheto . rlmwf Lron lowes vl lokp o b B

f

I | | l
120 Howi] o | Yk L Aol ol{ico Yo ?’D'\ttﬁ’n ?‘\mﬁi‘u" - Corn (bt a1

I } |~
Imnrl\()mai pzl O oaﬂ/ma Lot dn ry# Lisenefin G?ﬂm Oag,

J\D tmr LA ﬂT Gas =) n—lum - Luo \r\m \/a\\ { On - “Sheil xln{:m
| I 1
f0u) jlong ¢ nmﬁ;’o\/rr Yo Roule G Hm(ﬂ‘nﬂg ) Whdlierl 2.2 pules

l | | (.
13133 13 4n - (’)Ri Sop lmm (71“{‘1":}(4 mn /\\F’lllﬁﬂ riva

Lo L] J :
15:4D13:52 1 1 lqmlum “h\ 00l o, ﬂ\:\l Hanne E Ay Vo (D) H(“Q’\mir’j 12 (97‘??{%';.

I foof l
! ! I I

F\ i | | ! KHITLAND AVE Time £nter: |niiQ) Time Used: ‘23 Sec-Seg: 1905 |

DyOS \\, | | | /7300 jaRTRes 4 | | 1937 ;m( 205 [ 1
| | | 13909 [APT-206 {4 | | 1937 | 206 |2}
| | | 13909 |APF-207  J4 | | 1937 | |207 |3
| | |3909 tAPT-268° |4 | | 1937 | 1208 |4
lio2o o2 @ 13509 PPF105~ |4 | | 1951 | 1105 | 5
| | | |3909 IAPE-106~ |4 | | 1951 | 1106 | 6]
S 13909 JAPF107~ J4 | | 1951 | 1107 (o7
|onlj Pboor ooy [APT-108- (4 | | 1951 | 1108 | 8}
Loyt by | | 3909 JART200 |4 | | 1952 | {201 | 9]
(L LT 13909 |ART-202 |4 | | 1952 | |202 | 10|
| | | 13909 [APF-203- |4 | | 1952 | 1203 | 11
howas 1o i P {3909 IART-204. j4 | | 1952 | 204 |12]
| I 13969 [APT-101 J4 | | 1938 | 1101 [ 13}
| I | 13909 |APT-102 |4 | | 1938 | 1102 | 144
| | | [APT103 |4} | 1938 | 1103 | 15
I __IAPTIOE 4 f [ 1938 | |04 | 15
J | I [3901 BT | ] 1939 | (1 | 17
; i | 13801 -jAPE-2 4 | | 1939 | |2 | 18]
I (D) MPFE 14 | | 1939 | 13 | 19)
L s perm 4 | | 1939 ] |4 | 20]
| [ FoTE0T TJARTET j4 | | 1940 | 5 | 21
f i i 13901 [ART~6- M| ] 1940 | |6 | 22|
o1 1 D01 e 4 | | 1940 | |7 | 23]
I N R N RO T |24
| ] I J3%01 (&P A} | 1941 | 19 |25
R N T 1 G T TR é@] | 1941 | 110 | 26|
| | [ (2 |3%01 IAQ»T-—}-I M| ] 194t | 11 | 27]
|1 1 B e 4 | paea | 12 | 28]
[ | | 13901 AP |4 | | 1942 | 113 | 29]
| ; [ 13901 PPFT4 |4 | ] 1942 | j14 | 30
! i HE 3901 RPT-TS 4 | | 1942 | [15 31§
| | | 13901 APTI6 |4 | | 1942 | |16 | 32
| | | [3901 AR 4 | | 1943 | 117 | 33}
| | | 13901 [ARF38 |4 | | 1943 | |18 | 34]

| Residential |1 0 f2 0 [3 0|4 34 | Det Box 0] Possible Detiveries ¥ -y

} Business |5 06 0 {7 0|8 0 | NPU 0] Deltveries Made 27 |

PS Form 3599X Examination of Letter Carrier Route



CLASS: 4.00.01 3999X PAGE: 3

DATE: 05/22/01 TIME: 08:23
ZIP Code: 37205 Route: CO010
Allied Function| Time | Delivery | Seccndary |Res jBus | ZIP+4 [ fSeq |
Detivery Method|Start] End fUsed | Number | Desc-Unit [162111621] Hiah | Firm | Add Info |No |
| | | 13901 FAPFES- {4 | | 1943 | |19 | 351
g i | 3901 4 ]} 1943 | 120 | 36}
| | i %3901“‘“““‘ ~|AP¥‘~;%’ (4 | ] 1944 | [21 [ 37
| | | 13901 HAPT-22 4 | | 1944 | |22 [ 38§
i } | 13901 [APT 23~ 14V | { 1944 | |23 | 391
[0 ] [30L__ AR~ |4 | [le44| ]2 Y
| | ] |3901 | APT-25 4 | | 1945 | 125 | 41}
| i | |3901 [APT2e 4 | | 1945 | 126 | 42]
i | | 13901 APT27 4 | | 1945 | |27 | 43)
L b 0L [aeT2T j4 | jleas | |28 | 4]
| | | }3901 M= 4 1 ] 1946 | 129 | 45]
i I | {3901 JAPT-36- 4 | | 1946 | i30 | 46|
. I | J=~3901 [ABT3T 1] ] 1946 | |31 | 47}
Bocprwaikig b oo o 672 Y01 APT T2 4 1946 32 a8
ey eldswlosfos oo per Qi | jwesl e )
] I | | WHITEAND AVE Time Enter: 03D Time Used: otf  Sec-Seg: 1953 i
| I ! $384t— | Bl I I | 491
I | ! 3843~ | B I | {50}
! | | 3845 | 3 1 1 ! | [ 5
| ! I 3847~ ! 131 | ! | 92
I I ] F3849 | 131 I | | 53]
| | | {3851 I B | I | 54
I | I [3853—~ | 3 1 | ! I | 55}
] | | t3855~ ! 1B f ] | 56]
| | ] | § WILSON BLVD Time Enter:\nugp Time Used:_igig_ Sec-Seg: 1925 |
| I S (41 | N | I | 571
| | I iy | 2 r ! I | 58]
I I i 2058~ [ 12 1 | ! [ 99|
| | I FR7A I 1 3 T I | | 60
| f | t2678 I fr | f [ 61
| | | } S WILSON BLVD Time Enter: j1:00 Time Used: :n@  Sec-Seg: 1928
| | } 48— | N f | | 62}
f i | paos I A | f P 63f
| | I f0— | A | ] | 64
’_(:) | | ] | S WILSCN BLVD Time Enter: 11ipA Time Used:_ip3a  Sec-Seg: 1931 |
Dizeon: Vo En;ozliuzoq}'o_ihﬂég;: { IS : é { é é EEI
Vdiod e DU 10
Wted o T I B (O A |67l
| } | | WOODLAWN DR . Time Enter: }1'0S  Time Used: ‘Of  Sec-Seg: 1934 |
Poob o e isp@e 1 | 68|
_ I | | 3962~ | A I | | 69]
Ayarosnd Yhical o hvoslpz 38806~ | 2 {1 | I I 70
el v oda Drire | I | [a938- ; 2 1 | ! | [ 714
Pult I N I EE Z2 I R | 72|
I | I Fog4s I [ I | | 73
I I | {3944 I 2 1 I i |74
| | { f3946- i 2 4 I f | 75§
! { f +3948- ! 2o | I { 76]
f t I +3960— | 2 1 | | {774
| Residential |1 2 |2 19 {3 8 |4 14 } Det Box: 0} Possible Deliveries: 43 |
| Business }5 0|6 07 08 0 | NPY 0} Deliveries Made: Affb I

PS Form 3999X Examination of Letter Carrier Route



CLASS: 4.00.01
DATE: 05/22/01
ZIP Code: 37205
Allied Function| Time

PDelivery Method|Start] Fnd fUsed | Number

Route:
| Delivery | Secondary |Res [Bus |
f Pesc-Unit |1621]1621] High | Firm | Add Info

3999X

C010
7P+ |

PAGE:

TIME:

|Seq |
|No |

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

| ENSWORTH AVE

Time Enter: Hlﬂk Time Used: 0% Sec-Seq:

Time Enter: 3\ .2 Time Used: ;) Sec-Seg:

1967 |ENSWORTH SCHOOL

I
|
|
|
|
I
J

99|
100|
101

—~
o
=
™
m
=
o
1]
har
=
—
=z
3
[1°]
e
w
1]
on
.-

o4 Sec-Seg:

1948 |
| 104}
| 105
| 106}

Time Enter: jlidlp Time Used: °[y  Sec-5eg:
|

1947 |
| 107}
| 108}

Time Enter:}}!5fp Time Used:
I

I | |
oo ! |
{ I I
oo E I

Sec-Seg: 1933 |

| 109}
| 110}
| 111}
| 112}

I I I feoe— | |2
| ] | | ENSHORTH AVE
Ve o o B |
eptioisning o s it Lo
Nwes 25 znﬁude’!if : | g | E§
\,Nix,fﬂ ko I |
e I | I HE6- | |2
TR |1 pee | |2
|} | ] ENSWORTH AVE
| | | 1 | |2
1 dp 2
P b s 12
| | | | ENSWORTH AVE
[ f I I |2
| | [ | ENSWORTH PL
“Trep A Tk [z fjues fot—pj2i— | |
Ptopeel = 12
g [ = |2
CE)IQﬂQJIQJ - fteql B | 12
Votfo, 70000 | I S | |2
| I | 24— ! |2
I | I S |2
| 1 ] | ENSWORTH PL
| | | {266— | I2
| I | F60— | |2
| | | teat— | 12
. | | -3 | |2
e (D Ypee L vsglnal Loy ~jes- |2
I | [26— ! |2
[ | | |2
I N E |2
I ]} | WOODLAWN DR
Lo pea | |2
| I I < {2
I | I S e 2
P || WOODLAWN DR
O Vo eed shidelivagl oy 888 |2
’i?_fe\f_m_o__\r_-\_gz_\_____f'f_‘f?f‘.‘.i”.!‘f?’.-????’.---_f _______ ;
“ ol ‘0z | HOODLAWN OR
fa9p— | |2
[3927—  |DROPZ 12
{8905 | 12
jaser | |2
| Residential {1: o {2 3413 0 [4: 0 | Det Box
| Business i6: 1 {6: 0|7 UNE 0§ NPY

PS Ferm 3999X Examination of Letter Carrier Route

4
08:23



CLASS: 4,00.01 3999X PAGE: 5

DATE: 05/22/01 TIME: 08:23
ZIP Code: 37205 Route: CQ010
Allied Function} Time | Delivery | Secondary |Res |Bus | ZEP+4 I iSeq |
Delivery Method|Start| End |Used | Number | Desc-Unit [1621}1621] High | Firm | Add Info [No |
Ty 3 wf e iziood ror /S WILSON BLYD Time Enter: \A\0) Time Used: O\ Sec-Seg: 1332 |
600 YO () 1 NDICAPPED 113
Custooss oo, |1 T A easb@)n 11T weroes )
cetsctins. | | | | S WILSON BLVD Time Enter:_w-— Time Used: == Sec-Seg: 1930 |
b (@ [ 1o | |HANDICAPPED | 114]
| | [ | S WILSON BLVD Time Enter: O (3Time Used: 7y Sec-Seg: 1928 |
I | | }3He- | I | f [ 115]
! | | 3k | 2] | | I 116}
I I | J3l2- | 2o J I | 117}
! ! e I lz 1 | [ J | 118]
| | | { ROLLAND RD Time Enter:}2'0)%) Time Used: ~ 7 Sec-Seq: 2537
I I | 88 f 21 I | | 119]
| ! I 13813~ |DROP2 N | | | 120]
| | | |81 | 2 r f | | 121]
I I | {3809 | L | | | 122}
| | | [3807-- | 2 | | | 123
I | [ 13805 | tz || J I P 124}
| | | {3803 J 2 | | | 125]
| | | |3801~ |DROP2 12 1 i i | 126]
Roadinend Yo f 41 1| ROLLAND RO Time Enter: \ZLAZ\Time Used: 7y (  Sec-Seg: 2534 |
:;jv.);tf-é joeh g SR UM‘E I I 13620 ' 2| I I I T | 127}
Qoo beonaew - e
EDedguw e | | | | ROLLAND 8D Time Enter: V9 A3 Time Used: !0y  Sec-Seg: 2638 |
13866— 2 128
Dncalapro 11 1 B 1 Rt
VS Brpnl s vl |I2‘3'2| u | S WILSON BLVD Time Enter: 3230 Time Used: \pR, Sec-Seg: 1926 |
- il Y ‘ ' -
Svamchadl 5,,;;.:'6 | I E I ! | I 129}
roked B /o1 e L2 I N R | 130]
- I | P84~ I 2 B I f | 1314
| | | | WHITLAND AVE Time tnter: YA34 Time Used: ‘cp  Sec-Seg: 2441 |
| | | 13628 I b | | | 132§
i [ | f3e2r— | iz 1 | I I | 133
| I | f3819” | 7S I ; | 134}
I I I |38k | 2 1 | | | 135]
| ! J F3815~ | 2 4 | ! I | 136]
| f i | CANTRELL AVE Time Enter: judiyTime Used:_\ Dy Sec-Seg: 2419 |
| I | ) | O I | 137}
I | J 283~ ! 2 1 I I | 138
| | | 1205— I 2 3 | I | 139]
Yy i ! P 207 f LA | | | 140}
Dldpree | izl aylop oo | 7 I | 141]
| I 2 I iz | [ I 142]
I | I 1213~ | 2 1 I f b 143
f | | 1215 - f iz 1 | ] | | 144
| Residential |1 32 29 |3 0|4 0 | Det Box: {}] Possibte Deliveries: 2 _ , |
| Business |5 0 {6 0|7 0|8 0 | NPU 0| Deliveries Made: 34 |

PS Form 3999X Examination of Letter Carrier Route



CLASS: 4.00.01 3999X PAGE : 6

DATE: 05/22/01 TIME: 08:23
ZIP Code: 37205 Route: CG0L10
Allied Function| Time | Delivery | Secondary [Res [Bus | 71P+4 ] [Seq |
Delivery Methed|Start] End {Used | Number | Desc-Unit |1621[1621} High | Firm | Add Info fNo |
] ! | | CANTRELL AVE Time Enter:j;;gjjp?ime Used: _jofp  Sec-Seg: 2420 |
f I R T4t h I 2 | | | [ 145]
I I | A2t | [ I I | 146]
| | J e I [N | 147]
I J f 2re- | iz 1 |
"R, AT i 2 1|
Yoabaf oy 101 s 2t
J | P et | 2t
| | I sz | DI S
f I I F280— I [
} | WHITLAND AVE Time
| I ta8L3- ! it
I I (384 I i
Hlf? | | }-3889-——:- { E; {
Lograg, oda RATRE I ;; 3807
“ ¢ ff%‘\if:'n" k! I\I“ < |§gg§“ { H }
r(/ C'ff'—"o 3801 | I

| CARDEN AVE

|

o [

fock ob cars | |

?kmﬂ&éjan Shikedy |

roakes fiﬁipihﬂ%Ifl f
O b 550é%y&uMP£ | | 1219

I

I

|

—

I

|

T

I
|
I
I
|
I
A e e AN VW [L02eRR— |
7 ' E | |
I
|
I
|
|

of Vg ot/ ! I

(D12l e | “‘f‘”"}“

Sy I |
CD\#H4L&Q il

/

f CARDEN AVE _
qea- NSO |2

MaRes oL

o | | | I

hovp L1 | - oo | 176]
Thon dsbivaes | ) 1| U | 1o
Preoefs, QPael™ T e O N | 179]
I | | feee— | 3 | | | 180}
I ; (I 22 | - | | | 181}
| | ; 1216 i I f I | 182]
I { | 4216~ | 2 i | i | | 183]
| ! { 208~ J 2 4 ! | | 184
| | { 206~ ! 1z I i | [ 1851
I | | ‘H264— I 21 ! | | 186}
I | I j22— I fZ 1 | | I | 187]
| | I {288 { fz | | I I | 188]

| Residential |1 18 |2 26 13 0 |4 0 | Det Box 0} Possible Deliveries 44 ]

| Business |5 ¢ |6 07 018 0 | NPU 0} beliveries Made %fﬁ( ]

PS Form 3999¥ Examination of Letter Carrier Route



CLASS: 4.00.01 3999X PAGE: 7

DATE: 05/22/01 TIME: 08:23
ZIP Code: 37205 Route: C010
Allied Functioni Time | Delivery | Secondary |Res [Bus |  ZIP+4 | |Seq |
Delivery Method|Start| End [Used | Mumber | Desc-Unit [162111621] High | Firm | Add Info {No |
Vet b Linl0 5] I\-.sgq:n WHITLAND AVE Time Enter:}:3} Time Used:_ tyy] Sec-Seg: 2442 |
fel'y ‘W ok Jj | I ¥J-!-?:J“IEI'-* I I | I | 189]
RN /O O N ki
» - 2 ke
— &,,\ S aIey : =
e B B A e R | 194]
| I | RA36E. 2| | | | 195
f I I FRBtA | E | I | 196}
I I I R | e | | {197}
Lo oy ———— N3 5008 | 20 | LECNARD AVE Time Enter 2’08 Time Used: (AN Sec-Seg: 2425 |
Vst g B st of Jeo | oo | 198
I - ) ! [qzee— | ir | | I | 199]
e oy I | | 1209 f v r | [ | | 200]
SO I I ! O I I | 201
I me | ! I pE— N B I E | 202
,T vo delipers L1 s U R | 203
LAAT A 1 S B B B I I N | 204]
e WY B - S E
. { {1y
it 2‘”. Weap o e I I | 207]
! | P 2 f [ I ! | 208}
I I I 12k I it I | | 209]
! I e I R | f | 210}
I I | pEstA | [2v 4 | | | 211§
I I I @ | 2 I E I | 212}
| | I s~ i | E I | 213
I I P 2354 E 2t I I | 214}
I I P -j23se f 2 | I | 215]
I | | | LEONARD AVE Time Enter: Q%) Time Used: ! \Q  Sec-Seg: 2426 |
|1 | jeee lesp(s) 11| | | | | 216]
N R L | 217]
| e L T N | 218]
|| e L A I R | 219|
I e | L T R | 220]
Lo derss” | 1 N | 221]
| ] AR | T N R | 222|
| e 1 S G | 223]
R R T N R | 224]
I " LU T R | 225]
| e L R T R | 226]
I B LU R T | 227]
N N L T N | 228]
T T = L T I R | 229]
oo e L T N | 230}
N N B o1 IR N S | 231
b e [FR N T | 232|
| 1 | e | LA R R | 233}
I R SR I N B | 234]
T LU R | 235]
I B = A N | 236]
| Residential [1: 34 12 14 13: 0 |4: 0 | Det Box: 0} Possible Deliveries: 48 - |
| Business 15 016 07 0|8 0§ NPy 0f Deliveries Made: Lf(p |

PS Form 3999% Examination of Letter Carrier Route



CLASS: 4.00.01 3999X PAGE : 8
DATE: 05/22/01 TIME: 08:23
ZIP Code: 37205 Route: C010
Atlied Function| Time I Delivery | Secondary |Res {Bus |  ZIP+4 | |Seq |
Delivery Method|Start| End [Used | Number | Desc-Unit |1621}1621] High | Firm | Add Info {No |
Fovionsn el |2:47 |90t | WHITLAND AVE Time Enter: 4 Time Used: . (OF5 Sec-Seg: 2429 |
| ! | B3~ 72 | | } 2371
, o i (I T s 2 | 2 ! I | 238]
@) uieols ———1—"T" 09—~ | F T R | 239]
I I I 136 | [ | | | 240]
I I J (3766~ | P ; I | 241)
| ! ; 3701 | Tt | f | 242f
I | | WHITLAND AVE Time Enter: &0 Time Used: - p_ Sec-Seg: 2427 |
| | [ 3619 | 11| i | | :*_'__.'T_(_)__Z‘LIAI'.'(,III-\')\ | 243]
Telim Time Enter: 3 01 Time Used: !nY Sec-Seg: 2428 |
Oche=4%~ﬂ | 16 | ] |DAYCARE | 244}
o 2 | | I | | 245}
it ] I | | 246}
v I I | 247}
[ | I | 248}
A | | | 249
i ' } A Time Enter: 3'Q% Time Used: Dy Sec-Seg: 2430 |
f | | ! ET | J | 250]
| I I ! 12| I I f | 261]
I | | f T3 | | | 252]
ARNFee s YT 36— N I I | 253]
etel T e lz 10 | 254
; | | | LEONARD AVE Time Enter: 3,11  Time Used: ‘D Sec-Seg: 2423 |
I I | T J o { I | 255]
I I | 3~ I b f | | 256}
| | i | WHITLAND AVE Time Enter: FQ, Time Used: N7 Sec-Seg: 2443 |
! I | 13730 | 2o I | | 257|
] } I - | - I ] | 258]
| | | 13736e— | IS | | | 259]
| I | -f&736A ! (DI | I | 260]
| ! | 8788 | | | I | 261]
! I ; [BR8e— | I | I | 262]
| { | 346~ f 2| I I J | 263]
| } | }3744 | [ | | | 264]
] | | j3rse— | 1 r | I I | 265]
£ ] | | | WHITEAND AVE Time Enter:ji:gg_ Time Used:_ Sec-Seg: 2432 |
SNy 572 |3.23{101 <43800— | 2 ]| | | | 266|
| | | 3802 ! n 1 | I [ 267]
J | { 3804 | [E I | | 268
| | f 13866~ | 1t i I | 269]
! [ | 43808~ { R B | I | 270
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Bad rosTat service
JUN'3 1997,

CONTRACT ADMIKISTRATION Vet
NALC, WASHINGION, 88,

Me. Vincent Sombrotio

President

Naltionai Associalion of Letler
Carriers, AFL-CIO

100 Indiana Avenue, NW ‘

Washinglon, DC 20001-21987

Re:  D94N-4D-C 97027016 D24N-4D-C 97027015
CLASS ACTION CLASS ACTION
CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514.0898 ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27801-9998
D94N-4D-C 97027011 D84N-4D-C 97027003
CLASS ACTION CLASS ACTION

GREENSBORO, NC 27420-9998  ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27801.9998

Desr Mr. Sombroto:

On May 7, 1897, 1 mel with your representalive to discuss the above-captioned
grievances at the fourth siep of our grievance-arbiation procedurs.

The issue In these listed grievances Involves discipline Issued {o carrlers based on
- various safely infractions. Is local management in violation of the Nalflonal Agreement
when it issued a local safely policy and subsequent stand-up talks?-

The parties agreed thal no national interpretlve issue is falrly presented in these cases.

The parfies agres thal management has the righi lo articulale guidelines to is
employees regarding thelr responsibility concerning issues relaling fo safely. However,
the pariles also mutually agree that local accident poticies, guldelines, or procedures:
may not be inconsistent or in conflict with the Nallonal Agreemant, Disclpiine imposed
for clied safely rule violations must meet the *just cause” provisions of Article 18 of the

" Nalional Agreement. Further, administrative action with respect to salety violatlons
mus! ba consistent with Allcles 14 and 28,

Accordingly, the parties agreed to remand these cases to Step 3 for application of the
above undersianding and further processing, Including arbilration, if necessary.

Please slgn the altached copy of this decfswn as your acknowledgment of agreement

{o remand these cases.

478 L'Ene sy PLaza S\W
Viatnsierod 0C 202804100
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Mr. Vincent R. Sombrotio
Re: D94N-40-C 87027016, et al
Page 2

Time limis were exiended by mulual consent,

Sincarely,

Moo AL D T

Nora A. Becker Whesint R, Somprotto

Grievance and Arbitration resident

Labor Refations ational Association of Leller
Carmiers, AFL-CIO

Date; _ 5{/,/[/7 1




ARTICLE 14

141

14.2

SAFETY AND HEALTH

Section 1. Responsibilities

It is the responsibility of management to provide safe working condi-
tions in all present and future installations and to develop a safe work-
ing force. The Union will cooperate with and assist management to live
up to this responsibility. The Employer will meet with the Union on a
semiannual basis and inform the Union of its automated systems devel-
opment programs. The Employer also agrees to give appropriate con-
sideration to human factors in the design and development of automat-
ed systems. Human factors and ergonomics of new automated systems
are a proper subject for discussion at the National Joint Labor-
Management Safety Committee.

Responsibilities. It is management’s responsibility to provide safe
working conditions; it is the union’s responsibility to cooperate with
and assist management in its efforts to fuifill this responsibility.

Section 2. Cooperation

The Employer and the Union insist on the observance of safe rules and
safe procedures by employees and insist on correction of unsafe condi-
tions. Mechanization, vehicles and vehicle equipment, and the work
place must be maintained in a safe and sanitary condition, including
adequate occupational health and environmental conditions. The
Employer shall make available at each installation forms to be used by
employees in reporting unsafe and unhealthful conditions. If an
employee believes hefshe is being required fo work under unsafe con-
ditions, such employee may:

(2) notify such employee’s supervisor who will immediately
investigate the condition and take corrective action if neces-

sary;

(b} notify such employee’s steward, if available, who may discuss
the alleged unsafe condition with such employee’s supervisor;

(¢) file a grievance at Formal Step A of the grievance procedure
within fourteen (14) days of notifying such employee’s super-
visor if no corrective action is taken during the employee’s
tour; and/or

(d) make a written report to the Union representative from the
local Safety and Health Committee who may discuss the
report with such employee’s supervisor.

Upon written request of the employee involved in an accident, a copy
of the PS Form 1769 (Accident Report) will be provided.

Any grievance which has as its subject a safety or health issue directly
affecting an employee(s) which is subsequently properly appealed to
arbitration in accordance with the provisions of Aiticle 15 may be
placed at the head of the appropriate arbitration docket at the request of
the Union.



14.3

Priority Handling of Safety Issues. Article 14.2 provides a special
priority for the handling of safety and health issues, providing for coop-
erative correction of unsafe conditions and enforcement of safety rules,
and requiring special handling of individual safety issues as they arise.

Safety Grievances Filed at Formal Step A. Article 14.2.(c) provides

that safety and health grievances may be filed directly at Formal Step A
of the grievance procedure. However, if a health or safety grievance is

filed at Informal Step A instead, it is not procedurally defective for that
reason.

Priority Arbitration Scheduling. Any grievance which has as its sub-
ject a safety or health issue directly affecting an employee(s) which is
subsequently properly appealed to arbitration may be placed at the head
of the appropriate arbitration docket at the request of the union. The
Postal Service will not refuse to schedule a case in accordance with
Article 14.2 based solely upon the belief that no safety issue is present.
However, placement of a case at the head of the arbitration docket does
not preclude the Postal Service from arguing the existence of the alleged
“safety” issue or that the case should not have been given priority.
Prearbitration Settlement F94N-4F-C-97024971, February 20, 2001,
(M-01433).

Section 3. Implementation ‘
To assist in the positive implementation of the program:

A. There shall be established at the Employer’s Headquarters
level, a Joint Labor-Management Safety Committee. Representation on
the Committee, to be specifically determined-by the Employer and the
Union, shall include one person from the Union and representatives
from appropriate Departments in the Postal Service. Not later than 60
days following the effective date of this Collective Bargaining
Agreement, designated representatives of the Union and Management
will meet for the purpose of developing a comprehensive agenda which
will include all aspects of the Employer’s Safety Program. Subsequent
to the development of this agenda priorities will be éstablished and a
tentative schedule will be developed to insure full discussion of all top-
ics. Meetings may also be requested by either party for the specific
purpose of discussing additional topics of interest within the scope of
the Committee. ‘

The responsibility of the Committee will be to evaluate and make rec-
ommendations on all aspects of the Employer's Safety Program, to
include program adequacy, implementation at the local level, and stud-
ies being conducted for improving the work environment.

The Chair will be designated by the Employer. The Union may desig-
nate a coordinator who, in conjunction with the Chair, shall schedule
the meetings, and recommended priorities on new agenda items, In
addition, the coordinator may assist the Chair in conducting the activi-
ties of the Committee. The Employer shall furnish the Union informa-
tion relating to injuries, iliness and safety, including the morbidity and



ARTICLE 16

16.1

DiISCIPLINE PROCEDURE

Section 1. Principles

In the administration of this Article, a basic principle shall be that dis-
cipline should be corrective in nature, rather than punitive. No employ-
ee may be disciplined or discharged except for just cause such as, but
not limited to, insubordination, pilferage, intoxication {drugs or alco-
hol), incompetence, failure to perform work as requested, violation of
the terms of this Agreement, or failure to observe safety rules and reg-
ulations. Any such discipline or discharge shall be subject to the griev-
ance-arhitration procedure provided for in this Agreement, which
could result in reinstatement and restitution, including back pay.

Just Cause Principle

The principle that any discipline must be for “just cause”establishes a
standard that must apply to any discipline or discharge of an employee.
Simply put, the “just cause” provision requires a fair and provable justi-
fication for discipline.

“Just cause” is a “term of art” created by labor arbitrators. It has no pre-
cise definition. It contains no rigid rules that apply in the same way in
each case of discipline or discharge. However, arbitrators frequently
divide the question of just cause into six sub-questions and often apply
the following criteria to determine whether the action was for just cause.
These criteria are the basic considerations that the supervisor must use
before initiating disciplinary action.

+ Is there a rule? If so, was the employee aware of the rule? Was the
employee forewarned of the disciplinary consequences for failure to
follow the rule? It is not enough to say, “Well, everybody knows
that rule,” or, “We posted that rule ten years ago.” You may have to
prove that the employee should have known of the rule. Certain
standards of conduct are normally expected in the industrial environ-
ment and it is assumed by arbitrators that employees should be aware
of these standards. For example, an employee charged with intoxica-
tion on duty, fighting on duty, pilferage, sabotage, insubordination,
¢te., may be generally assumed to have understood that these offens-
es are neither condoned nor acceptable, even though management
may not have issued specific regulations to that effect.

+ Is the rule a reasonable rule? Management must make sure rules
are reasonable, based on the overall objective of safe and efficient
work performance. Management’s rules should be reasonably related
to business efficiency, safe operation of our business, and the perfor-
mance we might expect of the employee.

+ Is the rule consistently and equitably enforced? A rule must be
applied fairly and without discrimination. Consistent and equitable



enforcement is a critical factor. Consistently overlooking employee
infractions and then disciplining without warning is improper. If
employees are consistently allowed to smoke in areas designated as
No Smoking areas, it is not appropriate suddenly to start disciplining
them for this violation. In such cases, management loses its right to
discipline for that infraction, in effect, unless it {irst puts employees
(and the unions) on notice of its intent to enforce that regulation
again. Singling out employees for discipline is usually improper. If
several similarly situated employees commit an offense, it would not
be equitable to discipline only one.

*  Was a thorough investigation completed? Before administering
the discipline, management must make an investigation to determine
whether the employee committed the offense. Management must
ensure that its investigation is thorough and objective. This is the
employee’s day in court privilege, Employees have the right to
know with reasonable detail what the charges are and to be given a
reasonable opportunity to defend themselves before the discipline is
initiated.

*  Was the severity of the discipline reasonably related to the
infraction itself and in line with that usually administered, as
well as to the seriousness of the employee’s past record? The fol-
Jowing is an example of what arbitrators may consider an inequitable
discipline: If an installation consistently issues five-day suspensions
for a particular offense, it would be extremely difficult to justify why
an employee with a past record similar to that of other disciplined
employees was issued a thirty-day suspension for the same offense.
There is no precise definition of what establishes a good, fair, or bad
record. Reasonable judgment must be used. An employee’s record of
previous offenses may never be used to establish guilt in a case you
presently have under consideration, but it may be used to determine
the appropriate disciplinary penalty.

+  Was the disciplinary action taken in a timely manner?
Disciplinary actions should be taken as promptly as possible after the
offense has been committed.

Corrective Rather than Punitive

The requirement that discipline be “corrective” rather than “punitive” is
an essential element of the “just cause” principle. In short, it means that
for most offenses management must issue discipline in a “progressive”
fashion, issuing lesser discipline (e.g., a letter of warning) for a first
offense and a pattern of increasingly severe discipline for succeeding
offenses (e.g., short suspension, long suspension, discharge). The basis
of this principle of “corrective” or “progressive” discipline is that it is
issued for the purpose of correcting or improving employee behavior and
not as punishment or retribution.



Just cause for the discipline of Transitional Employees is addressed in
Question 26 of the parties’ joint Questions and Answers on TEs. The
complete TE Q& As are found on pages 7-10-7-135.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS (42)
NALC TRANSITIONAL EMPLOYEES

The attached jointly-developed document provides the mutual understanding of the
national partics on issues related to NALC Transitional Employees, This document
may be updated as agreement is reached on additional matters related to transition-
al employees.

Date: February 20, 2009

26. Does the coneept of progressive discipiine apply to transitional employees?

No. If just cause exists for discipline, the only action that can be initiated against a transi-
tional employee is separation. Such action is subject to the grievance/arbitration proce-
dure, but the action cannot be modified by an arbitrator; the separation can only be
upheld or rejected in its entirety. However, the partics are not prohibited from agreeing to
a lesser penalty during discussions at earlier steps of the grievance -arbitration procedure.

Unadjudicated Discipline. The parties agree that arbitrators may not
consider unadjudicated discipline cited in a disciplinary notice when
determining the propriety of that disciplinary notice. When removal cases
are scheduled for a hearing before the underlying discipline has been adju-
dicated, an arbitrator may grant a continuance of a hearing on the removal
case pending resolution of the unadjudicated discipline (National
Arbitrator Snow, E94N-4E-D 96075418, April 19, 1999 C-19372).

Examples of Behavior. Article 16.1 states several examples of misconduct
which may constitute just cause for discipline. Some managers have mis-
takenly believed that because these behaviors are specifically listed in the
contract, any discipline of employees for such behaviors is “automatically”
for just cause. The parties agree these behaviors are intended as examples
only. Management must still meet the requisite burden of proof, e.g. prove
that the behavior took place, that it was intentional, that the degree of disci-
pline imposed was corrective rather than punitive, and so forth. Principles
of just cause apply to these specific examples of misconduct as well as to
any other conduct for which management issues discipline.

Remedies. The last sentence of Article 16.1 establishes the principle
that discipline may be overturned in the grievance-arbitration procedure
and that remedies may be provided to the aggrieved employee—"rein-
statement and restitution, including back pay.” If union and management
representatives settle a discipline grievance, the extent of remedies for
improper discipline is determined as part of the settlement. If a case is
pursued to arbitration, the arbitrator states the remedy in the award.

Back Pay. The regulations concerning back pay are found in ELM
Section 436. The parties agree that, while all grievance settlements or
arbitration awards providing for a monetary remedy should be promptly
paid, the following Memorandum of Understanding applies only to
those back pay claims covered by ELM Section 436.



16.7

the employee was otherwise available for duty, and without prejudice
to any grievance fited under B above.

D. The Employer may take action to discharge an employee dur-
ing the period of an indefinite suspension whether or not the criminal
charges have been resolved, and whether of not such charges have
been resolved in favor of the employee. Such action must be for just
canse, and is subject to the requirements of Section 5 of this Article.

Article 16.6.B, which deals with indefinite suspensions in crime situa-
tions, provides the following:

. The full thirty-day notice is not required in such cases. (See also
Article 16.5.)

. Just cause of an indefinite suspension is grievable. An arbitrator has
the authority to reinstate and make whole. In NC-NAT 8580,
September 29, 1978 (C-03216) National Arbitrator Garrett wrote
that an indefinite suspension is:

reviewable in arbitration o the same extent as any other suspen-
sion to determine whether ‘just cause’ for the disciplinary action
has been shown. Such a review in arbitration necessarily involves
considering at least (a) the presence of absence of ‘reasonable
cause’ to believe the employee guilty of the crime alleged, and (b)
whether such a relationship exists between the alleged crime and
the employee’s job in the USPS to warrant suspension.

. 1fthe Postal Service returns an employee who was on an indefinite
suspension to duty, the employee is automatically entitled to back
pay for all but the first seventy days of pay. The indefinite suspen-
sion and entitlement {0 the first seventy days of pay still remains sub-
ject to the grievance provisions stated in Subsection (B).

. During an indefinite suspension, the Employer can take final action
to remove the employee. Such removals must be for just cause and
are subject to Article 16.5, like any other removal.

Section 7. Emergency Procedure

An employee may be immediately placed on an off-duty status (without
pay) by the Employer, but remain on the rolls where the allegation involves
intoxication (use of drugs of alcohol), pilferage, or failure to observe safety
rules and regulations, or in cases where retaining the employee on duty may
result in damage to U.S. Postal Service property, 10ss of mail or funds, or
where the employee may be injurious to self or others. The employee shall
remain on the rolls (non-pay status) until disposition of the case has been
had. If it is proposed 10 suspend such an employee for more than thirty (30)
days or discharge the employee, the emergency action taken under this
Section may be made the subject of a separate grievance. '

The purpose of Article 16.7 is to allow the Postal Service to act
“immediately” to place an employee in an off duty status in the specified
“emergency” situations.



Written Notice. Management is not required to provide advance written
notice prior to taking such emergency action. However, an employee
placed on emergency off-duty status is entitled to written charges within
a reasonable period of time. In H4N-3U-C 58637, August 3, 1990 (C-
10146) Nationa! Arbitrator Mittenthal wrote as follows:

The fact that no “advance written notice” is required does not mean
that Management has no notice obligation whatever, The employee
suspended pursuant to Section 7 has the right to grieve his suspen-
sion. He cannot effectively grieve unless he is formally made aware
of the charge against him, the reason why Management has invoked
Section 7. He surely is entitled to such notice within a reasonable
period of time following the date of his displacement. To deny him
such notice is to deny him his right under the grievance procedure to
mount a credible challenge against Management’s action.

What Test Must Management Satisfy? Usually employees are placed
on emergency non-duty status for alleged misconduct. However, the
provisions of this section are broad enough to allow management to
invoke the emergency procedures in situations that do not involve mis-
conduct—for example if an employee does not recognize that he or she
is having an adverse reaction to medication. The test that management
must satisfy to justify actions taken under this Article 16.7 depends upon
the nature of the “emergency.” In H4N-3U-C 58637, August 3, 1990
(C-10146) National Arbitrator Mittenthal wrote as follows:

My response to this disagreement depends, in large part, upon how
the Section 7 “emergency” action is characterized. If that action is
discipline for alleged misconduct, then Management is subject to a
“just causc” test. To quote from Section 1, “No employee may be
disciplined...except for just cause.” If, on the other hand, that action
is not prompted by misconduct and hence is not discipline, the “just
cause” standard is not applicable. Management then need only show
“reasonable cause™ (or “reasonable belief”) a test which is easier to
satisfy.

One important caveat should be noted. “Just cause” is not an
absolute concept. Its impact, from the standpoint of the degree of
proof required in a given case, can be somewhat elastic. For
instance, arbitrators ordinarily use a “preponderance of the evi-
dence” rule or some similar standard in deciding fact questions in a
discipline dispute. Sometimes, however, a higher degree of proof is
required where the alleged misconduct includes an element of moral
turpitude or criminal intent. The point is that “just cause” can be
calibrated differently on the basis of the nature of the alleged mis-
conduct.

Separate Grievances. If, subsequent to an emergency suspension, man-
agement suspends the employee for more than thirty (30) days or dis-



than fourteen days, and the employee’s driving privileges must

either be reinstated, suspended for a specified period of time not to
exceed sixty days, or revoked as warranted.” (Memorandum, para-
graph 3)

+  Where management can demonstrate that “the on-duty record shows
that the employee is an unsafe driver.” (Article 29, paragraph 1)

Additional rules regarding the suspension or revocation of driving privi-
leges are contained in Section 1 (V1) of the management training pro-

gram entitled Driver Selection, Orientation, Familiarizafion and
Certification, issued in 1993. That handbook replaced former

Handbook E1.-827, Driver Selection, Testing and Licensing. Section

1(VI-B) states:
VI. Suspension and Revocation of Driving Privileges

B. For Unsafe Driving

1. An employee’s driving privileges may be suspended or
revoked when the on-duty record shows that the employee is
an unsafe driver, Elements of an employee’s on-duty record
that may be used to determine whether the employee is an
unsafe driver include, but are not limited to traffic law viola-
tions, accidents, or failure to meet required physical or opera-
tion standards.

. When a suspension, revocation, or reissuance of an employee’s
driving privileges is under consideration, only the on-
duty record may be considered when making the final determi-
nation. However, an employee’s driving privileges will auto-
matically be suspended or revoked concurrently with an sus-
pension or revocation of State driver’s license and restored
upon reinstatement. It is the responsibility of the employee to
provide documentation that the State license has been reinstat-
ed. If such suspension or revocation includes the condition
that the employee may operate a vehicle for employment
purposes, the driving privileges will not be automatically
suspended or revoked. When suspension, revocation, or reis-
suance of an employee’s driving privileges is under considera-
tion based on the on-duty record, such conditional suspension’
or revocation of the State driver’s license may be considered in
making the final determination,

C. In Case of Accident

i. Review of Driving Privileges. The employee’s driving privi-

leges are reviewed at the time of an accident by the employee’s
supervisor and/or another official in charge. There are no pro-
visions for the automatic suspension of an employee’s driving
privilege based on the fact that the employee was involved



in a vehicle accident. Rather, the circumstances surrounding
each accident are assessed at the time of the accident to deter-
mine whether a temporary suspension of driving privileges is
warranted.

2. Assessment of Circumstances, The circumstances surrounding
an accident that should be assessed include, but are not limited
to, the employee’s condition (shock, fatigue, alcohol/con-
trolled substance impairment, or other related physical or emo-
tional condition), the seriousness of the unsafe driving prac-
tices, if any, that resulted in the accident, and a determination
by the supervisor as to whether the public’s or the employee’s
safety would be jeopardized by allowing the employee to con-
tinue driving.

3. Temporary Suspension. If an immediate determination cannot
be made based upon a review of the above, the employee’s dri-
ving privileges may be withheld temporarily pending comple-
tion of the accident investigation. At this time a final decision
to suspend, revoke, or re-instate can be made. The length of
time involved in withholding driving privileges pending inves-
tigation can vary in each case but must not exceed 14 days.
Not later than 14 days, the employee’s driving privileges must
either be reinstated, suspended for a period of time not to

~ exceed 60 days, or revoked, as warranted. If the decision is to
suspend or revoke the employee’s driving privileges provide
the employee, in writing, of the reason(s) for such action,

4. Decision Criteria. Decisions to suspend or revoke driving priv-
ileges are made after investigation and determination as
to whether the driver was at fault (whether the driver’s
actions were the primary cause of the accident), the driver’s
degree of error, past driving and discipline records, and/or the
severity of the accident. The quality or absence of prior train-
ing in a particular driving activity should be considered as well,
and the employee’s inability to meet USPS physical standards
at the time of an accident is also a factor to be considered. The .
preventability or non-preventability of an accident as deter-
mined by the Safe Driver Award Committee is NOT a factor to
be considered in the suspension or revocation of driving privi-
leges. The decision of the Safe Driver Award Committee is for
contest purposes only.

Every Reasonable Effort to Reassign. Even if a revocation or suspension
of a letter carriers driving privileges is proper, Article 29 provides that,
“every reasonable effort will be made to reassign the employee in non-dri-
ving duties in the employee’s craft or other crafts.” This requirement is not
contingent upon a letter carrier making a request for non-driving duties.
Rather, it is management’s responsibility to seek to find suitable work.



National Arbitrator Snow held in 194N-41-D 96027608, April 8, 1998
(C-18159) that management may not reassign an employee to temporary
non-driving duties in another craft if doing so would result in a violation
of other craft’s agreement. If it is not possible to accommodate tempo-
rary cross-craft assignments in a way that does not violate another
craft’s agreement, a letter carrier who is deprived of the right to an oth-
erwise available temporary cross-craft assignment to a position in anoth-
er craft must be placed on leave with pay until such time as he may
return to work without violating either unions’ agreement. In accordance
with Arbitrator Snow’s award, in situations where city letter carriers
temporarily lose driving privileges, the following applies:

« Management should first attempt to provide non-driving city letter
carrier craft duties within the installation on the carrier’s regularly
scheduled days and hours of work. If sufficient carrier craft work is
unavailable on those days and hours, an attempt should be made to
place the employee in carrier craft duties on other hours and days,
anywhere within the installation.

» If sufficient work is still unavailable, a further attempt should be made
to identify work assignments in other crafts, as long as placement of
carriers in that work would not be to the detriment of employees of
that other craft.

« If there is such available work in another craft, but the carrier may not
perform that work in light of the Snow award, the carrier must be paid
for the time that the carrier otherwise would have performed that
work.
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May 19, 2011

Management Contentions
B4-00104-11

Management contends the Emergency Placement of Full-time City carrier Jan Bowman
into an Off-Duty Status dated March 29, 2011, was immediate and with just cause after
her illegally parked FFV rolled away after Ms. Bowman failed to adhere to the Zero
Tolerance Policy and Failure to Follow Proper Dismount Procedures which is a willful
violation of Postal policy. Management contends that Belle Meade Supervisor, Customer
Services, Tim Freels acted in accordance with Article 16.7 of the National Agreement,

which reads as follows:
“Section 7. Emergency Procedure

An employee may be immediately placed on an off-duty status
(without pay) by the Employer, but remain on the rolls where the
allegation involves intoxication (use of drugs or alcohol), pilferage, or
failure to observe safety rules and regulations, or in cases where
retaining the employee on duty may result in damage to U.S. Postal
Service property, loss of mail or funds, or where the employee may be
injurious to self or others. The employee shall remain on the rolls (non-
pay status) until disposition of the case has been had. If it is proposed to
suspend such an employee for more than thirty (30) days or discharge the
employee, the emergency action taken under this Section may be made the
subject of a separate grievance, (Emphasis added)

The national parties agree on page 16-8 of the JCAM to the following:

The purpose of Aricle 186.7 is to allow the Postal Service to act
“immediately” to place an employee in an off duty status in the specified
“emergency” situations.

Mr. Freels also acted in accordance with section 651.4 of the ELM which states:

Emergency Placement in Off-Duty Status

An employee may be placed in an off—=duty nonpay status immediately but remains on
the rolis when he or she (a) exhibits characteristics of impairment due to alcohol, drugs
or other intoxicant, (b) fails to observe safety rules, (c) fails to obey a direct order, (d)
provides reason to be deemed potentially injurious to self or others, or (e) disrupts day-
to~day postal operations in any other way. Placement in an off-=duty nonpay status is
confirmed in writing, stating the reasons and advising the employee that the action is
appealable. The employee should be returned to duty after the cause for nonpay status
ceases uniess individual circumstances warrant otherwise. Use of these emergency
procedures does not preclude disciplinary action based on the same conduct.

Mr. Freels also reviewed her previous accident history that showed that in the last 5
years before this accident, Ms. Bowman had another vehicle accident and three
industrial accidents. She has also had eleven lost work days due fo injuries.

M1



Management Contentions B4-00104-11 {cont.)

On March 29, 2011, Ms. Bowman's FFV rolled away after she dismounted to deliver mail
at 226 Carden Ave., Nashvilie, TN 37205. The FFV ran away to the end of the street
and came to rest on a tree and brick wall.

After the initial on scene accident investigation, Belle Meade Supervisor Customer
Service, Tim Freels determined that Ms. Bowman had:

1. lllegally parked the FFV in the middle of the street between parked cars on both
sides of Carden Ave. This is in direct violation of Metro Davidson County codes
and traffic laws. A copy of Metro Davidson County's Traffic laws Title 12.40.030
and 12.40.040 is attached and says in part;

a. 12.40.030 - “No person shall stand or park a vehicle in a roadway other
than parallel with the edge of the roadway, headed in the direction of
traffic, and with the curbside wheels of the vehicle within eighteen inches
of the edge of the roadway”

b. 12-40-040 - “...no person shall stop, stand or park a vehicle on the
roadway side of any vehicle stopped or parked at the edge or curb or a
street..”

Also, under Section 812.2 of the Handbook M-41 “City Delivery Carriers Duties
and Responsibilities states “Observe ali traffic regulations prescribed by law.
Rules applying to the public also apply to operators of postal vehicles.

2. violated the Zero Tolerance Policy dated July 19, 2010 and her Failure to Follow
Proper Dismount Procedures.

Even though there were a few cars parked on hoth sides of Carden Ave. where Ms.
Bowman was delivering mail, she could have parked behind or in front of the car parked
on the right (delivery) side of the street as evident in the picture. If she had done so, she
could have followed the Proper Dismount Procedures and she would have been able to
curb her wheels so that in the unlikely event that both the parking brake fails and the
gear shifter not staying in place failed, the FFV would not have ran away or rolled away
and would have rested against the curb.

The extra few seconds to park properly and dismount properly and the few extra feet on
walking to deliver 226 Carden Ave, would have been well worth the effort as that is the
proper procedure and the accident and potential catastrophe would not have occurred.
The attached picture after the incident of Ms. Bowman's FFV narrowly missing a child’s
riding toy shows how devastating and catastrophic this could have been.

Attached is a copy of the Zero Tolerance Policy concerning Improper Dismounting dated
July 19, 2010 signed by Tennessee District Manager Greg Gamble that has been
discussed with carriers during numerous Safety talks with the most recent being
December 2, 2010. Attached is a copy of the Safety talk that was given by Mr. Freels
and an Employee on the Clock report that shows that Ms. Bowman was in attendance
and at work during this recent Safety talk.

{cont.)
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Management Contentions B4-00104-11 {cont.)

The Zero Tolerance Policy; Improper Dismount Procedures dated July 19, 2010, which
reads in part as follows:

Failure to follow proper dismount procedures is a willful violation of posta! policy. The
Tennessee District has adopted a zero tolerance policy for violations of proper dismount
procedures. Every postal employee in the Tennessee District will be presented the
attached stand-up talk addressing this policy. A record of attendance will be established
and maintained in the local file. This policy is in effect for every driver, including
employees who drive administrative vehicles, lease vehicles and private vehicles on
official postal business.

There is absolutely no excuse for a run-away. There is, however, the slim possibility of a
mechanical failure causing a roll-away accident. In a case where an employee claims
mechanical failure, the vehicle will be referred to the VMF to determine if a mechanical
Jailure played any part in the accident,

An accident need not occur as a result of the violation, An observation of the violation is
sufficient to support corrective action. Because this is a zero tolerance policy, any
violation of this policy may result in disciplinary action, including removal. (Jalics
added)

Ms. Bowman has been trained on the Proper Dismount Procedures when she began her
Postal career as carrier and these procedures have been discussed numerous times
during Safety talks over her Postal career. These procedures are also defined in the
City Carrier SOP that is in Ms. Bowman's route book (Page 1 and 4 attached). The
December 2, 2010 Safety talk is attached that reads in part the Proper Dismount
Procedures which every driver is required to:

1. Set the hand parking/emergency brake.

2. Place the automatic transmission in park; place manual transmission in gear.
3. Curb {turn) wheels as appropriate.

4. Turn off the engine and remove the key.

Management contends that Ms. Bowman did not follow the Proper Dismount Procedures
and she willfully violated Postal Safety policies.

1. Ms. Bowman definitely could not have curbed the wheels because she was
iliegally parked between two cars in the middle of the street.

2. Management contends that Ms. Bowman did not have the parking brake set
properly. At all times, the parking brake was found in excellent working
condition. Also, when Management arrived at the scene the parking brake was
not set and Ms. Bowman told Supervisor Freels that she had not touched
anything since the accident (see attached statement dated 04/11/2011 from Mr.
Freels). Management also contends that lowering the hand brake to get her
purse per Ms. Bowman written statement after one day had lapsed as not being
credible,

{cont.}



Management Contentions B4-00104-11 (cont.)

3. Management contends that it is difficult to decide if Ms. Bowman had properly
placed the shifter into park and removed the key, due to the fact that they key
was in the ignition when Management arrived and that the Union official Brian
Buttrey had been in the vehicle prematurely before the on scene investigation.
Mr. Buitrey knows since being a veteran carrier and a union official that the
vehicle is not to be moved or tampered with until Management arrives. In his
statement, he stated that “..| put the keys in the ignition, turned it forward, then
back, and the steering wheel would never lock....] left the keys in the ignition so
that | could point this out to Mr. Freels when he arrived.” Management contends
that the gear shifter was also found to be in good working order unless it was
used in haste or quick jerking motions.

Management also contends that the FFV number 0238431 that Ms, Bowman was driving
that day was in perfect working order as determined by Joel Lawson, Technician,
Russell Tummins, Lead Technician, and Robert Montgomery, Supervisor (A) at the
Nashville Vehicle Maintenance Facility.

Statements from alf three of these certified Postal vehicle technicians are attached. Mr.
Lawson, the technician who was on the scene of the accident stated, “While | was
inspecting the FFV, the station Supervisor asked me o check to see if the shifter, the
key cylinder, and the park brake was all working properly. | demonstrated all with out
any problems”. Mr. Tummins, the Lead Technician that inspected the vehicle the
previous day after the accident and ran numerous tests on the vehicle’s parking brake,
transmission shifter, and the shift inter-lock mechanism. After he concluded all of his
extensive and thorough tests, he stated “I concluded on March 30, 2011 that vehicle
0238431 was safe to operate”. Robert Montgomery, VMF Supervisor (A) stated “At the
conclusion of our test here at the VMF, vehicle 0238431 is in safe, proper working
condition”.

On Friday April 8, 2011, Mr. Montgomery and Mr. Lawson were requested to come back
out to Belie Meade station to address concerns that the Union had expressed about the
same vehicle 0238431. Mr. Montgomery talked to the Union officials about their
concerns and they demonstrated some of those concerns to him. He addressed those
concerns in his attached statement dated April 11, 2011. He stated “...Under normal
functions check and operation of the key and shifter these two components were
working properly as expected, but when operated with quick, jerking motions or while in
haste the key was able to be removed and the shifter shifted improperly..” He concluded
in his letter "Under normal mechanical inspection the vehicle 0238431's key and shifter
performed properly. When used in a hastily manner, these components did maifunction.
The parking brake system is in very good, proper and safe working condition and will
prevent the vehicle from moving when the park brake is properly applied”.

Management contends that when the vehicle is properly placed in park and the parking
brake is properly set, this vehicle was in safe working condition before and after the
rollaway/runaway on March 29, 2011,

(cont.)



Management Contentions B4-00104-11 (cont.)

Management contends that Article 29 of the National Agreement does not apply in this
emergency placement. The carrier's driving duties have not been revoked or
suspended. She has been placed on Emergency Placement in accordance with the
applicable provisions of Article 16 and the ELM. Article 29 merely states that
Management “may" suspend or revoke driving privileges and place them in a non-driving
duty after an accident. Article 29 does not state that Management “shall’ or must act in
any certain way in this type of incident and therefore is not applicable.

Management contends the Emergency Placement of the grievant in Off-Duty Status on

March 29, 2011, pending the outcome of an investigation of a probable wilifui and
intentional safety violation, was reasonable, immediate and with just cause.

| Doy s

Management Formal Step A Representative
Dwayne Davis



May 23, 2011

Management Contentions (continued)
B4-00104-11

in the Union's additional contentions:

#1, the Union states that carriers that have carried route 510 have always parked in the
middle of the street to make deliveries. Attached is an email from Supervisor Customer
Service Tim Freels that states he has not observed any carrier parking in the middle of
the street to make a delivery on that route. The Union also contends that no additional
instructions have been given. Also attached is an email from Manager Customer
Service J.C. Byrd that states that during a Mandatory Safety talk (attached) after Ms.
Bowman’s rollaway/runaway incident, he conducted the Safety talk and reminded the
carriers again of the proper dismount procedures and instructed them to find a safe
place to park, not in the middle of the street.

#2, the Union contends that the vacant space in the pictures is in front of 230 Carden.
To clarify this again, Management has added a picture that shows the FFV at the end of
Carden, an arrow pointing to 230 Carden, 228 Carden and the mailbox (228). Notice
that no cars are parked in front of either of those houses. Management also resubmits a
picture that shows that there is a car parked in front of 226 Carden, 3 X's to show where
Ms. Bowman told Supervisor Freels where the FFV started its runaway/rollaway and an
arrow showing the box at 224 Carden. This shows that no one was parked between 226
and 224 Carden. There were plenty of open spaces for Ms. Bowman to park and
dismount properly. The Union also submitted a 3999 dated 06/11/01. They point out the
comments of then Supervisor Sherri Cole that wrote comments “a lot of cars parked on
the street makes delivering mounted deliveries difficult.” Mrs. Cole did not remark that
the carrier had to park in the middle of the street or had to dismount to make these
deliveries. Mrs. Cole did however use brackets to identify a loop of deliveries (225, 227,
229 A & B, 231, 230, 228, 226, 224, and 222 Carden) which includes the delivery in
question, and makes the comment that the carrier “makes a loop” which means the
carrier parked the vehicle, dismounts, and delivers these addresses on foot.

Management Formal Step A Representative
Dwayne Davis .
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3Bz POSTAL SERVICE

Date: March 29, 2011 oqo 000! o053 6503
701’0 K

MEMORANDUM FOR:  Mrs. Janet Bowman Certified Mail
FTR City Letter Carrier Return Receipt Requested

EIN: 02377438
Nashville, TN 37205-9998

SUBJECT: EMERGENCY PLACEMENT IN OFF-DUTY STATUS

d that effective March 29, 2011, you were placed in a non-duty, non-pay
ction 7, of the National Agreement. The reason for

lations and the zero tolerance policy.

You are hereby notifie
status under the provisions of Article 16, Se
this action is your failure to follow safety regu
You are placed in this Emergency off-Duty Status (without pay) under the provisions of Article 16,
Section 7, of the National Agreement, which states in part as follows:

be immediately placed on an off-duty status (without pay)
by the Employer, but remain on the rolls where the allegation involves
intoxication (use of drugs or alcohol), pilferage, or failure to observe safety
rules and regulations, or in cases where retaining the employee on duty may
result in damage to U. S. Postal Service property, loss of mail or funds, or
where the employee may be injurious to self or others.

An employee may

You shall remain on the rolls (non-pay status) unti] further notice.

You are further advised that you are prohibited from interfering with the day-to-day operation of
this postal facility and will not be allowed unescorted on the workroom floor.

may be allowed, unless otherwise specified in the
HAVE MADE REASONABLE EFFORTS TO
RELEVANT NON-WORK PERIOD. The
claim is explained in the ELM,

If this action is overturned on appeal, back pay
appropriate award or decision, ONLY [F YOU
OBTAIN OTHER EMPLOYMENT DURING THE
extent of documentation necessary to support your back pay

Section 436.

grievance-arbitration procedure set forth in

You have the right to appeal this action under the
0 14 days of your receipt of this notice.

Article 15, Section 2, of the National Agreement withi

A copy of this notice is also being sent to you by priority mail. confirmation of deliverv.

i Fuile

im Freels
Supervisor, Customer Services

M
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Direct Query - Intranet - "Quick" Search Page 1 of 1

Trach/Sondivm - Infraned Rem Ingulry - Bomestic

Traclking Label: POrE 3000 Gl Gl
Destination ZIP Code: 37209 City: NASHVILLE State: TN
Origin ZIP Code: 37205-9998 City: NASHVILLE State: TN

Class/Service: First-Class Certified Mail
Service Calculation Information

Service Performance Date
Scheduled Delivery Date: 03/30/2011
Weight: 0 Ib(s) 1 oz(s) Postage: $0.88
Zone: 00

Delivery Option Indicator: Normal Delivery PO Box?: N

Rate Indicator: SINGLE PIECE - FLAT

Special Services Associated Labels Amount
Certified Mail 7010 3090 0001 0093 6803 $2.80
Return Receipt 7010 3090 0001 0093 6803 $2.30

Event
DELIVERED

Date/Time

Location

Scanner 1D

03/30/2011 11:53

NASHVILLE, TN 37209  030SHFH538

Input Method: Scanned

Finance Number: 476159

Fegues| Balbsary Reerd |

< . N wa . . 1 = R i
ey Delivery Signature angd sddress |

03/30/2011 08:01 NASHVILLE, TN 37209  030SHFG738
Input Method: Scanned
03/29/2011 16:30

Input Method: Scanned

Finance Number: 476160

ARRIVAL AT UNIT

ACCEPT OR PICKUP NASHVILLE, TN 37205

Enter Reguest Typa aid Bem Mumbar:

Evtensive Search ©

gyuicl Sagreh ©

on ol Quick and Extensie Seamhes] ;

_ Submit

Version 1.0

Inquire on multipte items.

m&

5/13/2011

Go to the Product Tracking System Home Page.

https://pts.usps.gov/pts/labellnquiry.do



Direct Query - Intranet Page 1 of |

Track/Confirm - Intranet Item Inquiry
Ttern Number: 7010 3090 0001 0093 6803

This item was delivered on 03/30/2011 at 11:53

e e Ko IR

Signature: E‘”‘“ L\@L (/f LA Iﬂ ?-\,ﬁ
o )a/wf (;_“bwv’w\«.

Address: :gj& lm “/ \

Enter Reguest Type and Item Number:

Quick Search @ Extensive Search

| Explanalion of Ol 2nsive Searches]

Version 1.0

Inguire on multiple items.

Go to the Product Tracking System Home Page.

M

https://pts.usps.gov/pts/imageView.do 5/13/2011



650

Employee Relations

650 Nonbargaining Disciplinary, Grievance, and Appeal
Procedures |

648

651

6561.1

651.2

651.3

6561.4

Disciplinary and Emergency Procedures

Scope

Part 651 establishes procedures for (a) disciplinary action against
nonprobationary employees who are not subject to the provisions of a
collective bargaining agreement, and (b} emergency action for conduct that
also normally warrants disciplinary action.

Representation

Subject to prohibitions regarding Executive and Administrative Schedule
(EAS)Y/Craft representation, employees have free choice of representation.
Representatives designated by employees, if postal employees and if
otherwise in a duty status, are granted a reasonable amount of official time to
respond to notices of proposed disciplinary action, to prepare for and
represent the employee at a hearing held in accordance with 852,24, and/or
to represent an employee who has appealed a letter of warning or
smergency placement in a nonduty status in accordance with 652.4.
Employees covered under these provisions may request representation
during investigative questioning if the employee has a reasonable belief
disciplinary action may ensue.

Nondisciplinary Corrective Measures

Accountable managers/supervisors are responsible for the direct day-to-day
performance management of subordinates. The accountable manager/
supervisor monitors subordinates’ performance and provides appropriate
resources, coaching, and feedback 1o subordinates. The manager/supervisor
is responsible for leading the employee to a higher level of achievement.
Performance improvement should be a shared concern and effort between
manager and employee. Early dialogue and guidance are critical to achfeving
positive results and continuance of an effective manager/employee
relationship.

Emergency Placement in Off-Duty Status

An employee may be placed in an off-duty nonpay status immediately but
remains on the rolls when he or she (a) exhibits characteristics of impairment
due to alcohol, drugs or other intoxicant, {b) fails to observe safety rules, (c)
fails to obey a direct order, {d) provides reason to be deemed potentially
injurious to self or others, or (g) disrupts day-to-day postal operations in any
other way. Placement in an off-duty nonpay status is confirmed in writing,
stating the reasons and advising the employee that the action is appealable.
The employee should be returned to duty after the cause for nonpay status
ceases unless individual circumstances warrant otherwise. Use of these
emergency procedures does not preciude disciplinary action based on the
same conduct.

ELM 25

M 10
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DISTRICT MANAGER
TENNESSEE CUSTOMER SERVICE AND SALES

UNITED STATES

POSTAL SERVICE

July 19, 2010

MEMORANDUM FOR: Postmasters, Managers and Supervisors
Tennessee District

SUBJECT: Zero Tolerance Policy -
Improper Dismount Procedures

The Tennessee District has adopted a zero tolerance policy for violations of proper
dismount procedures. This policy applies to every driver, including employees who
drive administrative vehicles, lease vehicles and private vehicles on official postal
business. Failure to follow proper dismount procedures is a direct violation of postal

policy.

There is absolutely no excuse for a run-away. There is, however, the slim possibility
of a mechanical failure causing a roll-away accident. In a case where an employee
claims mechanical failure, the vehicle will be referred to the VMF to determine if a

mechanical failure played any part in the accident.

An accident need not occur as a result of the violation. An observation of the
violation is sufficient to support corrective action. Because this is a zero tolerance
policy, any violation of this policy may result in disciplinary action, including
removal.

If you have questions or need additional information, please contact the Labor
Relations Office. '

Ll

CGreg A. Gamble

811 ROYAL PARKWAY
NAskviLLe, TN 37229-0998
615/885-9252

FAX: 615/885-9317
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==m UNITED STATES
| POSTAL SERVICE

| SAFETY TALK B

 TENNESSEE DISTRICT

7ERO TOLERANCE POLICY

FAILURE TO FQLLOW PROPER DISMOUNT PROCEDURES

Failure to follow proper dismount procedures is a violation of postal policy. Our drivers
training instructs us that any time you are not sitting in the drivers seat, the following four
steps are required (this policy is the same for all vehicles whether it is a government vehicle,
or a private vehicle being used by a carrier for mail delivery):

Every driver is required to:

o [ Set the hand parking/emergency brake.

o 2 Place the automatic transmission in park; place manual transmission in gear.
3. Curb (turn) wheels as appropriate.

o 4. Turn off the engine and remove the key

A Zero Tolerance Policy for failure to follow proper dismount procedures is in effect. Any
employee who violates this policy is subject to serious corrective action which could result in
termination of employment. Failure to follow proper dismount procedures need not result in
an accident to invoke action, just being observed violating these procedures is sufficient for
disciplinary action.

There is absolutely no excuse for a runaway or rollaway. Each time an accident of this type
happens there is potential for a fatality. Postal drivers are required to follow all four steps
listed above every time they get out of the drivers seat for any reason.

NO EXCEPTIONS

If you get out of the seat for any reason, whether it be to get out of the vehicle or to get a
package out of the back, do the right thing and follow the 4 steps listed above. You just
might save a life. You might save your job.

NOTE: Postmasters, Managers, and Supervisors:
Record the date and the names of employees attending this talk on the page provided. Make sure that
every employee who operaies a motor vehicle in an official capacity is presented this talk,

M2




Report:

Restricted USPS T&A Information

UseribD: KZV7TQR

Date: 056/16/11

NAS-BELLE MEADE STA Time: 06:40 AM
Fin. #: 47-6160 /__M Page: 1
w 02, 2010 ne.ou‘)
Sub-Unit: 005
F M Last Last Last Last Base

Employee ID Employee Last Name P DIA RSC Fung Date Time Operation Oper
01943056 HAMILTON E T 13-4 Q BT 12/0210 07.12 7220-05 YES
02085121 MEADOR K L 13-4 Q BT 1210210 07.00 7220-05 YES
02337846 TOMLINSON S A 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.02 7220-05 YES
01981692 EVERETT T D 11-0 P My 12/02/40 08.73 7690-05 NO
02100143 HILL c M 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.01 7220-05 YES
02117742 AVERY vV L 11-0 P MV 12/02/10 08.74 7690-05 NO
02362013 BUTTREY B K 13-4 Q BT 12/0210 07.15 7220-05 YES
02145504 TINCH B L 13-4 Q MV 12/02/10 09.00 7210-05 NO
01998277 HATCHETT L 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.00 7220-05 YES
02363644 WILKERSON [ 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.01 7220-05 YES
02289941 GRAY M K 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.00 722005 YES
02165168 JORDAN T t 13-4 Q BY 12/02/10 07.00 7220-05 YES
02133591 YARBROUGH L R 13-4 Q BT 12102110 07.01 7220-05 YES
01959737 MAXEY S L 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.00 7220-05 YES
02335685 MEECE T W 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.02 7220-05 YES
02050199 SANDERS T A 13-4 Q BT 12/02110 07.07 7220-05 YES
02317559 CONNER A B 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.03 7220-05 YES
02369167 FREELS T W 09-0 E BT 12102110 08.00 7050-05 YES
02212203 TEJEDA F 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.00 7220-05 YES
02132643 RAY c K 13-4 Q MV 12/02/10 08.75 7220-05 YES
02283040 BATES C L 11-0 P BT 12/02M10 08.50 3550-05 YES
02242409 WEAKLEY 8 P 13-4 Q BT 42/02/10 07.01 7220-05 YES
02098971 BASSHAM SR U § 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.06 7220-05 YES
02121495 HUTCHISON K W 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.00 7220-05 YES
02331848 BURNETT JR J R 11-0 P MV 12/02/10 08.73 7690-05 NO
02338277 WILSON M L 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 06.50 7220-05 YES
02317414 WALTON c L 13-4 Q BT 12102110 07.02 - 7220-05 YES
02111015 MC DONALD R ©O 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.03 7220-05 YES
02316314 REABONOVER D W 11-0 P BT 12/02/10 07.18 5440-05 NO
02222009 DESKINS T L 11-0 P BT 12/02/10 08.45 3550-05 YES
01992319 BERNHARDT AW 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.00 7220-05 YES
02357854 SAUMS M B 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.02 7220-05 YES

02377438 BOWMAN J M 13-4 Q BT 12/0210 07.04 7220-05 YES
02403605 BUSBY R A 13-4 Q BT 12/0210 07.00 7220-05 YES
02273280 BYRD J C© 08-0 E BT 12102110 08.50 7050-05 YES
02366102 BALADAD T A 134 Q BT 12/02110 67.00 7220-05 YES
02242838 JAMES D C 11-0 P BT 12/02/10 08.40 3550-06 YES
02178441 MOSER b R 13-4 Q BT 12/02/10 07.00 7220-05 YES
Employee Tofals by Sub-Unit (Per Selection): 38

Employee Totals by Finance # (Per Selection): 38

UNE




TENNESSEE DISTRICT =
OPERATIONS PROGRAMS SUPPORT ‘
UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
TO: Postmasters, !
Managers, Customer Service Operations DATE: . November, 2009

Managers,
Supervisors, Customer Service

Customer Service

CAROLYN CHAMBERS
DISTRICT MANAGER
TENNESSEE DISTRICT

CITY CARRIER SOP

The Following are the Standard Operating Procedures for city routes within the Tennessee
District. These procedures are to be followed unless management instructs otherwise.

You are required to report to work promptly as scheduled. Do not clock in early unless
authorized by management. Do not report to your workstation or linger around the workroom
ﬂoor. before your tour of duty or after your tour has ended.

I.  A.M, Office Duties

Obtain your vehicle keys and proceed to your vehicle. Inspect your vehicle
according to Notice 76. Do not linger in the parking fot. There will be no
smoking or drinking coffee while inspecting your vehicle. Insure the vehicle will
start. If you detect any damage or vehicle needs repair, complete Form 4565

and turn into supervisor.

Retrieve your scanner and withdraw from both your letter and flat hot case and
take your hot case card to your case or as required.

Load your ledge with a minimum of 2 feet of flats removing straps and shrink
wrap in one process, concentrating on preferential flats first, then begin casing
the oldest standard flat mail until all flats are cased or you have received
instruction from the supervisor. You are required to hold 6 inches of flats in
your arm while casing. Keep your preferential misthrows separate from your
non-preferential misthrows.

Your supervisor will announce when the final receipt of mail has been given to
you. You are to notify your supervisor if you cannot complete your assigned
route within 8 hours. If you request a Form 3996, it needs to be completed
immediately along with a completed Form 1571 curtail slip. 1t must list any mail
you determine cannot be case (if required) and delivered without the use of
overtime or auxiliary assistance. All OT requests must be justified with an
explanation on the Form 3996 and available for your supervisor when they
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k. DPS backtrack mail discovered on the street must be delivered, though never
back the delivery vehicle to redeliver pieces. Notify the supervisor of backtrack
occurrences.

i After the last delivery, return immediately to the office via your authorized line
of travel unless otherwise directed by Management.

m. If you carried a hand-off, you must comglete the bottom portion of the Form
3996 indicating delivery time separate from travel time and return it to the
supervisor,

l. Park & Loop/Foot Routes

a. You must use your satchel when delivering on foot other than authorized
dismount deliveries. Dog spray should also be carried.

b. Park and Loop routes must park in their designated locations.

c. Your satchel must be loaded with all letter and flat mail and SPR's for each

loop from that park point unless this volume exceeds 35 Ibs.

d. You must take available shortcuts and you must finger mail except when
driving or when safety hazards permit.

e. Determine if customers receiving a parce! or accountable mail are available
while delivering the loop, leaving a completed 3849 if no response. Inform
available customers that you will return with parcel when loops are completed.

f When delivering accountable mail, ring the doorbell and/or knock on the door.
Complete Form 3849 while waiting for the customer to respond.

IV, Curb line Delivery

a. You must serve curb line boxes by combining letters, flats and DPS in one
motion. Multiple passes to the mail receptacle are not authorized unless the
volume for the box is greater that can be held in one hand.

b. Keep your DPS errors, CFS, and UAA mail separate.

C. Curb wheels, turn off your engine, remove your key, and set the emergency
break whenever you dismount your vehicle.

d. Never back vehicle to redeliver pieces.

V. Central Delivery

a. Attempt delivery of all parcels and accountable mail for central delivery location
before serving the central delivery unit if parcel lockers are unavailable. Deliver
flats before letters into these types of boxes.

VI. PM Office Duties
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H712.40.030

12.40.190 Night parking restrictions—Tank
trucks, school buses and certain
other vehicles.

12.40.200 Unattended motor vehicles—
Required procedures.

12.40.210 Illegal parking—Owner prima
facie responsibility.

12.40.220 Removal of vehicles authorized
when.

12.40,230 Chapter provisions not exclusive.

+ Editor's Note: Schedule VII, referred to in Sections
12.40.030, 12.40.040, 12,40.160, 12.40.170, 12.40.220
and 12.40.230 of this chapter, is on file for public
inspection at the offices of the metropolitan traffic and
parking commission,

12.40.010 Application of chapter provisions.

The provisions of this chapter prohibiting the standing
or parking of a vehicle shall apply at all times, or at the
times herein specified, or as indicated on official signs
except when it is necessary to stop a vehicle to avoid con-
flict with other traffic, or in compliance with the directions
of a police officer or traffic-control device. (Prior
code § 27-1-158)

12.40.020 Sign requirements.

Whenever by this or any other regulation of the traffic
and parking commission, any parking time is imposed or
parking is prohibited on designated streets, it shall be the
duty of the department of public works to erect appropriate
signs giving notice thereof, and no such regulations shall
be effective unless such signs are erected and in place at
the time of any alleged offense. (Ord. 93-575 § 4(n), 1993;
prior code § 27-1-160)

Method of parking.

No person shall stand or park a vehicle in a roadway
other than paralle] with the edge of the roadway, headed in
the direction of iraffic, and with the curbside wheels ofthe
vehicle within sighteen inches of the edge of the roadway,
except as provided in the following subsections:

A. Upon those streets which have been officially
marked or signed for angle parking, vehicles shall be
parked at the angle to the curb indicated by such marks or
signs, and no vehicle shall occupy more than one parking
stall or position when plainty marked;

B. Angle parking shall be permitted in suburban busi-
ness districes within the jurisdiction of metropolitan gov-
ernment where ramps have been constructed in front of or
adjacent to store buildings under plans and specifications
approved by the traffic and parking commission, bit inno
case shall any vehicle project into the street from the nor-

=£712.40.040

mal curbline produced. Angle parking is permitted in the
location described and designated in Schedule Vil (Ord.
90-1339 § 1 (27-7), 1990; prior code § 27-1-144)

Stopping, standing or parking—
Prohibited locations.

A. Except when necessary to avoid conflict with other
traffic, or in compliance with regulation of the directions
of a police officer or official traffic-control device, no per.
son shall;

1. Stop, stand or park a vehicle:

a. On the roadway side of any vehicle stopped or
parked at the edge or curb of a street,

b. On a sidewalk; however, a bicycle may be parked
on a sidewalk unless otherwise posted if it does not im-
pede the normal and reasonable movement of pedestrians
or other traffic. Any vehicle in violation of this provision
shall be towed and the owner or operator shall be respon-
sible for the payment of the towing charges,

¢.  Within an intersection,

d. On acrosswalk,

e. Between a safety zone and the adjacent curb, or
within thirty feet of points on the curb immediately oppo-
site the ends of a safety zone, unless a different length is
indicated by signs or markings,

f.  Alongside or opposite any street excavation or ob-
struction, when stopping, standing or parking would ob-
struct traffic,

g. Upon any bridge or other elevated structure upon a
highway or within a highway tunnel,

h. On any raiiroad tracks,

i.  Atany place where official signs prohibit stopping,
standing or parking;

2. Stand or park a vehicle, whether occupied or not,
except momentarily to pick up or discharge a passenger or
passengers:

a. In front of a public or private driveway,

b, Within fifteen feet of a fire hydrant,

c. Within thirty feet of a crosswalk at an intersection,

d.  Within thirty feet upon the approach to any flash-
ing signal, stop sign, yield sign or traffic-control signal
located at the side of a roadway,

. Within twenty-five feet of the driveway to fire sta-
tion and on the side of a street opposite the entrance to any
fire station within seventy-five feet of such entrance, when
properly signposted,

f.  Atany place where official signs prohibit standing,

g.  Onany controlled-access highway,

h. In the area between roadways of a divided high-

way, including crossovers,

i. Infront of any postal mail drop or box,
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8 Vehicle Operations

81 Vehicle Regulations and Safety Practices

811 Vehicle Regulations

811.1 Responsibility of Carrier
811.11 Be sure you are qualified to drive the vehicle assigned to you; maintain
a valid state driver's license.
811.12  Advise your immediate manager of suspension or revocation of your state
license,

8112 Authorized Riders

811.2t1 Postal employees with proper identification may ride in motor vehicle when
necessary to perform their official duties. Unauthorized riders in postal
vehicles are prohibited.

811.22 Employees may not ride in postal vehicles when off duty, nor when on duty
unless riding is essential to the duty being performed.

811.23  All employees, including route examiners and officials, are forbidden to ride
on powered industrial mobile equipment as passengers.

811.24 Route examiners may use a separate motor vehicle for which they have been
qualified and authorized when making light delivery vehicle route
inspections.

stz Safety Practices

8121 Practice safety in the office and on the route.

A 812.2 Observe all traffic regulations prescribed by law. Rules applying to the public
also apply to operators of postal vehicles.

812.3 Seatbelis must be worn at all times the vehicle is in motion. Exception for
l.ong Life Vehicles: In instances when the shoulder belt prevents the driver
from reaching to provide delivery or coltection from curbside mailboxes, only
the shoulder belt may be unfastened. The lap belt must remain fastened at all
times the vehicle is in motion.

812.31  When traveling to and from the route, when moving between park and relay
points, and when entering or crossing intersecting roadways, all external
vehicle doors must be closed. When operating a vehicle with sliding driver’s
cab doors on delivery routes and traveling in intervals of 500 feet {1/10 mile)
or less at speeds not exceeding 15 MPH between delivery stops, the
right-hand sliding cab door may be left open.

Handbook M-41, March 1, 1988 81
Updated With Postal Bulletin Revisions Through Aprit 5, 2001



§12.32

812.32

812.4

8i2.6

812.6

812.7

City Dellivery Carriers Duties and Responsibilities

For vehicles with separate driver and cargo compartments, only working mail
should be kept in the driver's compartment while performing delivery and
collection duties. Interior cargo doors {if any} may be kept in the “open”
position to accommodate authorized passengers being transported in
auxiliary seating, operator use of cargo area windows (if any), or to aid
airflow. Consider the nature of mail or equipment being transported and use
goed judgment in deciding when an open internal door is suitable and will
not interfere with the safety of vehicle operations. Internal cargo doors must
be closed and locked when the vehicle is parked {see 822¢).

Bo not finger mail while driving or hold mail in your hands while the vehicle is
in motion. You must use mirror to check for pedestrians ahead, in back, and
on both sides before placing the vehicle in motion.

Arrange letter mail, flat mail, and small parcels in the work tray provided on
the tedge behind the windshield so as not to obstruct vision or use of the
vehicle controls. Trays must not be piled on top of other trays on the ledge
behind the windshield.

Any authorized sticker pfaced on the windshield or on other glass of the
vehicle must not hinder your vision.

Only authorized passengers are permitted to ride in postal-owned,
GSA-owned, rental, or contract vehicles (including employees’ privately
owned vehicles when used in postal operations). All passengers must use
seatbelts. Where conventional passenger seats have not been provided in
the vehicle, an approved auxiliary seat, facing forward, and equipped with a
backrest and seatbelts must be used. Sitting in other than an approved seat
or standing in a postal vehicle while such vehicle is in motion is prohibited,

82 Postal Security

821

¥ 822

823

82

Always keep the rear door and/or tailgate of the vehicle locked, except when

loading or untoading the vehicle.

Whenever the driver leaves the vehicle, the vehicle must be parked. To park |

the vehicle:

a.  Apply the foot brake and place automatic transmissions in the park
position. Place manual transmissions in gear.

b.  Turn the vehicle's front wheels toward the curb if you are on a flat
surface or when the vehicle is facing downhill. if the vehicle is parked
facing uphilt, turn the front wheels away from the curb.

Set the hand-parking/emergency brake.

Turn off the engine and remove the key.

Lock any sliding door(s}) between the truck body and cab.

Lock the doors if you will be out of direct sight of the vehicle.

Inspect the inside of the vehicle for mail matter after completing street duties.

~ o a0

Handbook M-41, March 1, 1998
Updated With Postal Bulletin Revisions Through Aprit 5, 2001
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UNITED STATES

P POSTAL SERVICE

May 16, 2011
MEMORANDUM FOR: Labor Relations
SUBJECT: Roll away Accident — Jan Bowman

On March 29, 2011 at 12:10 pm, | received a call from the Manager of Belle Meade Station (Jeffery
Byrd) that one of his carriers was involved in an accident at 230 Carden Ave. When | arrived on the
scene, there were three people on the scene. One was the Supervisor {Tim Freels) and two carriers
(Jan Bowman and B. Buttery). At that time, the Supervisor was taking pictures of the accident scene.
| asked him if anything had been touched and he informed me that the carrier (Ms. Bowman) staled
that “she has nof touched the vehicle since it came to rest where it is now”. About that time, two
Safely Officials (Kim Alley and Tammy McDonald) had arrived on the scene. | asked if they had a
camera so | could take more photos of the scene and Ms. McDonald had one. | walked up to the
vehicle and took a couple of photos showing that the key was still in the ignition and that the hand
brake was not set. | also took photos showing the distance between where the LLV started and ended
rolling backwards, and the path the vehicle had taken. :

At that point the vehicle, the mail was unloaded and put into two other vehicles to be delivered by
other carriers. At that point Mr. Buttery informed the Supervisor that Ms, Bowman wanted to give her
statement right there at the scene and since he was a Union Official, the staternent was laken. After
that, Mr. Buttery went back to his route to deliver mail and Ms. Bowman was taken back to the Station.

The Safety Officials and | waited for the tow truck driver to arrive on the scene. After he pulled the
vehicle off of the tree and rock wall, he started the vehicle up and moved it forward to put on the tow
truck. At that time the tow {ruck driver pulled the hand brake and turned vehicle off. The hand brake
worked perfectly and the steering wheel also locked. The tow truck driver informed me that an
investigation would be completed on the vehicle to make sure if anything was or was not working
properly. | then left the scene.

Mike Vaughn
MCSO (A)

POSTMASTER'S OFFICE

8901 BROADWAY

NASHVILLE, TN 37202-9998
PHONE: 615-255-8644

me!



UNITED STATES
P POSTAL SERVICE ::

April 9, 2011

To Whom It May Concern:

On March 29, 2011 I was dispatched to Carden Ave to retrieve a FFV, 0238431, that was stuck on a rock

wall. Once on scene I assessed the situation and planned out a3 method of extracting the FFV with
minimal damage to the wall, that it had come to rest on, and vehicle. Once I figured out a way to extract
the FFV I attached the wench cable from my wrecker to the FFV. When the FFV was secured to the'cable
the station Supervisor placed the FFV in neutral. Once everyone was clear of the FFV 1 begun to extract
the FFV. Once the FFV was on level ground 1 placed the FFV”s shift fever in park and set the park brake. I
then proceeded to inspect the vehicle for any damage that could not be seen from before. The FFV
appeared to just have cosmetic damage to the body in front of the right rear wheel, right side cove glass,
right side mirrors, and some body scratches/rub marks.

While I was inspecting the FFV, the station Supervisor asked me to check to see if the shifter, the key
cylinder, and the park brake was all working properly. 1 demonstrated all with out any problems. The
station Supervisor called the Safety Officer over and I demonstrated the same for her. Both the station
Supervisor and the Safety Officer said they had seen enough and left,

I proceeded to load the FFV onto the wrecker and transport it ko the Nashville VMF. Upon arriving at the
VMF I unloaded the FFV and again checked the park brake, shift lever, and key cylinder, all ok. I advised

my Supervisor of all activities.




UNITED STATES
‘ POSTAL SERVICE ::

April 9, 2011

Dear Sirs,

On March 30, 2011 I was directed by my supervisor Robert Montgomery to inspect
vehicle 0238431 as it had been involved in a roll away the previous day. I proceeded to
check the vehicle’s parking brake, transmission shifter, and the shift inter-lock
mechanism. With the vehicle on an incline in the VMF parking lot and the parking brake
applied, the vehicle did not move when shifted into neutral and my foot was removed
from the brake pedal, I then tried shifting to reverse and drive. The vehicle still did not
move, even with a slight amount of throttle applied. I also checked the transmission shift
mechanism. With the lock cylinder in the locked position and the key out, the shifter
Jever would not move from the park position with a reasonable amount of force applied.
With the key in the lock cylinder and the lock cylinder turned to the run position and my
foot off the brake pedal, the shifter still could not be moved from park with a reasonable
amount of force applied. Only with the lock cylinder in the run position and my foot on
the brake could I then get the transmission to shift out of park. To test the vehicle's park
mechanism I shifted the transmission to neutral and allowed the vehicle to roll back in its
parking spot approximately a foot. I stopped the vehicle and shifted to park, then let off
the brakes. The vehicle rolled about another three to four inches before engaging in park.
I repeated this procedure again with the same result. ] also tried several times allowing
the vehicle to roll backwards while applying the parking brake. The vehicle stopped
every time. I also noted that with the shifter in reverse, the key could not be removed

from the lock cylinder.

I concluded on March 30, 2011 that vehicle 0238431 was safe to operate.

Russell Tummins
Lead Technician
Nashville Vehicle Maintenance Facility

MZ3



VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY

UNITEDSTATES
P POSTAL SERVICE

March 30, 2011

Mr. Vaughn,

On March 29, 2011 our VIMF was contacted with a call for recovering a roll away vehicle. |, Robert
Montgomery, sent my mechanic Joel Lawson to Carden Ave to retrieve the roll away. The vehicle
0238431 was stuck on an approximately two feet high decorative wall in a customer’s yard. The
rear wheels had dropped off behind the wall and the frame was sitting on the top of the wall.

As Mr. Lawson was hooking the wrecker up to vehicle 0238431 the station supervisor checked the
vehicle and informed my mechanic that the vehicle's park brake was off and ready to be pulled out.
Mr. Lawson then continued on with recovering the vehicle off the wall and onto the street. Once on
the street, Mr. Lawson and the supervisor accompanied by the safety officer, did an on the spot
operations check of the vehicle. My mechanic demonstrated that with the key out of the locking
cylinder and in hand, the steering wheel was Jocked into place and could not move. The gear shift
lever also could not be moved from the park position. He also tested the vehicle's parking brake
and determined that the brake held the vehicle properly and prevented the truck from moving, even
while the vehicle was in gear. Everyone on scene was satisfied and the truck was returned to the

VMF.

The next morning | sent my Lead Technician Russell Tummins to thoroughly check the vehicle
0238431 here at the VMF. Mr. Tummins visually and manually inspected each of the three
components involved in holding the vehicle from moving. The first component checked was the key
and steering wheel. When the key is removed and in hand, the shifter can not be moved from the
park position. When the shifter is in the park position, a locking pin (pawl) inside the transmission
itself locks the transmission cutput shaft {driveshaft) and prevents any movement of the vehicle.
Also, the steering wheel locking mechanism is working properly and locks the steering wheel from
being able to be turned in any direction while the key is out and in hand. The second component
verified was the parking brake system. Mr. Tummins placed the vehicle in reverse and allowed the
truck to roll backwards a short distance then applied the parking brake. The vehicle came to an
abrupt halt and complete stop. Mr. Tummins then placed the vehicle into drive and attempted to
move forward and the truck did not move at all. The third component checked is the transmission
gear selector. At that point, he attempted to remove the key from the locking cylinder while the
truck was in drive, 1t did not come out. He then placed the vehicle 0238431 into the remaining gear
selections of one, two, neutral and reverse. The key once again was not able to be removed from
the locking cylinder. Only when the truck shifter selector was placed into the park position, was the
key able to be removed and placed into his pocket.

At the conclusion of our test here at the VMF, vehicle 0238431 is in safe, proper working condition.

Robert Montgomery
Supervisor (A)
Nashville VMF

707 CHESTNUT STREET
NASHWILLE, TN 37203-4700
615 242-2686
Fax: 615 726-2708

meY



VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY

UMITEDSTATES
Bl posiaL service

April 11, 2011

Mr. Vale,

As requested by the Belle Meade Station I, Robert Montgomery, and my mechanic Joel Lawson
arrived at on Friday, April 8" to retrieve the vehicle 0238431. While there { was able to talk to the
carriers thal were present and they were able to convey their concerns about the operation of the
vehicle 0238431.

While using the normal key that is assigned to the vehicle the carriers demonstrated that the key
was able to be removed while the vehicle shifter was not fully in park and they were able to shift the
vehicle without the key in the locking cylinder. Under a normal functions check and operation of the
key and shifter these two components were working properly as expected, but when operated with
quick, jerking motions or while in haste the key was able to be removed and the shifter shifted
improperly. The park brake was also checked at that time and when properly applied was able to
hold the vehicle from rolling. As demonstrated to me by the supervisor, the park brake handle
needs fo be pulled upward a total of eight audible clicks in order for this particular vehicle, 0238431,
to be held in place to prevent any forward or backward movement. When the vehicle was to be
loaded onto the wrecker, the inside of the key cylinder broke prematurely and the vehicle was no
longer able 1o be started. Reasons for this breakage could be from excessive and or harsh usage or
simple daily wear and tear plus the age of the component.

Once the vehicle had returned to the VMF | had Mr. Lawson begin to remove and replace the
steering column with a new assembly along with a new lock set for the vehicle. We also inspected
the parking brake cables plus the linkage and removed the rear tires and rotors to inspect the
parking brake shoes and we determined that the parking brake shoes and related parts are in good,
working condition. When properly applied the parking brake holds the vehicle from moving in either

direction.

| disassembled the removed steering column and carefully inspected the parts that are related to the
key, locking cylinder, rack and gear, shift lock solenoid and shifter guide plate. My only findings

were that the key was worn considerably thinner than that of a new key and the rack and gear have
excessive play in it that could cause the key to be removed if the shifter was not fully seated in the
park position. This problem has been resolved by replacing the entire steering column.

Under normal mechanical inspection the vehicle 0238431's key and shifter performed properly.
When used in a hastlily manner, these components did malfunction. The parking brake system is in
very good, proper and safe working condition and will prevent the vehicle from moving when the

park brake is properly applied.

Robert Montgomery
Supervisor (A)
Nashville VMF

707 CHESTNUT STREET
MASHVILLE, TN 37203-4700
615 242-2685

FAX: 615726-2708

125
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On March 29, 2011, I received a call from Corey Walton that Ms. Jan Bowman had had
a1 accident while on her route and that he had talked with Tim Freels, Supervisor at Belle
Meade Station, and needed me to go out and be the rnion’ representative for Ms, Bowman
because it was Mr. Walton's day off and I am the Assistant Shop Steward.

[ arrived at Carden Avenue, Ms. Bowman was there by herself. I gotout and asked Ms.
Bowman if she was okay. She said that she was. I asked her if Mr. Freels been there yet. She
said no. [ asked her if she had his number, Ms. Bowman said it’s in my purse in the truck, Ms.
Bowman opened the door to her postal truck, got in the vehicle, lowered the parking brake,
reached under the mail tray, and got her purse. As she did, she grabbed the steering wheel to-
steady herself and | noticed that the steering wheel was not locked. Iasked Ms. Bowman if her -
steering wheel locked and she said that she had not noticed, T asked her to get out of the
vehicle. ] looked at the gear selector to make sure it was in park. It was. Isaid do you have the
keys to the vehicle? She said that she did and she took them off of her beit and handed them to
me. I put the keys iu the ignition, turned it forward, then back, and the steering wheel would
never Jock. [ again looked at the gear selector to make sure it was in park. It was, 1left the keys
in the ignition so that I could point this out to Mr. Freela when he arrived. Mr. Freels artived 2
short time later and 1 showed him the condition of the steering wheel, that it would not lock
with the keys in or with the keys out. A short time later, Mr. Mike Vaughn, Area Supervisor,
arrived and also Ms. Kim Alley, from Safety. T pointed out this steering condition to Ms, Alley.
She tested it for herself with the keys in and the keys out that the steering wheel would not lock.
A few minutes later, Mr. Freels told me that he needed to ask Ms, Bowman some questions and
that he wanted me to be with her when he did. As the three of us were gathering, I noticed. Ms.
Alley had called Mr. Vaughn over to the vehicle and was pointing out the steering wheel
condition to him. I saw him nod in the affirmative as she was showing him this. Mr, Freels
questioned Ms. Bowman. At the end, Mr. Freels instructed Ms. Bowman to put the mail from
her vehicle into the postal van that he was driving. 1 helped Ms. Bowman do that and then Mr.
Freels, Ms. Bowman and I left. :

rian Buftrey
March 31, 2011
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TENNESSEE DISTRICT

UNITEDSTATES —— S
POSTAL SERVICE

Date: 04/11/2011

MEMORANDUM FOR: Manager, Labor Relations
525 Royal Parkway
Nashville, TN 37229-9401

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATE ACTION

EMPLOYEE'S NAME: Janet Bowman OFF DAYS: Sun .Wed
CRAFT DESIGNATION: City Carrier EIN:02377438

This employee has shown a deficiency in their: Safety, Conduct, Rollaway accident zero
tolerance Improper Dismount Procedures (vehicle wheels not curbed)

Request that appropriate action be administered to this employee based on the
Following: On 03/29/2011 Janet dismounted her vehicle and it rolled away in a straight
line striking a phone pole and coming to rest on a rock wall.

(A) Investigative interview held? Yes __ Date: 04/07/2011

(B) Prior discussion(s)? Yes ___ No Discussion Date(s);_Stand up talks zero
tolerance policy dismount procedures 12/02/2010

(C) List other disciplinary actions still active (attach copy). _ None

(D) Narrative attached? Yes

(E) Documentation attached? Yes _X__ No (See attached documentation
checklist)

Tim Freets// Removal
///} Supervisor Name
Recommended Action

CONCURRENCE

O o

er Leve\Manager or De ignee Recommended Action
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BeLLE MEADE PosT OFFICE
5421 HigHway 100
NASHVILEE TN, 37205-8998

Sl POSTAL SERVICE

na—aay LIFTEDI STATES : o N B o

On 04/07/2011 an Investigative interview was conducted with Janet Bowman for Roll Away accident.

In attendance was, Janet Bowman, City Carrier, Cory Walton NALC Shop Steward, and Tim Freels
Supervisor Customer Service, Eric Charles MCS (witness) Dave Clark NALC local president (witness)

I explained that this interview was to get Janet Bowman'’s explanation of what happened on 3/29/2011 and
that this investigative interview that may or may not result in discipline.

The following guestions were asked.

L. In your own words what happened? Mr Walfon ask if I would take her statement, 1
said yes. When he gave me her statement I read it. Statement aftached.

2. When you exited the vehicle did you put the vehicle in park? Yes

3. When you exited the vehicle did you set the hand brake? Yes

4. When you exited the vehicle did you take ouf the keys? Yes

S. When you exited the vehicle did you lock the truck? No

6. When did you notice the vehicle moving? As I was leaving the porch if started to move.

7. What did you do when ypou saw the vehicle moving? I jumped off the porch and ran
after the truck.

8. Did anyone else see this happen? I myself did not see, but someone blew their horn.

8a. Do you have the name of the person who saw the velticle moving? Not off the top of my
head,

9. Did you try fo move the velicle after it stopped? No

9. A. Did you move anything inside the vehicle after the vehicle stopped? Junet had a
statement that she read. Attached, After reading the statement she also said, I let down the
hand bruke to remove purse from under the shelf, that’s where I hide it,

10. If you want, I can give you the phone number to EAP. Yes

/" AP
L‘{, l::/L/ '///‘f/c, &u, .
M T 1

ﬂrgothy W. Freels
Supervisor Customer Service

Belle Meade Post Office Y74 28



= UNITED STATES —
5 POSTAL SERVICE

04/11/2011
Supervisor’s Statement concerning Roll Away accident 03/29/2011

When [ arrived on the scene, I looked at the vehicle (0238431) and found the
parking brake not fully engaged, | ask Janet Bowman where did the truck stait rolling
from, She said in the middle of the street between those 2 cars. I took pictures of the
vehicles and the path that vehicle rolled away.

The assistant shop steward Brian Buttrey was on the scene and she requested that
he be there when I asked her to answer any questions about the roll away, I agreed.

[ ask Janet what happened, she told me that | had to park and loop and cars were
on both sides of the street 1 put the truck in park, set the emergency brake, turned off the
truck and closed the door.

I then asked when did you noticed the truck moving, she said when I delivered the
mail to the Lunn’s house (226 Carden Ave) the truck slowly started to roll backwards and
[ ran after it.

[ then asked her what she was going to do if she caught up with the truck, was the
door locked, she said the door was shut but not locked I never left sight of the truck, |
Was going to try to jump in and step on the brake.

1 asked did you let off the brake or try to move the truck out of the ditch, she
answered 1 have not touched the truck from the time of the roll off.(in her statement |
received 04/07/2011 she said she let down the brake to get her purse from under the
tedge).

One of the proper procedures to prevent a roll away is to curb the wheels, it is
obvious that Janet did not curb the wheels because she was parked in the middle of the
road and the vehicle rolled in a straight line for approximately 50 yards.

Tiunothy W Freels
Supervisor Customer Service

Bel e My& Post Of ice
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Page 1 of 2

reels, Timothy W - Nashville, TN

iubject: FW: Accident History

yen: Alley, Kimberly D - Cunningham, TN
nt: Thursday, April 07, 2011 1:56 PM
: Freels, Timothy W - Nashville, TN
‘Z&cJ t

hijeck: FW: Accident History
fCO
W\ A

?(‘;0(‘ '!’0 c:’ﬁ:’ 3,2&-—(7

e information below is from elCPAS andoes not reflect most recent accident.

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION as of 3/29/2011
* RESTRICTED INFORMATION *

JOB RECORD VIEW:

AME: Bowman, Janet M SSN:
DDRESST: 569 Croley Dr DOB/AGE: 03/30/1956 - 54
DDRESS2: EOD DATE: 03/15/1997
ITY STATE ZIP: Nashville TN 37209-1771 YRS/MO SERVICE: 14/0
YCCUPATION: 23102009 - Carrier (City) EMPLOYEE STATUS: A - Active
TNANCE NO: 476160 RETIREMENT ELIGIBLE: 03/30/2012
NSTALL ID: NP68 - NAS-BELLE MEADE STA RETIREMENT PLAN: 8
DC/FON: 2100
JES/ACT: 134 AL BALANCE: 132.82
AY LOC: 005 SL BALANCE: 12.27
"OUR:
ISC/LEVL/STEP: Q/01/0
ALARY RATES: $26.70 /HOURLY AVG HOURS P/WEEK: 40.0

$1,068.00 /WEEKLY

$55,530.00 /ANNUALLY
1B CODES: 322 HB DEDUCTION: $100.57 /PP
AFE INS: Yl LI DEDUCTION: $40.10 /PP

ACCIDENT AND INJURY HISTORY
* RESTRICTED INFORMATION *

3 YEAR ONLY) (ALL CLAIMS)

FOTAL ACCIDENTS: TOTAL INJURIES: 11
VvEHICLE ACCIDENTS: OWCP Non-Reportable: 0
NDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS: OWCP REPORTED INJURIES: 11

YTHER ACCIDENTS:

D W= A

sz



Page 2 of 2

% RESTRICTED INFORMATION *

INJ TYP OSHA ADJU PAY
SEV CDE RECD STAT STAT

poi  DOA ACCI&%ENT %YSEP
NUMBER
2871996 060668913
/1212000 062010940
/10/2000 062023036
01/2001 062051380
10972002 062070250
/0972003 062095831
| /08/2003 062100671
112972004 062110976
Y24/2009 00/24/2000 NP6810000009 062241953
1103/2009 11/03/2009 NP6810000039 062245224
3/20/2010 09/20/2010 NPG810087884 062263710

12/28/2010 NP6811117018

[ S = U o I o

LSRR WA S WA

R2
R2
R2

AC
AM

AC

AM
AM
AM
AM
AC
AM
AM
AC

RT
Cl

C4

MC
Cl
Cl
Cl
MC
Cl
MC
C4

CAUSE OF INJURY

Slip On or In, Not Falling

Packaged Material Handling;
Weight Not Stated

Unclassified

Other Dust, Gas, or Chemical
Other Falls

Other Falls

Vehicle: Driver

Lifting from/to a Higher Level
Striking Against Material/Eqpt
Striking Against Material/Eqpt
Collsn/Sdswp Both Veh in
Motion

w33



VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY

March 30, 2011

Mir. Vaughn,

On March 29, 2011 our VMF was contacted with a cali for recovering a rolt away vehicle. !, Robert
Montgomery, sent my mechanic Joel Lawson to Carden Ave to retrieve the roll away. The vehicle
0238431 was stuck on an approximately two feet high decorative wall in a customer's yard. The
rear wheels had dropped off behind the wall and the frame was sitting on the top of the wall.

As Mr. Lawson was hooking the wrecker up to vehicle 0238431 the station supervisor checked the
vehicle and informed my mechanic that the vehicle’s park brake was off and ready to be pulled out.
Mr. Lawson then continued on with recovering the vehicle off the wall and onto the street. Once on
the street, Mr. Lawson and the supervisor accompanied by the safety officer, did an on the spot
operations check of the vehicle. My mechanic demonstrated that with the key out of the locking
cylinder and in hand, the steering wheel was locked into place and could not move. The gear shift
tever also could not be moved from the park position. He also tested the vehicle's parking brake
and determined that the brake held the vehicle properly and prevented the truck from moving, even
while the vehicle was in gear. Everyone on scene was satisfied and the truck was returned to the
VIMF.

The next morning | sent my Lead Technician Russell Tummins to thoroughly check the vehicle
0238431 here at the VMF. Mr. Tummins visually and manually inspected each of the three
components involved in holding the vehicle from moving. The first component checked was the key
and steering wheel. When the key is removed and in hand, the shifter can not be moved from the
park position. When the shifter is in the park position, a locking pin (pawi) inside the fransmission
itself locks the transmission output shaft {(driveshaft) and prevents any movement of the vehicle.
Also, the steering wheel locking mechanism is working properly and locks the steering wheel from
being able to be turned in any direction while the key is out and in hand. The second component
verified was the parking brake system. Mr. Tummins placed the vehicle in reverse and allowed the
truck to roll backwards a short distance then applied the parking brake. The vehicle came to an
abrupt halt and complete stop. Mr. Tummins then placed the vehicle into drive and attempted to
move forward and the truck did not move at all. The third component checked is the transmission
gear selector. At that point, he attempted to remove the key from the locking cylinder while the
truck was in drive. It did not come out. He then placed the vehicle 0238431 into the remaining gear
selections of one, two, neutral and reverse. The key once again was not able to be removed from
the locking cylinder. Only when the truck shifter selector was placed into the park position, was the
key able to be removed and placed into his pocket.

At the conclusion of our test here at the VMF, vehicle 0238431 is in safe, proper working condition.

Robert Montgomery
Supervisor (A)
Nashville VMF

707 CHESTHUT STREET
MASHVILLE, TH 37203-4700
615 242-2686

Fax: 615726-2708

m3e



g UNITED STATES

POSTAL SERVICE

March 31, 2011

MEMORANDUM FOR: Labor Relations

SUBJECT; Roll away Accident - Jan Bowman

On March 29, 2011 at 12:10 pm, | received a call from the Manager of Belle Meade Station (Jeffery
Byrd) that one of his carriers was involved in an accident at 230 Carden Ave. When | arrived on the
scene, there were three people on the scene. One was the Supervisor (Tim Freels) and two carriers
{Jan Bowman and B. Butiery). At that time, the Supervisor was taking pictures of the accident scene.
| asked him if anything had been touched and he informed me that the carrier (Ms. Bowman) stated
that “she has not touched the vehicle since it came to rest where it is now”. About that time, two
Safety Officials (Kim Alley and Tammy McDonald) had arrived on the scene. | asked if they had a
camera so | could take more photos of the scene and Ms. McDonald had one. | walked up to the
vehicle and took a couple of photos showing that the key was still in the ignition and that the hand
brake was not set. | also took photos showing the distance between where the LLV started and ended
rolling backwards, and the path the vehicle had taken.

At that point the vehicle, the mail was unloaded and put into two other vehicles to be delivered by
other carriers. At that point Mr. Buttery informed the Supervisor that Ms. Bowman wanted to give her
statement right there at the scene and since he was a Union Official, the statement was taken. After
that, Mr. Buttery went back to his route to deliver mail and Ms. Bowman was taken back to the Station,

The Safety Officials and | waited for the tow truck driver to arrive on the scene. After he pulled the
vehicle off of the tree and rock wall, he started the vehicle up and moved it forward to put on the tow
truck. At that time the tow truck driver pulled the hand brake and turned vehicle off. The hand brake
worked perfectly and the steering wheel also locked. The tow fruck driver informed me that an
investigation would be completed on the vehicle to make sure if anything was or was not working
properly. | then left the scene.

Mike Vaughn
MCSO (A)

POSTMASTER'S OFFICE

901 BROADWAY

NASHVILLE, TN 37202-9998
PHONE: 615-255-8644

M35



UNITED STATES

V POSTAL SERVICE,

PS Form 1769/301 Accident Report
USPS Restricted Information

OPEN — SAFETY In-Process

Note; Shaded Rows Represent OSHA 301 Fields {where applicable).

Where did accident, injury, or illness occur:

1 Areals): - Eastern
2 Cluster{s): - Tennessee
3 Charge To Cost Center(s): r 476160 - MANAGER, NAS-BELLE MEADE STA (TN)
4 OSHA Cost Center: BELLE MEADE
5 Location where accident, injury, or iliness 230 Carden
occurred: NASHVILLE. TN 37205
8 Accident Number: 149488
7 Accident Type: Motor Vehicle (Type Code = MVI}

Brief Description of Accident:

8. FFV rolled away from parked position

] On-Site investigation Conducted? Yes

i0 Serious Accident: No
When did accident, injury or illness occur:

11 Fiscal Year: 2011

12 Calendar Year: 2011

13 Date Accident Created in EHS: 0471172011
14 Date Accident, Injury, iliness Occurred: 03/28/2011
15 Time of Accident, Injury, liness: 12:25 P
16 Day of Week: Tuasday

Potential Hazardous Condition or Equipment:

17 Potential hazardous or unsafe condition:

- 98-No hazardous situations

18 Potential hazardous equipment or materiak:

- 98-No defects or hazardous equipment or matenai

{(#1) Involved Person{s) — Any Person with an “Active Role" = Injury, Fatality, Driver, Passenger, Pedestrian:

19 | Name: Janet M Bowman

20 Involved Person Role: NQO tnjury / Fatality exisis on accident. / Other Role Codes = DRV
21 Employee 1D: 2377438

22 Employee Group / Subgroup: Full Time / City Carriers

23 Prior Motor Vehicle Accidents: i

24 Prior Industrial Accidents: 3

25 Pay Location: DEFAULT

26 Date of Birth: 03/30/1956

27 Age! 54 Years

28 Date Hired: 03/15/1997

29 Service Yrs & Months {per Current Date Hired): 14 Year{s) and 0 Menth{s)

30 Time Began Work: 7:00 AM

31 Date of Death: N/A

32 Gender: Femate

33 Overtime Status; Noe

34 Unsafe Personal Factor(s): - Failure to comply wilh rules
35 nsafe Practice(s): - impraper parking

s Home Address: RASHVALE, TN 372001771

P8 Form 1789 (301 Equivalent)}
' USPS RESTRICTED INFORMATION®

Date Submitted:

04/11/2011

Date Printed:

Page 1of 3
51372011 11:48 AM

w13




UNITED STATES

V POSTAL SERVICE,

PS Form 1769/301 Accident Report
USPS Restricted Information

What was the employee doing just before the
incident occurred? Describe the activity, as
well as the tools, equlpment or material the
37 employee  was  using. Be specific.
Examples: "climbing a ladder while carrying
roofing materials”; "spraying chlorine from
hand sprayes”; "daily computer key-entry”

time of the roll away

FT carrier J. Bowman was parked 1o carry a loop on carden street she was not in the FFV at the

What happened? Tell us how the injury
occurred, Examples: "When ladder slipped
on wet floor, worker fell 20 feet"; "Worker

Carrier stales Parked FFV in middle of sireet there were tars on both sides of street sel brake was
delivering mail 226 cerden jooked back ang FFV started roll backwards sfowly | ran after it docr on
drivers side was unlocked i rolled into the yard &1 230 carden the mirros hit & telephone pole broke

38 was sprayed with chlorine when gasket | off and busled the window out of the FFV on rihgt side the FFV when thur the yard at 230 carden
broke  during  replacement”;  "Worker | making rults and knocked down a small ree—
developed soreness in wrist over time,”
19 What was the injury or iliness? Tell us the part of the body that was affected and how it was affected; be more specliic than "hurt”, "pain”, or
"sore." Examples: "strained back"”; "chemital burn, hand™; “carpal tunnel syndrome.”
MNIA
What object or substance directly harmed | Unattended vehicle
40 the employee? Examples: "concrete floor®;

"ehlorine™; "radial arm saw.” if this question
does not apply to the incident, {eave it blank.

41 Physician / Health Care Professionai: N#A

42 If treatment was given away from the NIA
worksite, where was it given?

43 Was the employee or contractor supervised No
person treatad in an emergency room?
Was employee or contractor supervised

44 person hospitalized overnight as an in- No

patlent?

Accident Conditions:

- Non-Postat Property Damage

43 Result: r____Poslat Property Damage
46 Weather: Clear

47 Surface Type; Paved

48 Surfage Condition: Dry / Did not contrisute

49 Cause / Circumstance: MV-ROLLAWAY - ENGINE OFF
50 item Causing Injury/iliness: Other

51 Total # of vehictes involved in accident; 1

~ Postal: WITH A VID

52 Vehicle Number: 0238431

53 Vehicle Make-Model: 1/2T FORD/UTIL FFV 01 FLEXF RH
54 Vehicle Body: LV

55 Vehicle Year: 01

56 Vehicle Path: Running off road

57 Rellover: No

58 Area of lmpact: Right body side

59 Was Vehicle Equipped With Seat Belts? No

[t} Employee Ejected from Vehicle: No

81 USPS Driving Experience: 140y

62 Briving Experience for this Vehicle Type; 140y

63 Briver's License Expiration Date; 03/30/2012

Accident Follow-Up:

64 Job Safety Analysis: Yes

65 Preventative Action: OTHER

66 If OTHER, explain: lavestigaticon to be held

Supervisor Information:

87 Completed by: Timothy W Freels
68 Title: SUPV CUSTOMER SERVICES
69 Phane: 423-954-6400

P3 Form 1769 (301 Equivalent)
****USPS RESTRICTED INFORMATION®=**

Cate Submitted:  04/1172011

Cate Printed:

Page2of3
511372011 11:48 AM

37



g (JNITED STATES PS Form 1769/301 Accident Report
F POSTAL SERVICE ., USPS Restricted Information

Supervisor: Retain this completed form for 5 calendar years from Date of Accident.

OSHA 301

Attention: This form contains information relating 1o employee health and must be used in a manner that protects the
confidentiality of employees to the extent possible while the infarmation is being used for occupational safely and health
purposes.

OSHA 301

Public reperting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 22 minutes per response, including
time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and
completing and reviewing the collection of information. Persons are not required to respond to the collection of
information unless it displays a current valid OMB control number. If you have any comments about this estimate or any
other aspects of this dala colleclion, including suggestions for reducing this burden, contact: US Department of Labor.
OSHA Office of Statistical Analysis, Room N-3G644. 200 Constitution Avenue, NW. Washington, DC 20210, Do not send
the completed forms to this office.

Additional information and redguirements for investigation of an accident and completion of an accident report and it's
contents are available in the 1769/301 Policy and Instructions document available on the Supervisor EHS screen.

PS Form 1769 (301 Equivalent) Page 3of 3
" *UUSPS RESTRICTED INFORMATION'*** Date Submitted: 0471112011 Date Printed: 5/13/2011 11:48 AM

W 3§



.8, Postal Service®

ACGIDENT INVESTIGATION WORKSHEET

a

THIS FORM IS FOR POSTAL SERVICE™ USE ONLY,
Coples should not be given to others at scene of accident.

Post Office™ Date Time Day of Weak Case No.
1
0312812011 12:25 PM Tuesda
Exact Location of incldent No. Lanes Traffic Control Speed LimEt
2 230 Carden
SSSHVILLE, TN 37205 Z- N bp { 3 o ,"'p
3 Road Type Road Congdition V!slb[hly oot " Weather
Paved bry { Did not contribute /G.q [ Clear
Photos Taken . Offense To
POLICE
CHARGES

4 ‘fes
: No

By {Officer’'s Nams, Bad?e,ﬁ., Precinst)

Witness Mame, Age, Address & Tetephone No,

{fnclude Apt./Suite No.)

Passenger Mame, Address & Telephone No. (Include ApLiSuite Ne.)

5
Injured or Kitled (Private Party Only) Sex NA ﬁ First Ald By “Unknovin or NA[ |
(Name and Address} {Include Apt.fSuite No.} Unknown or N/A [g : . o . )
" . - Age 'NfAf] | Taken To (Doctor or Hospital) Unknown or NIA[]
g *r V' c .
Taken By ver® tnknown or N/A[]

. . " fOther Vehicle) Q / n

Contacifoint (Posta! VYehic)
7 ,
Kioht /Ui ifrow

Post Office éperatopas Gojn

Parked

8
(From) {Ta)
OTHER VERICLE(S)
Driver's Name (Other) Unknown or NIA] Age NiA} | Ovmer's Name, Address and Telephone No.(lnclude Apt./Suite No)
?ﬁ Unknown or NA[]

g | StreetAddress fincidve Apt/Sulte No.) Unknown or NA[ ] Sex NIAL |

City, State and ZIP + 4® Unknown or NIAD Telephone No NIAD
10 Driver's License (Stafe & No.} Exgpiration Date Liability Insurance Company and Address

Briver's Condition Was seat helt In Use?
iy installed?

Flves [INe [Tves [Ine

42 | Year, Make ! Model Unknown or NA[ | Type Nial] | Color N/al| | Registration (Year, State & No)  Unknown or NJA} |

Odometer Reading Unknown [J Qeeupants {No.) Unknown or D Estimated Speed Bistance Danger Notice Unkiown or NIA[ |
3 or NIA NIA wall

{Front} {Rear)

Travel Direction Distance Traveled After Impact Driven Away
14 (Feat) []yes [ Mo (if No, How Movedi?)
15 Damage (Other Vehicle(s)}
15 Statement {Other Driver)

Privacy Act Statement: Collection of information requested on this form is authorized by 39 U.S.G. 401, 410, 1001, and 1005. The information will be usad to record and resolve the
circumstances relating to an accident, Providing the information is mandatory; failure to do so may result in corrective action, We may disclose this information as follows: in relevant
lagal proceedings; fo law enforcement when the U.S. Poslal Service (USPS) or requasting agency becomes aware of a violation of law; {o 2 congressional office; to entilies or
individuals under contract with USPS; to entities authorized to pedorm audits; to labor organizations as reguired by law; to federal, state, ocal or foreign govemmeant agencies
regarding personnel maliers: {o the Equal Enployment Oppertunily Cormmission: and la the Meril Syslems Protection Board or Office of Special Counsel.

POSTAL VEHICLE AND EMPLOYEE

Employee Name, ] Positlon T_Ir_e Serijf.e T
17 | Sl itlon, . ,fm ﬂ
e © 40 Srm sS4 EEy Coapeier r
. State Driveg's License No, Expiration Date i Restrlction
Q 3t 5§21 5-%0 . {1~ .
19 Hours on Dty at Time of Accldent Driving Experience (This Type Vehicle} Postzal Service Extenf of Injuries (Operator)
S his_ 3o omiel YLITY Driving Exp 1€ yh  New 2
20 Liability insurance Coverage Insurance Comqﬁny‘s Name 1 Policy Number
[(Oyes [Ino
21 Was Investigation al Scene? Was Driver Cooperative? Was Vehicle Bquipped With Seat Belts? | if Yes, Were They |n of Accident?
es D No es D No Yes D No D Yes
{ / ! .

P8 Forn 1700 August 2G08 (Page T of 3} P3SN 7530.02.060-7362  (For Nen-Vehicle Accidents, Use Heavy Black Areas ONLY)
1 03/29/2011

EHS Accident ID: 46484
“USPS RESTRICTED INFORMATION

Date Submitted:

Date Printed:

372072011 3:04 PM

M35




Year Make Vehicle No. Odometer Reading RHD LHD No. of Occypants Estimated Speed
2 12000 izt nizgas/| 45 22¢ ¥ EI (Front) 25 (Roer) " .rw

DISfaﬂce Danger Noticed ion of Travel Distance Traveled After Im / Vehicle Defects Prior to Accident
: r PO &

2 2 _Jra Lumrd's | (Feey 2o
Natur and Extend of Dgfpgge
Y Umﬂl NY Y.
i ACCIDENT DESCRIPTION
u astigator N (Print or Fype) Telephen ncrude Area Code) Time of Call | Arrlved at Scene
25 rS—ES"‘“’ 7 A ’
[im Free ls 76 S Rt | p2 7 48
Degcription of How Acclident Occurred
26 /
/ [ W tti. v/
Vi
CUSTOMER OR PROPERTY DAMAGE (Not Motor Vehiicle)
97 Sex Age Approx. Height Condition of Customer or Property When Investigator Arrived on Scene
28 Statement Made by Witness
DamapedtoPropapty Other T tor Vehicle ')
29 pnk\a / _S.m&// -J'fee- ;hﬂﬁ&é
Cuslomer s N Date of Birth L Male
30
ﬂ é o [1Eemale

Was employee involved

3T [ Yes [Ine {if "Yes,” complete ltem 17)
B

32 Is premises leased?

DYes D No {If °Yes," attach copy of lease)
13 Was customar I jured?

[l Yes No {If "Yps," Compiste ftem 6}

Natu:e of In;ury
5 Nene
35 Properly damage

Yes %] No (If "Yes,” comiplete ltem 30)

16 Wltness to acc[dem
D Yes [] No {If "Yes,” complete ftem 5 & 28)

T =
Activity of custemer prior to accident {Describe)

37 | [walking [ ]Running  []Horse play involved
- Structural factors — Building defects, jaewalks, steps, lighting, docks, or other if contribuiory to accldent. Handrail available: Used (Describe)

Custodian factors -- Cieanmg’, wafing, mopping, iobby equipment if contributory te aceident. Warning signs displayed. (Pescribe)
39 .

Was custodian on-duty at time of incident? 1 Yes  [INo (i "Yes*, request a written statement from the custodian and provide the full pame of custodian.)

Last Name: First Name: 14
© VWeather factors ~ Rain, snow, lce of any other uncontrollable element if contribulory to accident, (Describe)
s @
4 Human factors - lliness, physical, psgﬁ?ogglcal, or medication used if contributory to accident. (Describe)
CONCLUSIONS
42
43 investigator's Printed Name and 5i Title and Officlal Telephone No. {Include Area Code} Date{MM/DD/YYYY}
w1 Free I3 —/f 615-356-7465 SFcs 03/29/2011
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FIELD SKETCH (Use appropriate one)

#1 POSTAL VEHICLE \]
#2 PRIVATE VEHICLE _\\ /
1
INDICATE NORTH
| :P)F:
;\ & a s
P - Z l’r“
3 )
B
. \ig
[ N
L ”
- ¥
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b v k)
M ALY
\ A
3
L ]
\
h )
3 iz
\ sel ,{ {
{ Fad Py V [}
ST M‘ 1
Al 5
|1
)
—— INDICATE
Width of readway
traffic flow,
[ parked vehicles,
t— traffic signs or
signals, etc. ALSC INDICATE
- approach of vehicles,
——  OBTAIN ACCURATE polntofimpacta}nd
[— MEASUREMENTS FROM place where vehicles
FIXED OBJECTS stopped after accident
N B 1
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Davis, Dwayne E - Nashville, TN

From: Byrd, Jeffrey C - Nashville, TN
Sent: Friday, May 20, 2011 8:33 AM
To: Davis, Dwayne E - Nashville, TN
Subject: FW: Talk '

JC Byrd

From: Byrd, Jeffrey C - Nashville, TN
Sent: Friday, May 20, 2011 8:27 AM
To: Davis, Dwayne E - Nashvilie, TN

Subject: Talk

After Rollway Runway I talked to the carriers during drive time the last week of March and the
First week of April on the proper dismount procedures and where to park on street to find a
safe place not in the middle of the street. The mandatory Rollway Runway was given

and is logged on the web page.

J.C Byrd

5/20/2011



F, UNITEDSTATES

POSTAL SERVICE

Make sure it's secure:
Rollaway & Runaway accidents
are onthe rise

Oid habits die hard.

Not taking the time to secure a Postal vehicle is a hard habit to break, especially for those who never
experienced a Roll/Runaway vehicle. Two employees this week in the Northern Ohio and Tennessee
districts each experienced a Rollaway. Was this the first time the vehicle wasn't properly secured?

A City Carrier with 14 years of service was making dismount deliveries on a dead end streetin a
residential neighborhood. The unsecured FFV rolled well over 50 yards to the end of the street where
it stopped after hitting a tree. What if children where playing in the street? Would they be able to hear
an unattended vehicle rolling towards them?

In the other Rollaway, a Full time city carrier was making a delivery to a business. The employee

stated he is usually out of the vehicle for only 30-40 seconds. The vehicle traveled across the store
parking lot and stopped between 2 parked cars. Again, what if customers where walking across the
parking lot or entering the store? What statement does this make when we allow this type of unsafe

behavior? Unsafe behaviors tarnish our brand name.

In all Roll/Runaway cases, the operator established a behavior of not properly securing the vehicle and
had the behavior reinforced countless times when nothing bad happened. They may have beenina
hurry or taking a shortcut, but for whatever reason, they didn't properly secure their vehicle before
exiting and the consequences could be deadly.

USPS requirements for properly securing a vehicle have not changed. These requirements are
stressed in employee driver training programs, employee safety talks and are observed during street
observations. This type of accident occurs across the spectrum — from the new driver with less than

one-month service to the professional driver with 30-plus years.

The following proper parking procedures are mandatory for every Postal employee driving a Postal
vehicle.

Place the gear selector in “Park.”

Curb turn the wheels to minimize vehicie travei distance.
Set the parking brake.

Turn off the engine.

Remove the key and lock the vehicie.

Make safety your key to success!

PLEASE COPY AND POST ON ALL EMPLOYEE BULLETIN BOARDS. /V] 5 7



Davis, Dwayne E - Nashville, TN

From: Freels, Timothy W - Nashville, TN
Sent; Monday, May 23, 2011 9:35 AM
To: Davis, Dwayne E - Nashville, TN
Subject: RE: Questions

No sir

From: Davis, Dwayne E - Nashville, TN

Sent: Monday, May 23, 2011 9:00 AM

To: Freels, Timothy W - Nashville, Ti¥

Subject: Questions

When you have observed or ridden with carriers on route 510, have you ever observed them parking in the middle of the
street, dismounting, and making a delivery?









STEP B DECISION

STEP B TEAM

District: Tennessee
DRT Number: 242-11

JUN 2 7 20

Decision: IMPASSED __NALc R
USPS number: COBN-4C-D 11219738
Grievant: Bowman, Janet

Branch Grievance Number: B4-00104-11

Branch: 4

instailation: Nashville

Delivery Unit: Belle Meade

State: Tennessee

incident Date: 03/29/2011

Date Informal Step A Initiated; 04/01/2011

Formal Step A Meeting Date 05/20/2011

Date Received at Step 8: 05/2512011

Step B Decision Date: 06/23/2011

Issue Code: 16.7000 16,1010

NALC Code: 000019 500201

ISSUE

1. Did management violate Articles 16, 19 of the National Agreement and Section 115
of the M-39 Handbook, when they placed the grievant on Emergency placement in off
duty status on 03/29/2011 alleging failure to follow safety regulations and zero tolerance

policy? If so, what is the appropriate remedy?

2. Did management violate Articles 14 and 29 of the National Agreement when they
failed to make every reasonable effort to assign the grievant to non driving duties after
they suspended/revoked her driving privileges? If so what is the appropriate remedy?

DECISION

The Dispute Resolution Team (DRT) has decided to declare an iIMPASSE., The NALC
National Business Agent may appeal this grievance to arbitration within fourteen (14)
days after receipt of this joint report.

The Step B team has considered all arguments and evidence in the case file and any of
this material may be cited in the event of arbitration.

EXPLANATION
UNION'S POSITION:

The union contends that management violated Articles 14, 16, 19 and 29 of the National
Agreement by placing the grievant in an Emergency Placement Off-Duty Status on
03/28/11.



1. The union contends that even if the grievant had failed to properly dismount, with a
 total lack of previous discipline in this grievance file, there would not have been
justification for anything more than a minor discipline.

Therefore, certainly if management concluded that management would not be allowed to
drive temporarily, management was clearly obligated by Article 29 to furnish non
driving duties.

2. Management has exhibited a run-away imagination and made unproven and
unfair/inappropriate (new) allegations in this instant case; such as management's
suggestion that the grievant’s cell phone record would enlighten the parties. The
grievance file contains no cell phone records. Management at Step A did not
suggest any need/interest in cell phone records. Certainly that suggestion was not
made at Formal Step A as this case was being processed by the parties. That new
argument and others which were not made at Formal Step A must not be allowed in
this grievance file (the union at Formal Step A was not allowed the opportunity to
answer the suggestion/accusation).

The Emergency Placement in Off-Duty status, dated March 29, 2011 reads in part as
follows:

"SUBJECT: EMERGENCY PLACEMENT IN OFF-DUTY STATUS

You are hereby notified that effective March 29, 2011, you were placed in a non-duty,
non-pay status under the provisions of Article 16, Section 7 of the National Agreement.
The reason for this action is your failure to follow safety reguiations and the zero
tolerance policy.

You are placed in this Emergency off-Duty Status....”

The union notes the above memorandum stated the following two “reasons” for
placing the grievant on emergency placement:

1. “your failure to follow safety reguiations.”

2. ‘“the zero tolerance pclicy.”

The union contends the documentation contained in this grievance file shows the
grievant did not violate safety regulations.

The union contends that management violated multiple Articles of the National
Agreement in the issuance of this discipline (emergency placement).

The grievant's statement reads in part as follows:

“My name is Janet Bowman, | run route 510. It has mostly park and icop, boxes on the
porches with narrow dead end streets. On March 29" 2011, at approximately 12:25, 1
parked the postal truck between the many cars along both sides of the street. This was
in front of 226 Carden Avenue. | put the truck in park, turned the engine off, took the key
out and pulled up the hand brake.

| gathered a bundle of mail and shut the door behind me. | walked up a short walkway
and up a couple of stairs, placed the mait in the box. As | started back {o the truck, it
began to move. | jumped off the porch and ran after the slow moving truck, not really
sure what | was going to do. A home owner who was outside saw what was happening
and ran after the truck too. | ran beside the truck and tried to get the door open.



The truck grazed a telephone pole on the drivers side and it swung in and broke the small
side window. it rolled to a stop on a rock near the guard rail that is at the dead end of the
road. The young woman arrived at the truck at the same time | did and we were shocked
that it could move when obviously it shouldn’t. We looked inside at the broken glass, the
raised handbrake, the gearshift in park and back at each other. She said "Oh my goshi
Are you OK?" Yes, | think so. “Are you sure?" Because | was on my way to a Dr.
Appointment, but | can stay if you need me.” Thank you, I'm going to call my boss. He
will come In a few minutes.

| called the station and told Tim Freels, then several minutes later | called the station
again. |asked Tim to call Brian Bultrey. Tim said "I'm not sure | have his number” and |
told him that | had it and wouid it be OK if | called him. That was OK with Tim. When
Brian Buttrey drove up he hugged me and asked "Are you alright” He sald "l can't belfeve
I'm the first one here!” Did you call the station? | said yes Brian said “well he should be
here by now". He asked if | had Tim's cell number. | tofd him yes, it's in my purse in the
truck. My purse was under the ledge to the left of the hand brake, | carefully climbed in
on the edge of the seat {covered with glass} using the steering wheel as balance and the
wheel moved,

Brian noticed and said "Hey, your steering wheel isn't locked. It's supposed to. Where
are your keys?" in my pocket | toid him just a second. | let down the hand brake to pull
my purse through the narrow space. | handed Brian the keys. | was still shaking when
Tim pulled up in a postal van a moment later. | think Tim asked me if | was OK and also,
did | move the truck? [ said, no. Few minutes later Mike Vaughn pulled up followed by 2
women I didn't recognize. Mike Vaughn didn't speak to me at ali, however the women
introduced themsslves and checked on my well-being. Tim Freels asked me several
questions in the presence of Brian. Tim called it an interview.

Tim: Tell me what happened.
Jan: Ithought you were going to ask me questions,

Tim: Was the truck in park?

Jan: Yes.

Tim: Was the truck shut off?
Jan: Yes.

Tim: Was the hand brake pulled?
Jan: Yes.

Tim: Did you have the keys?
Jan: Yes.

Tim: Was the door closed?

Jan: Yes.

We were then told to move the mail {o the postal van.

Tim came up to me and told me he was piacing me on Emergency Placement in Off-Duty
Status without pay. | was driven back to the Post Office where | was escorted off the

premises.”

The grievant has over 13 years of service with the Postal Service and has no previous
discipline in this grievance file,

The Emergency Placement was based solely on event that took place on March 29,
2011. Management's only charge is that the grievant allegedily failed to follow a
safety rule/management'’s zero tolerance policy) on that date, 3/29/2011. The
documentation contained in this grievance file does not show a violation by the

grievant of a safety ruie.

This grievance file contains Document M-1289, on which the parties agreed to the
following:



“...The parties agree that management has the right to articulate guideiines to its
employees regarding their responsibility concerning issues relating to safety.
However, the parties also mutually agree that local accident policies,
guidelines, or procedures may not be inconsistent or in conflict with the
National Agreement.

The union contends that this local/district “accident policy” is inconsistent with the
National Agreement and that the district “accident policy” is in violation of the above

agreement.
Document M-1289 then continues as follows;

“Discipline imposed for cited safety rule violations must meet the “just
cause” provisions of Article 18 of the National Agreement.” {(Emphasis added
by union)

This discipline (emergency placement) clearly fails the principles of just cause and is in
violation of the above agreement.

Document M-1289 then continues as follows:

"Further, administrative action with respect to safety violations must be
consistent with Articles 14 and 29...”

Management failed to allow the grievant non driving duties which violate the agreement
in Document M-1289. Both Document M-2289 (quoted above), along with Article 29
language is abundantly clear as to management's responsibility to assign non driving
duties to carriers who are not allowed to drive due to alleged safety rule violations.
Further, management confirmed to the union (documentation in the grievance file)} that
non driving duties were available. That confirmation is in questions 4 and 5 of a
meeting that Steward Walton had with Supervisor Tim Freels on 4/1/11. Those
questions and answers are as follows:

4 Aricle 29 states that you will make every reasonable effort to find her non driving
duties in her craft or in other crafts. Have you done this? No I'm not obligated to
find her work. The zero tolerance policy says that.

At this time | read the Step 4 decision # M-1289. Supervisor Freels said he had
never heard that and he would check into it. | informed him that he was being
punitive by not finding her work in the station is complete. He said he would check
on that.

5 Do you have sufficient work in the station for Janet Bowman to do? Yes, but
I need to check on this first.

Supervisor Freels confirmed the existence of non-driving duties, but claimed the belief
that the district’s “Zero Tolerance Policy” forgave the clear obiigation to furnish the non-
driving duties to the grievant.

1. The “Zero Tolerance Policy” letter was authored on July 19, 2010 by Greg A Gambile,
District Manager. However, the letter/declared policy makes no claim that he was
attempting to suspend Article 29.

2. Article 29 is very clear as to the obligation to assign the non driving duties. Step 4
Document M-1289 (as quoted above) makes abundantly clear that the parties agree that
action taken as a result of safety violations would be consistent with Article 29 (obligation
to assign non driving duties. Again, that quotation is as follows:

4



“Further, administrative action with respect to safety violations must be
consistent with Articles 14 and 29...”

Article 29 and Document M-1289 clearly shows that management was obligated to
furnish those non driving duties to the grievant.

The provisions of Article 29 of the National Agreement apply to this type of alleged
infraction. Article 29 reads in part as follows:

“An employee’s driving privileges may be revoked or suspended when
the on-duty record shows that the employee is an unsafe driver.”

Clearly, management has chosen to revoke or suspend the grievant’s driving privileges
(the union contends in violation of multiple Articles of the National Agreement).

On pages 29-4 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

“Every Reasonable Effort to Reassign. Even if a revocation or suspension
of a letter carriers driving privileges is proper, Article 29 provides that,
“every reasonable effort will be made to reassign the employee in non-driving duties
in the employee’s craft or other crafts.” This requirement is not
contingent upon a letter carrier making a request for non-driving duties.
Rather, it is management’s responsibility to seek to find suitable work.
National Arbitrator Snow held in [94N-41-D 96027608, April 8, 1998
(C-18159) that management may not reassign an employee to temporary
non-driving duties in another craft if doing so would resuit in a violation

of other craft’s agreement. If it is not possible to accommodate temporary
cross-craft assignments in a way that does not violate another

craft’s agreement, a letter carrier who is deprived of the right to an otherwise
available temporary cross-craft assignment to a position in another

craft must be placed on leave with pay until such time as he may

return to work without violating either unions’ agreement. In accordance
with Arbitrator Snow’s award, in situations where city letter carriers
temporarily lose driving privileges, the following applies:

» Management should first attempt to provide non-driving city letter
carrier craft duties within the installation on the carrier’s regularly
scheduled days and hours of work. If sufficient carrier craft work is
unavailable on those days and hours, an attempt should be made to
place the employee in carrier craft duties on other hours and days,
anywhere within the installation.

+ If sufficient work is still unavailable, a further attempt should be made
to identify work assignments in other crafts, as long as placement of
carriers in that work would not be to the detriment of employees of

that other craft.

« If there is such available work in another craft, but the carrier may not
perform that work in light of the Snow award, the carrier must be paid
for the time that the carrier otherwise would have performed that
work.” (Emphasis added)

Management clearly failed in their responsibility to furnish the grievant work once they
revoked/suspended her driving privileges.



Article 18.7 of the National Agreement reads in part as follows:

"Section 7. Emergency Procedure

An employee may be immediately placed on an off-duty status (without
pay) by the Employer, but remain on the rolls where the allegation involves
intoxication (use of drugs or alcohol), pilferage, or failure to observe safety
rules and regulations, ar in cases where retaining the employee on duty may
result in damage to U.S. Postal Service property, loss of mail or funds, or
where the employee may be injurious to seif or others...”

On page 16.9 of the JCAM, the parties also agreed to the following:

“What Test Must Management Satisfy? Usually employees are placed

on emergency non-duty status for alleged misconduct. However, the

provisions of this section are broad enough to allow management to

invoke the emergency procedures in situations that do not involve misconduct—
for example if an employee does not recognize that he or she

is having an adverse reaction to medication. The test that management

must satisfy to justify actions taken under this Article 16.7 depends upon

the nature of the “emergency.” In H4N-3U-C 58637, August 3, 1990

(C-10146) National Arbitrator Mittenthal wrote as follows:

My response to this disagreement depends, in large part, upon how
the Section 7 “emergency” action is characterized. If that action s
discipline for alleged misconduct, then Management is subject to a
“just cause” test. To quote from Section 1, “No employee may be

disciplined...except for just cause.” (Emphasis added)

The union contends this discipline (emergency placement) is required to meet but fails
to meet the principles of just cause.

On page 16-1 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:
“Just Cause Principle

The principle that any discipline must be for “just cause” establishes a
standard that must apply to any discipline or discharge of an employee.
Simply put, the “just cause” provision requires a fair and provable justification
for discipline.

“Just cause” is a “term of art” created by labor arbitrators, It has no precise
definition. It contains no rigid rules that apply in the same way in

each case of discipline or discharge. However, arbitrators frequently
divide the question of just cause into six sub-questions and often apply
the following criteria to determine whether the action was for just cause.
These criteria are the basic considerations that the supervisor must use
before initiating disciplinary action.” (Emphasis added)

One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

“Ts there a rule? If so, was the employee aware of the rule? Was the
employee forewarned of the disciplinary consequences for failure to
follow the rule?”



The union contends the grievant complied with the proper dismount rule. The union
contends the grievance file shows the grievant has been delivering the mail in this way
" since she was awarded the route and that she dismounted properly on that day.

One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

‘Ts the rule a reasonable rule? Management must make sure rules
are reasonable, based on the overall objective of safe and efficient
work performance.”

The union contends the rule (to properly dismount) is not in contention since the
grievant did properly dismount. The question is whether an emergency procedure is
reasonable action in these circumstances. The union contends that management’s
implementation of the emergency procedure is not reasonable.

One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

“Was a thorough investigation completed? Before administering
the discipline, management must make an investigation to determine
whether the employee committed the offense. Management must
ensure that its investigation is thorough and objective. This is the
employee’s day in court privilege. Employees have the right to
know with reasonable detail what the charges are and to be given a
reasonable opportunity to defend themselves before the discipline is
initiated.

No. The union contends that the union at Informal and Formal Step A, have presented
statements and documentation showing the equipment (FFV) was defective and
certainly was capable of malfunctioning and causing the accident, after the proper
dismount by the grievant, Example is the following statements, in part:

March 30, 2011, Robert Montgomery Supervisor (A) Nashvilte VMF (First statement in
which Montgomery claims to find the vehicle perfermed as designed):

“_..Mr Tummins visually and manuaily inspected each of the three components involved
in holding the vehicle from moving. The first component checked was the key and
steering wheel. When the kay is removed and in hand, the shifter can not be moved from
the park position. When the shifter is in the park position, a locking pin (pawl) inside the
transmission itseif locks the transmission output shaft (driveshaft) and prevents any
movement of the vehicle. Also, the steering wheel locking mechanism is working
properly and locks the steering wheel from being able to be turned in any direction while
the key is out and in hand. The second component verified was the parking brake
system. Mr. Tummins placed the vehicle in reverse and allowed the truck to roll
hackwards a short distance then applied the parking brake. The vehicle came to an
abrupt halt and complete stop. Mr. Turmmins then placed the vehicle into drive and
attempted to move forward and the truck did not move at all. The third component
checked is the transmission gear selector. At that point, he attempted to remove the key
from the locking cylinder while the truck was in drive. It did not come out. He then placed
the vehicle 0238431 into the remaining gear selections of one, two, neutral and reverse.
The key once again was not able to be removed from the locking cylinder. Only when the
truck shifter selector was placed into the park position, was the key able to be removed
and placed info his pocket.”

April 11, 2011, (12 days later) Robert Montgomery Supervisor (A} Nashville VMF
(Second statement in which Mr. Montgomery acknowledged the vehicle does not
perform as designed), then wrote the following to Mr. Vale (Postmaster, Nashville,
TN), concerning the same (this instant) vehicle:

7



“While using the normal key that is assigned to the vehicle the carriers demonstrated that
the key was able to be removed while the vehicle shifter was not fully in park and they
were able to shift the vehicle without the key in the locking cylinder. Under a normal
functions check and operation of the key and shifter these two components were working
properly as expected, but when operated with quick, jerking motions or while in haste
the key was able to be removed and the shifter shifted improperly. The park brake
was also checked at that time and when properly applied was able to hold the vehicle
from rolling. As demonstrated to me by the supervisor, the park brake handle needs to
be pulled upwards a total of eight audible clicks in order for this particular vehicle,
0238431, o be held in place to prevent any forward or backward movement. (Emphasis

added)

Clearly, Postmaster Vale was informed via the above letter of the malfunctions of this
instant vehicle. However, Mr. Vale chose to not “do the right thing”, but proceeded to

discipline this grievant.

The union notes that management has not acknowledged the major problems with the
key, the shifter and that “this particular vehicie” requires “eight audible clicks” for the park
brake to operate properly. The union is points out that on March 30 management
declared the vehicle “in safe proper working condition” and then 12 days later discovered
they had “gotten it wrong"; that the vehicle had major problems with the steering column,
the key and etc. Further, the “particular vehicle” requires “eight audible clicks” for the
park brake to work properly.

Documentation contained in the grievance file shows that on 04/08/11 (Work order
2951); in order to correct some of the problems shown above (Montgomery statement
dated April 11, 2011), vehicle maintenance replaced the following parts:

1. Steering column
2, Lock Set
3. Shiftindicator

Documentation contained in the grievance file also shows (Work order 2951); that in
order to correct some of the vehicle's problems shown above (Montgomery statement
dated April 11, 2011), vehicle maintenance performed labor as shown:

Description of Work Time clock rings Date

1. R & R Steering Column Assy. 2.5 17.00 4/8
14.50

2. R &R ail focks 1.0 18.00 4/8
17.00

3. Inspect Park Brake System .75 10.25 411
09.50

4. Inspect Park Brake System 50 12.00 4/11
11.60

The union again calls attention to Mr. Montgomery's second statement (April 11, 2011)
in which he stated that for the park brake to work properly, it had to be positioned with
“eight audible clicks”. The statement and the above work orders fail to disclose whether
any adjustments were made in the parking brake system.

Management furnished statements which appear to infer the truck (steering column, key,
brakes and etc) were working properly. The union furnished statements showing that

8



management was not correct. One of those statements was from Brian Buttrey, dated
~March 31, 2011 and reads in part as follows:

*...0n March 29, 2011, | received a call from Corey Walton that Ms. Jan Bowman had
had an accident while on her route...

...l arrived at Carden Avenue. Ms. Bowman was there by herself. | got out and asked
Ms. Bowman if she was okay. She said that she was. | asked her if Mr. Freels had been
there yet. She said no. | asked her if she had his number. Ms. Bowman said it's in my
purse in the truck. Ms. Bowman opened the door to her postal truck, got in the vehicle,
lowered the parking brake, reached under the mail tray, and got her purse. As she did,
she grabbed the steering whee! to steady herseif and | noticed that the steering wheel
was not locked. | asked Ms. Bowman if her steering wheel locked and she said that she
had not noticed. ! asked her to get out of the vehicle. | looked at the gear selector to
make sure it was in park. It was. 1 said do you have the keys to the vehicle? She said
that she did and she took them off of her bait and handed them to me. | put the keys in
the ignition, turned it forward, then back, and the steering wheel would never lock. |
again looked at the gear selector to make sure it was in park. It was. | left the keys in the
ignition so that | couid point this out to Mr, Freels when he arrived. Mr. Freels arrived a
short time later and | showed him the condition of the steering wheel, that it would not
lock with the keys in or with the keys out...”

The statement from Steward Corey Walton reads in part as follows:

“...0On March 31, 2011 at 9:00 am, by phone, Ms. Alley. | asked Ms. Alley if Assistant
Shop steward Brian Buttrey had indeed shown her that the steering wheel of the postal
vehicle would not lick into place with the key in or out of the ignition. She told me that the
key was in the vehicle when she got there. 1said | appreciate that but that wasn't the
question. | again asked her the same guestion. She admitted that she did witness for
herself that the wheel would not lock into place when the key was in or out of the ignition.
| then asked her if she had taken MCSO (a) Mike Vaughn to the postal vehicle and
shown him what she had seen. She said she could not remember. | said that the
accident was just two days ago and she couldn’t remember if she had shown Mr.
Vaughn that the wheel wouldn't lock. She said it was just so busy she couldn’t
remember...” (Emphasis added)

Steward Walton's statement then continues as follows:

“I then contacted by phone MCSO (a) Mike Vaughn at approximately 9:40 am on the
same day. ! asked him if Ms. Alley had shown him, on the day of the accident, how the
wheel would not lock into piace with the key in and out of the ignition. He said yes she
did. | then asked Mr. Vaughn if he indeed saw how the wheel wouid not iock into place
with the key in or out of the ignition. He told me that the key was in the vehicle when he
got there. | then stated that he and Ms. Alley had that part down but that wasn't the
question. | then asked the question again and he said yes he did see for himself that
the whee! would not lock into place with the key in or out of the ignition." {Emphasis
added)

The union contends the documentation presented by the union in this grievance file
clearly shows that management has declared the facts differently on several occasions
in an attempt to justify this unwarranted and inexcusable emergency placement,

Steward Walton called to Two Rivers Service Center on 05/02/11 (a Ford dealership
that performs service on Postal vehicles), and was referred to Master Mechanic, Paul
Legnon. The following is a portion of the conversation between the two:

“...tintroduced myseif to Mr. Legnon and asked if he wouldn't mind answering a few
questions and he said that would be fine. | discussed thoroughly the problems we found
with the steering column in the vehicle that was in the rollaway accident. How you couid
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put the vehicle in drive and with it still running and in drive turn the vehicle off and remove
the key. | also told how the vehicles wheel would not lock into place with the key out of
the ignition. 1 told him how the gear indicator could be moved from park to reverse with
the key out of the ignition.

Mr. Legnon then stated "Mr. Walton | can tell you that those steering columns were
simply not designed to handle the wear and tear that ya'll put them through. The
constant starting and stopping wears out the components in that steering column. Those
steering columns have too many aluminum parts for that. They simply wear out.”

| then asked him if there was any way that key should be able to be removed from the
ignition while the vehicle was still running and in drive. He said, “absolutely not. Under
no circumstances should you be able to remove that key from the ignition while it's
running. Regardless of what you're doing to it. That key should never come out while in
gear. | see the same things with UPS trucks. They just simply wear out. Those columns
are just about all aluminum. They will wear out..."

The union presents the above statement as even more evidence these trucks can and
do malfunction; just as the other statements, work orders, parts lists and etc show did
happen with this instant truck.

While the PS Form 1769 (block 35) alleges “Improper parking”, the union contends
that the documentation contained in this grievance file shows the location at which the
grievant parked that day was where she and other carriers parked the vehicle,
management knew the location and had never objected to it and had never instructed

the carriers to park elsewhere.
One of the six sub-questions is as follows:

“Was the severity of the discipline reasonably related to the
infraction itself and in line with that usually administered, as
well as to the seriousness of the employee’s past record? The following
is an example of what arbitrators may consider an inequitable
discipline: If an installation consistently issues five-day suspensions
for a particular offense, it would be extremely difficult to justify why
an employee with a past record similar to that of other disciplined
employees was issued a thirty-day suspension for the same offense.
There is no precise definition of what establishes a good, fair, or bad
record. Reasonable judgment must be used. An employee’s record of
previous offenses may never be used to establish guilt in a case you
presently have under consideration, but it may be used to determine
the appropriate disciplinary penalty.

No. The grievant has over 13 years service and has no previous discipline in this
grievance file. Management stated that the grievant had three industrial accidents.
However, documentation contained in this grievance file shows the grievant had only
one vehicle accident in the past five years, (prior to this instant false accusation).
The grievance file contains no record of any previous discipline.

While the document “accident history” contains the following entry “OWCP Reported
Injuries” management's Formal Step A contentions admit the grievant has only had
“eleven lost work days due to injuries.”

On page 16-2 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

“Corrective Rather than Punitive
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The requirement that discipline be “corrective” rather than “punitive” is

an essential element of the “just cause” principle. In short, it means that

for most offenses management must issue discipline in a “progressive”
fashion, issuing lesser discipline (e.g., a letter of warning) for a first

offense and a pattern of increasingly severe discipline for succeeding
offenses (e.g., short suspension, long suspension, discharge). The basis

of this principle of “corrective” or “progressive” discipline is that it is

issued for the purpose of correcting or improving employee behavior and
not as punishment or retribution.” (Emphasis added)

This discipline was clearly punishment. Not only was there no previous discipline cited,
management also failed to prove the grievant acted as they have charged.

The grievance file also contains a statement dated 9/29/10 from the Chattanooga VMF
in which the lead mechanic describes the potential for these LLVs to malfunction, which
could lead to the very situation as exists here.

The grievance file also contains documentation from the National Traffic Safety
Administration of complaints of vehicle rollaways after the driver shifted the vehicle into
park and failure of the gearshift lever mechanism while shifting from or to the park

position.

The union further contends the following:

1.

None of the criteria set forth in Article 16.7 of the National agreement was
present on September 20, 2010 with respect to this case. Therefore there was
no legitimate basis to invoke Article 16, Section 7 on the day in question.

Management violated Article 29 of the National Agreement by not making every
reasonable effort to assign the grievant to non-driving duties when they
temporarily suspended/revoked the grievant’s driving privileges on that day. As a
matter of fact, the record is clear that Management made no effort whatsoever to
assign the grievant non-driving duties. Instead, they circumvented their
contractual responsibilities as outlined in Article 29 by placing the grievant on
Emergency Placement.

Management failed to properly consider the grievant's tenure and no discipline in
his record for more than 13 years.

The grievant is accused of misconduct in the instant case. Therefore,
management must bear the burden of proving just cause existed to place the
grievant on an Emergency Suspension in this case.

The grievant’s supervisors along with safety personnel were shown (at the scene
of the incident) the malfunctioning of the FFV.

PS Form 1769/301 (Block 35) mgt entered (Improper parking). In fact the
documentation contained in this grievance file shows the grievant and other
carriers constantly parked at that exact location, with the full knowledge of
supervision. The union contends there was no cause to place the grievant on
Emergency Placement.

The union contends the grievant followed proper dismount procedures.
Article 16 of the National Agreement states that, “In the administration of this

article, a basic principle shall be that discipline should be corrective in nature,
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rather than punitive. No employee may be disciplined except for just cause...”
Management simply cannot establish/allege just cause in the case at bar. The
discipline issued was punitive rather than corrective in nature. Placing a Carrier
on Emergency placement for an alleged safety infraction is designed to punish
rather than to correct unsafe practices and situations as intended in Article 14 of
the National Agreement. The facts in this case clearly show this discipline was
intended to punish, in violation of the National Agreement.

9. Regardless of how this situation is viewed, the inescapable conclusion is that
management failed to follow Section 115 of the M-39 Handbook. Section 115.1
of the M-39 reads as follows:

“Discipline

115.1 Basic Principle

In the administration of discipline, a basic principle must be that discipline
should be corrective in nature, rather than punitive. No employee may be
disciplined or discharged except for just cause. The delivery manager must
make every effort to correct a situation before resorting to disciplinary
measures.” {Emphasis added)

Management made no effort to “correct a situation”, before issuing this discipline; when
the above quoted Handbook requires “every effort”.

Section 115.2 of the M-39 Handbook reads as follows:
“Using People Effectively

Managers can accomplish their mission only through the effective use of
people. How successful a manager is in working with people will, to a great
measure, determine whether or not the goals of the Postal Service are
attained. Getting the job done through people is not an easy task, and certain
basic things are required, such as:

a. Let the employee know what is expected of him or her.

b. Know fully if the employee is not attaining expectations, don't guess —
make certain with documented evidence.

c. Let the employee explain his or her problem — listen! if given a
chance, the employee will teil you the problem. Draw it out from the

employee if needed, but get the whole story.”
Section 115.3 of the M-39 Handbook reads as follows:

“Obligation to Employees
When problems arise, managers must recognize that they have an obligation
to their employees and to the Postal Service to look to themselves, as well as

to the employee, to:
a. Find out who, what, when, where, and why.
b. Make absolutely sure you have ali the facts.

¢. The manager has the responsibility to resolve as many problems as
possible before they become grievances.

d. If the employee’s stand has merit, admit it and correct the situation. You
are the manager; you must make decisions; don't pass this
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rasponsibility on to someone else.”

* The union contends that management failed in their responsibilities as outlined above in

115.2 and 115.3 of the M-39 Handbook,

Management failed to meet their burden of proving just cause in this instant case.

Additionally, the Union has demonstrated that Management's behavior with respect to

this entire situation was wholly inappropriate and a blatant abuse of the authority
entrusted to them.

Management cited a “Zero Tolerance Policy”. The union contends the “Policy” written
by an employee of the Tennessee District cannot supersede the agreements reached
by the parties at the Nationai Level in the National Agreement, Handbooks, Manuals and

other Memorandums.
The union further contends:
On page 16-3 of the JCAM, the parties agreed to the following:

“Examples of Behavior. Article 16.1 states several examples of misconduct
which may constitute just cause for discipline. Some managers have mistakenly
believed that because these behaviors are specifically listed in the

contract, any discipline of employees for such behaviors is “antomatically”

for just cause. The parties agree these behaviors are intended as examples

only. Management must still meet the requisite burden of proof, e.g. prove

that the behavior took place, that it was intentional, that the degree of discipline
imposed was corrective rather than punitive, and so forth, Principles

of just cause apply to these specific examples of misconduct as well as to

any other conduct for which management issues discipline.” (Emphasis added)

Management has not shown the grievant acted and charged.

The grievance file contains a request from the union dated 4/6/11 which reads as
follows:

“Videotape (with audio) FFV # 0238431, The union would like to videotape this vehicle
inside and out for possible safety violations. Dave Clark and union representative wil be

performing the investigation of this vehicle”.

There s a notation on the form stating "Denied 4/8/201%1”

The grievance file contains a "Memorandum” dated April 8, 2011, for "NALC” from Mike

Vaughn, which reads as follows:

"The request states "The union would like to videotape this vehicle inside and out for
possible safety violations. Dave Clark and union representatives will be performing their
investigation of the vehicle.

The request is denied.

Dave Clark and union representatives were notified immediately when the accident
occurred and had a chance to come to the scene and conduct an on scene investigation.
Also, the request for conducting their own investigation of the vehicle is also denied
because neither Dave Clark no Corey Walton is qualified to conduct vehicle inspections
on Postal Vehicles. However the union can interview the Vehicle Maintenance technician
that provided a written report to Management and the NALC concerning his evaluation
and investigation vehicle.”
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The union was clearly deprived of the opportunity to examine and properly record

" their examination of this vehicle. Management denied the request and offered to
substitute by giving the union to "interview" a technician from the VMF (the department
that wrote two completely different reports), the final report admitting the truck
parts were defective.

The union contends that management’s above refusal clearly violates Articles 17
and 31 of the National Agreement.

The union contends the documentation contained in this grievance file does not show
the grievant acted as charged. The documentation does show that management has
violated muitiple Articles of the National Agreement.

For all the reasons stated above and all the reasons and issues the union raised at

Formal Step A of the grievance procedure, the union believes this grievance should be
sustained in its entirety and the remedy requested should be granted.
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VMIANAGEMENT’S POSITION:

" The Management Formal A representative effectively presented the Facts and
Contentions. All of the arguments raised by Management at the Informal and Formal
Step A meetings are brought forward to Step B and at Arbitration. The Step B
representative would like to add the following:

Management contends the Emergency Placement of the grievant in Of-Duty Status on
March 29, 2011, pending the outcome of an investigation of a willful and intentional
safety violation, was reasonable, immediate and with just cause.

The Emergency Placement in Off-Duty status reads in part as follows:

“You are hereby notified that effective March 29, 2011, you were placed in a non-duty,
non-pay status under the provisions of Article 16, Section 7, of the National Agreement.
The reason for this action is your failure to follow safety regulations and the zero
tolerance policy. (Emphasis added)

Management contends that Supervisor, Customer Services, Tim Freels acted in
accordance with Article 16.7 of the National Agreement, which reads as folfows:

“Section 7. Emergency Procedure

An employee may be immediately placed on an off-duty status (without
pay) by the Employer, but remain on the rolls where the allegation involves
intoxication (use of drugs or alcohol), piiferage, or failure to observe safety
rules and regulations, or in cases where retaining the employee on duty may
result in damage to U.S. Postal Service propenrty, loss of mail or funds, or where
the employee may be injurious to self or others. The empioyee shall remain on
the rolls {non-pay status) until disposition of the case has been had. if itis
proposed to suspend such an employee for more than thirty (30) days or
discharge the empioyee, the emergency action taken under this Section may be
made the subject of a separate grievance.” (Emphasis added)

The union's position appears to be that there is NO safety rule or regulation where
“failure to observe” would warrant an emergency action.

“The union contends that even if the grievant had failed to properly dismount,
with a total lack of previous discipline in this grievance file, there would not have
been justification for anything more than a minor discipline.”

The potential for serious injury or fatality may be no greater in any other set of rules and
regulations within the United States Postal Service. Yet the union contends such a
failure (improper dismount), at most, “could not” be “justification for anything more than a
minor disciptine”. No wonder these types of accidents continue to occur all too often.

The national parties agree on page 16-8 of the JCAM to the following:

“The purpose of Articie 16.7 is to allow the Postal Service to act
“immediately” to place an employee in an off duty status in the specified
“emergency” situations,” (Emphasis added)

The “allegation” of an employees “failure fo observe safely rules and regulations” is
specifically listed among the qualifying offenses that allows “the Employer”to place an
employee “immediately” in an “off-duty status (without pay).” Management contends that

the potential/orobable wiliful and intentional disregard of safely rules, in this instant
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grievance, failure to follow proper dismount procedures, warrants the emergency
_ placement pending the outcome of a thorough investigation.

Management included a copy of the Zero Tolerance Policy; Improper Dismount
Procedures dated July 19, 2010, which reads in part as follows:

Failure to follow proper dismount procedures is a willful violation of postal policy. The

Tennessee District has adopted a zero tolerance policy for viclations of proper dismount
procedures. Every postal employee in the Tennessee District will be presented the
attached stand-up talk addressing this policy, A record of attendance will be established
and maintained in the local file. This policy is in effect for every driver, including
employees who drive administrative vehicles, lease vehicles and private vehicles on
official postal business.

There is absolutely no excuse for a run-away. There is, however, the slim possibility of a
mechanical failure causing a roll-away accident. In a case where an employee claims
mechanical failure, the vehicle will be referred to the VMF fo determine if a mechanical
Sailure played any part in the accident.

An accident need not occur as a result of the violation, An observation of the violation is
sufficient to support corrective action. Because this is a zero tolerance policy, any
violation of this policy may result in disciplinary action, including removal. (ftalics
and underlining added — bolding from the original)

Pursuant to Article 19 of the National Agreement, the following provisions in Handbook
M-41 are incorporated in the collective bargaining agreement:

822 Whenever the driver leaves the vehicle, the vehicle must be parked. To park

the vehicle;

a. Apply the foot brake and place automatic transmissions in the park
position. Place manual transmissions in gear,

b. Turn the vehicle's front wheels toward the curb if you are on a flat
surface or when the vehicle is facing downhill. If the vehicle Is parked
facing uphili, turn the front wheels away from the curb.

¢. Set the hand-parking/femergency brake.

d. Turn off the engine and remove the key.

e. Lock any sliding door(s) between the truck body and cab.

f. Lock the doors if you will be out of direct sight of the vehicle.
(Emphasis added)

The proper application of each of these elements, in concert, is designed to preclude the
failure of any one (1) component from causing a roll away accident. The grievant's
tenure does not excuse her from these requirements or consequences. Her experience
should have made her all the more aware of the importance and potential hazards for
failing to comply.

Although management acknowiedges the possibility of a mechanical failure causing a
roll-away accident, the evidence does not support such a claim in this instant grievance,
Management's Formal Step A representative states the following in part:

*...the FFV number 0238431 that Ms Bowman was driving that day was in
perfect working order as determined by Joel Lawson, Technician, Russell
Tummins, Lead Technician, and Robert Montgomery, Supervisor (A) at the
Nashville Vehicle Maintenance Facility.

Mr. Lawson, the technician who responded to the accident scene stated in part the
following:



"On March 29, 2011 | was dispatched to Carden Ave to retrieve a FFV, 0238431,
that was stuck on a rock wall...

While | was inspecting the FFV, the station Supervisor asked me to check and
see if the shifter, the key cylinder, and the park brake was all working
properly. | demonstrated all with out any problems. The station Supervisor cailed
the Safety Officer over and | demonstrated the same for her...

| proceeded to load the FFV onto the wrecker and transport it to the Nashville
VMF. Upon arriving at the VMF | unloaded the FFV and again checked the
park brake, shift lever, and key cylinder, ali ok, | advised my Supervisor of all
activities.”

Twice, white still on the accident scene and a third time upon arrival at the VMF,
Technician Lawson tested and found no defects in the parking brake, key cylinder or
shift lever. Keep in mind, had the grievant observed the “safety rules and requlations” for
a proper dismount, two (2) or more of these elements would have had o fajl
simulttaneously in order to cause this accident.

Acting Manager, Customer Service Operations (MCSO), Mike Vaughn's written
statement reads in part as follows:

"On March 29, 2011 at 12:10 pm, | received a call from the Manager of Belle
Meade Station (Jeffery Byrd) that one of his carriers was involved in an accident
at 230 Carden Ave. When | arrived on the scene, there were three people on the
scene. One was Supervisor (Tim Freels) and two carriers (Jan Bowman and B.
Butter). At that time, the Supervisor was taking pictures of the accident scene. |
asked him if anything had been touched and he informed me that the carrier
(Ms. Bowman) stated that “she has not touched the vehicle since it came to
rest where it is now". About that time, two Safety Officials (Kim Alley and
Tammy McDonald) had arrived on the scene. | asked if they had a camera so |
could take more photos showing that the key was still in the ignition and that
the hand brake was not set. | also took photos showing the distance between
where the LLV stated and ended rolling backwards, and the path the vehicle had
taken.

The Safety Officials and | waited for the tow truck driver to arrive on the scene.
After he pulled the vehicle off of the tree and rock wall, he started the vehicle up
and moved it forward to put on the tow truck. At that time the tow truck driver
pulled the hand brake and turned vehicle off. The hand brake worked
perfectly and the steering wheel aiso locked. The tow truck driver informed
me that an investigation would be compieted on the vehicie to make sure if
anything was or was not working properly...” (Emphasis added)

The grievant attempts to explain the hand brake not being set when MCSO Vaughn
made his observations in her typed statement which reads in part as follows:

*...My purse was under the ledge to the left of the hand brake. | carefully climbed
in on the edge of the seat (covered with glass) using the steering wheel as
balance and the whee! moved... | let down the hand brake to pull my purse
through the narrow space...”

The photographs at M-42 and M-54 clearly show that lowering the hand brake would
only further restrict access, from the driver's side, to an item under the carrier ledge.
Maximum clearance would be obtained with the parking brake in the up (engaged)
position,

In addition, the photographs at M-45 and M-49 show the vehicle came to rest at or near
a steep drop off. A bridge and even deeper drop off is only a few feet further back.
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However, the grievant supposediy felt comfortable disengaging the parking brake (she
_ doesn't describe placing her foot on the brake pedal) and kneeling on glass, while
supporting herself with the steering wheel, to retrieve her purse.

The grievant’'s statement is even less plausible when you consider the photographs at
M-45 and M-54. M-54 shows the ease of access for retrieving an object from under the
carrier ledge through the left side door. M-45 shows the sidewalk next to the left side
vehicle door that would have allowed quick, safe and easy access to an object from
under the carrier ledge. The ridiculously unsafe acrobatics described in the grievant’s
statement, the day after the accident, is just not credible.

The dismount location and the vehicle path during the roll away indicate the wheels of
the FFV were certainly not curbed. The vehicle's path is consistent with the steering
wheel being locked at the time the FFV rolled away.

Acting Vehicle Maintenance Facility (VMF} Supervisor, Robert Montgomery's statement
dated March 30, 2011, includes the following regarding the vehicle recovery and testing
that took place at the accident scene:

“On March 29, 2011 our VMF was contacted with a call for recovering a roil away
vehicle. I, Robert Montgomery, sent my mechanic Joel Lawson to Carden Ave...

...Once on the street, Mr. Lawson and the supervisor accompanied by the safety
officer, did an on the spot operations check of the vehicle. My mechanic
demonstrated that with the key out of the locking cylinder and in hand, the
steering wheel was locked in place and could not move. The gear shift
lever also could not be moved from the park position. He also tested the
vehicle's parking brake and determined that the brake held the vehicle
properly and prevented the truck from moving, even while the vehicle was
in gear...” {(Emphasis added)

According to these statements, there was no mechanical maifunction to cause this roll
away. All mechanical test and observations made at the accident scene point fowards a

preventable, potentially catastrophic, accident caused by the grievant’s failure to follow

the established safety rules and requlations in regards to proper dismount procedures.

The union's position in this case would require ignoring the credentials and statements
of multiple trained and certified technicians who conducted numerous test on every
critical mechanical component that could play a role in a roli away and found zero
defects (prior to returning the vehicle to service) in favor of the local union steward's
supposed observations at the scene. In addition, the generalizations from a Ford
mechanic, over a month after the roll away event, that never inspected this vehicle,
are also supposed to supplant the finding from the thorough testing conducted on FFV
0238431 immediately following this incident.

The union asserts that management failed to meet the principles of just case in this
instant grievance. in National Arbitration case C#10146 A & B, Arbitrator Richard
Mittenthal stated the following in part regarding the level of proof required in applying
Section 7 of Article 16:

*..."just cause" may depend to some extent upon the nature of the particuiar
disciplinary right being exercised. Section 7 grants Management a right to
place an employee "immediately” on non-duty, non-pay status because of
an "allegation” of certain misconduct (cr because his retention "may" have
certain harmful consequences). "Just cause” takes on a different cast in these
circumstances.



The level of proof required to justify this kind of "immediate..." action may
be something fess than would be required had Management suspended the
employee under Section 4 or 5 where ten or thirty days' advance written notice
of the suspension is given. To rule otherwise, to rule that the same level of proof
Is necessary in all suspension situations, would as a practical matter diminish
Management's right to take "immediate..." action...”

Management took “immediate” action based on the information avaifable at that moment.
For management to delay action pending additional vehicle inspection results,
interviews, witness written statements or other evidence that may materialize weeks,
days or even hours later, as the union asserts, would cause a violation of the immediacy

requirements of Article 16.7. The initial investigation findings revealed sufficient

inconsistencies to warrant emergency placement pending a comprehensive and
complete investigation.

In H4N-3U-C 58637/H4N-3A-C 59518, National Arbitrator Mittentha! wrote:

The "emergency procedure” is, as those words indicate, a recognition that situations do
arise where supervision must act “immediately” in suspending an employee because of
immediate risks or dangers which dc not allow for the more time-consuming procedures
of Sections 4 and 5. Thus, Section 7 is a permissible variation from the conventional
suspensions contemplated by the parties. But it is a suspension nonetheless, one which
must be considered an integral part of the Article 16 "discipline procedure.” (Emphasis
added)

Arbitrator Mittenthal further stated in H4N-3U-C 58837/H4N-3A-C 59518:

“The criticai factor, in my opinion, is that Management was given the right to place an
employee “immediately” on non-duty, non-pay status on the basis of certain
happenings. An “immediate...” action is one that occurs instantly, without any lapse of
time. Nothing intervenes between the decision to act and the act itself.” (Emphasis
added)

Management acted immediately to impiement the emergency placement, remove the
grievant from her route, return her to the unit and escort her from the premises, as
required. Again, the manager observations, initial vehicle tests, statements, etc. revealed
sufficient evidence to warrant emergency placement pending a thorough investigation.

The subsequ